
FREEMAN 

MODEL 330 - 370 
AUTOMATIC HAY BALER 

PARTS MANUAL 



2.. STOP ENGINE OR MOTOR BEFORE I..EAVING OPERATOR'S POSITION TO ADJUST, 
CLEAN, OR UNCLOG MACHINE, UNLESS OTHEl'lWISE SPECIFICALLY RECOMMENDED 
IN THE "OPERATOR'S MANUAL:' 

3. WAIT FOR AU. MOVEMENT TO STOP BEFORE SERVICING MACHINE. 
4. KEEP HANDS, FEET AND ClOTHING AWAY FROM POWER DRIVEN PARTS. 
5. KEEP OFF EQUIPMENT UNLESS SEAT OR PLATFORM FOR OPERATION AND 

OBSERVATION IS PROVIDED. 
6. KEEP AU. OTHERS OFF. 
7. USE APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR WARNING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING ON HIGHWAYS. 
8. MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS Cl..EAR OF MACHINE BEFORE STARTING ENGINE, 

MOTOR OR OPERATION. . . 

1. MA.NTENER TODOS I..OS PROTECTORES EN SU LUGAR. 
2. APAGARLA MAc:lUINA 0 EL MOTOR ANTES DE DEJAR LA POSICl6N DEL OPERADOR 

PARA AJUSTAFl, LUBRICAR, LlMPIAR 0 DESTAPAR LA MAaUINA, A NO SER QUE SE 
RECOMIENDE ESPlciFICAMENTE EN EL "MANUAL DEI.. OPERADOR:' 

3. ESPERAR OUE NO HAYA MOVIMIENTO ANTES DE DAR SERVICIO A LA MAQUINA. 

4. MA.NTENER LAS MANOS, LOS PIES Y LA ROM LEJOS DE LAS PARTES QUE SE 
MUEVAN CON MOTOR. 

S. MANTENERSE LEJOS DEL EOUIPO A NO SER QUE HAYA SILLA 0 PLATAFORMA DE 
OPERACION Y OBSEFlVACION. 

8.MANTENERSE LEJOS DE LOS DEMAs. 
7. USAR LAS SENALES APROPIADAS 0 LAS LUCES DE AVISO AL MANEJAR EN LAS 

CARRETERAS. 
8. ASEGUFlAFlSE QUE NO HAY HADIE CERCA DE LA MMUINA ANTES DE ENCENDER EI.. 

MOTOR 0 ANTES DE OPERARLA. " 



SAFETY 

Allied Systems Co. is concerned with safety. Freeman Equipment is furnished with safety features. Even with these 
safety features, personal injury can still occur if the operator is careless when operating or maintaining the machine. 
There are "CAUTION," "DANGER," and "BE CAREFUL" decals on the machine. Read and pay attention to the 
decals. Following is a list of precautions that should be taken to help prevent personal injury: 

1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE. 

2. SHUT OFF TRACTOR ENGINE BEFORE ADJUSTING, LUBRICATING, 
CLEANING OR SERVICING THE BALER. 

3. WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENT TO STOP BEFORE SERVICING BALER 

4. KEEP HANDS, FEET, AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM POWER DRIVEN PARTS. 

5. KEEP ALL SHIELDS INSTALLED AND KEEP CLEAR OF THE PTO. DRIVE LINE. 

6. KEEP ALL OTHERS OFF BALER. 

7. USE APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR WARNING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING ON HIGHWAYS. 

8. MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR OF BALER BEFORE ENGAGING P.TO. 

9. DO NOT RIDE ON ANY PART OF THE BALER WHILE IN OPERATION. 

10. KEEP HANDS AND FEET CLEAR OF PICKUP. 

11. KEEP HANDS AWAY FROM KNOTTER WHEN BALER P.TO. DRIVE IS ENGAGED. 

12. PERIODICALLY CHECK ALL NUTS AND BOLTS FOR TIGHTNESS. 

13. ALWAYS USE LIGHTS FOR NIGHT WORK. 

14. ASA SAFETY PRECAUTION IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT AN "ABC" FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
BE CARRIED ON THE BALER AT ALL TIMES. IT IS ALSO RECOMMENDED TO CARRY A 
FOUR GALLON WATER CONTAINER WITH PUMP, OR AS REQUIRED BY 
LOCAL AND STATE LAW 

15. AVOID LOOSE CLOTHING WHICH CAN EASILY BE CAUGHT IN MOVING PARTS. 

16. REMEMBER 'SAFETY' IS ONLY A WORD UNTIL IT IS PUT INTO PRACTICE. 

WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE BALER 
WITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA BEING 
ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY OF 
THE SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED. 



SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION 
AND BALER IDENTTIITCATION 

Each Freeman Baler is identified by means of a baler model number and baler serial number. As a 
further indentification, all power units are provided with a serial number. 

To ensure prompt, efficient service when ordering parts or requesting repairs from your authorized 
Freeman dealer, record the serial numbers in the spaces provided. 

BALER SERIAL NUMBER 
Rear, right side of baler on upper frame. 

WIRE KNOTTER SERIAL NUMBER 
Right side of twister and shuttle bar frame. 

POWER UNIT SERIAL NUMBER 
Deutz Diesel-forward side of engine on block. 
Wisconsin Gasoline-right side on shroud above screen. 
Cummins Diesel-left side on gear housing. 
P.T,O. 540 and 1000-top of gearbox. 
Hydraulic P.T,O.-front of motor mount and pulley adjustment bracket. 

NOTE: Reference to left-hand and right-hand used throughout the manual are understood to mean 
from a position facing in the direction of travel. 

The serial number is an important piece of information about the machine and it may 
be necessary to know it before obtaining the correct replacement part. The serial 
number is located on the top chamber rail on the rear right-hand side. 

SERIAL ~~ .• ' 
NUMBER ." 

LOCATION --+-) , •• --=::;;;..._ 

-----



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS 

1. Order by part number and description of part. 

• Parts should not be ordered from illustration only. 

• Parts should not be ordered from numbers on castings. 

2. Order by serial number and model. 

3. Delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in 
sequence on all orders. 

4. State how to ship: whether by truck, rail, stage, parcel post, air parcel post, 
UPS, air freight, etc. 

5. Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made 
upon receipt of goods. 

6. Address all orders for parts as follows: 

Allied Systems Company 
21433 SW Oregon St. 
Sherwood, Oregon 97140 USA 

7. Place serial number of your vehicle here for your convenience. # ___ _ 

LEFT AND RIGHT ON MACHINE ARE UNDERSTOOD TO MEAN FROM A 
POSITION FACING IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. 

PERMISSION MUST BE SECURED BEFORE ANY PARTS ARE RETURNED FOR CREDIT. WHEN 
PARTS ARE RETURNED, THE FREIGHT MUST BE PREPAID OR ARRANGEMENTS MADE SO 

THEY CAN BE BROUGHT BACK TO THE FACTORY BY OUR TRUCKS. 

'NOTE' 

PARTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY REFERENCE NUMBERS. 
SEE PARTS LIST FOR CORRECT PART NUMBERS. 

DO NOT USE REFERENCE NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS. 



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS 

AIR SCREEN ASSEMBLY FOR DEUTZ ENGINE ................................... 29 

AUGER ASSEMBLY, 370 ADVERSE CONDITION PiCKUP .................... 79 

AXLE .............................•.............................................................. 133 

BALE CHUTE AND WEIGHT INDICATOR .•......................................... 129 

BAITERY AND LIGHTS ...............•................................................... 139 

BULLGEAR ASSEMBLy ............................................................•...... 49 

BULL GEAR LUBER ASSEMBLy .•.............. " ..................................... 51 

CHAMBER LINERS ...........••............................................................. 55 

CUMMINS ENGINE COMPONENTS ................................................. 33 

DEUTZ ENGINE COMPONENTS ....................................................... 27 

DRAW BAR ASSEMBLIES ............................................................. . 

DRAWBAR, CYLINDER ACTUATED SWiNG ....................................... 3 

DRIVE LINE, P.T.O. FRONT............................................................. 9 

DRIVE LINE, P.T.O. REAR ............................................................... 11 

ELECTRIC PICKUP LIFT ASSEMBL Y .................................................. 89 

ELECTRIC PICKUP LIFT CONTROL ................................................... 87 

ENGINE CONTROL PANELS ............................................................ 37 

ENGINE FILTERS AND ANCILLARY PARTS ........................................ 137 

EXTRA ITEMS .............................................................................. 141 . 
FEED ARM CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLy ....................................... 57 

FEED ARM PIVOT SHAFT ASSEMBLy .............................................. 59 

FEED FORK ASSEMBLy .................................................................. 61 

FEED HOUSE, 330 PICKUP ............................................................. 67 

FEED HOUSE SHIELDS, 370 ........................................................... 73 

FLYWHEEL BELT SHIELDS .............................................................. 47 

FLYWHEEL AND PINION SHAFT ASSEMBLy ..•.................................. 45 

HAY DOGS ................................................................................... 55 

HAY SAVER WHEEL ASSEMBLY AND MOUNTS ............................... 65 

HITCH, ENGINE AND GEAR BOX MOUNTS ....................................... 17 

HITCH EXTENSION ASSEMBLIES ......... ......................................... 3 

HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK ASSEMBLY IEXTERNAU ........................... 21 

HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK ASSEMBLY (lNTERNALI ............................ 23 

HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK CONNECTING HOSES ............................... 19 

KNOITER ASSEMBLY, TWINE ........................................................ 95 

KNOITER, WiRE ................•........................................................... 91 

KNOITER BRAKE ASSEMBLY ......................................................... 1m 

KNOITER CLUTCH AND DRIVE ASSEMBLy ...................................... 99 

KNOITER FRAME, WiRE ................................................................ 93 

KNOITER LUBER ......................................................................... 107 



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS 

KNOTIER FAN ASSEMBLy ........................................................... 109 

KNOTIER SHAFT ASSEMBLY, TWINE ........................................... 97 

KNOTIER TRIP ASSEMBLy ................•......................................... 101 

MAIN FRAME ...................................... , .......... , ........................... 43 

NEEDLES AND NEEDLE YOKE ASSEMBLy ...................................... 111 

OIL COOLER ............................ ; .................................................. 25 

PICKUP ASSEMBLY, 330 STANDARD ............................................ 69 

PICKUP ASSEMBLY, 330 ADVERSE CONDITION ............................. 71 

PICKUP ASSEMBLY, 370 ADVERSE CONDITION ............................. 77 

PICKUP BELT DRiVE .................................................................... 85 

PICKUP CHAIN DRIVE. ................. ............................................... 83 

PICKUP FEED HOUSE, 370 ........................................................... 75 

PICKUP LIFT AND MOUNTING ASSEMBLIES, 370 ........................... 81 

PLUNGER ASSEMBLy .................................................................. 53 

PLUNGER RAILS. ...................... ................... ...... ....... ......... ......... 55 

PTO CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, HI·TON ................................................ 13 

PTO GEAR BOX, HI·TON .............................................................. 15 

RAM ASSEMBLY, DUAL 4", TENSION CONTROL. ........................... 125 

RAM ASSEMBLIES, TANDEM TENSION CONTROL. ......................... 127 

ROCKFORD POWER TAKE·OFF .................................................... : 41 

ROTARY SCREEN FOR CUMMINS ENGINE ..................................... 35 

SHIELDS .................................................................................... 135 

SPiNDLES ............................... , .................................................. 131 

STATIONARY KNIFE .................................................................... 55 

TANDEM WHEEL PLATE ASSEMBLIES ........................................... 133 

TENSION RELEASE KIT ................................................................ 123 

TENSION CONTROL BYPASS BOX ASSEMBLy ............................... 121 

TENSION CONTROL PUMP ASSEMBLy ......................................... 119 

TENSION RAILS .......................................................................... 43 

THROTILE AND TENSION CONTROL BOX....... ......................... ..... 7 

THROTILE AND TENSION CONTROL STAND................................. 5 

TIRES AND WHEELS .................................................................... 131 

TWINE BOX, 9 COMPARTMENT ................................................... 115 

TWINE BOX, OPTIONAL 12 COMPARTMENT ................................. 117 

TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBL Y ................................................. 105 

TWIN DISC POWER TAKE . OFF .................................................... 39 

WIND GUARD ............................................................................. 63 

WIRE BOX, GUIDES AND OPTIONAL CARRIER ASSEMBLIES ............ 113 

WISCONSIN ENGINE COMPONENTS .............................................. 31 



I 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAOE5 PART PA.GES 

03·159 ••••••••••••••••• , •••••• 88 
05·130 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,76 
ACL0002014 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
ACL0002251 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,34 
ACL0004307 ........................ 28 
ACL0007191 ••••.••••••••••••••••••• 34 
ACl0080372 ........................ 28 
ACl0101870 ..................... 28,34 
AClOl06593 ........................ 34 
AClOl12003 ........................ 28 
ACL0114972 ........................ 34 
ACL0119410 ........................ 28 
ACLOl19539 ........................ 34 
ACt 01 19711 ........................ 28 
ACLOl48573 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
AOl0148586 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
AOL6065261 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
ACT7102001 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 90 
A"00008289 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
A"C0009635 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
A"C0023975 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
AD 0000250 ....................... 108 
AD 0000312 ........................ 52 
ARM0000027 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
A,,"0007155 ••••.•••...••••••••••••. 2 
A500028575 •••••••••••••••.•••••••• 38 
AU00020830 ••••••••••••••••.••••••• 80 
AU00020974 •••••••••••••••••••.•••• 80 
AU00022358 •••.•••••••••••••••••••• 80 
AXL0022389 ....................... 134 
BA.0006213 ••..•.•••••.•••••••••••• 72 
BAR0006217 ••••••••••.•••.••••••••• 72 
BAR0007975 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
BAR0011323 •..•••.•••••••.•••••.••• 72 
BA.0018482 •.•.•.•••••.•••••••.•.•• 78 
BAR0018872 ••••••••••.••••••••••••• 94 
BAT0277000 •••••••••..•••••••••••• 140 
B000002315 ••.••••.•••••••••••.••• 102 
BKT0001935 ••••••••••••••••.•..•.• 142 
BKT0006574 •.•••••••.•••••••••••••• 22 
BKT0006715 •.•.••.•••••.••••••••••• 2 
BKT0006722 ••.•••••••••••.••••••••• 48 
BKT0006727 ••••••••••.•••••• , •••••• 48 
BKT0007204 .••••••.•••••••••.•••••• 32 
BKT0008024 •••••••.•••••.•••••.••• 136 
BKT0008037 •.••.•..••••••••••••••• 136 
BKT0008288 •.••.•••.••••••••.••. 82,88 
BKT0011131 ••.••••.•.•.•••••••••••• 48 
BKT0011260 ........................ 2 
BKT0013705 ••..•••••••••.•••••••••• 88 
BKT0016306 ........................ 18 
BKT0016324 •••.•••••••••••.•••••••• 82 
BKTOOl7240 ••.•.•••.••.••••••• 116,118 
8KT0017242 •.••.•••••••••••.•. 116,118 
BKT0017814 •••••••••••••••.•.•••••• 48 
BKT0022279 ••••••..•••••••••••••••• 48 
BKT0022481 ••.••••••••• 82,114,116,118 
BKT0023328 ••.••.••••••••••••••••• 118 
8KT0023793 ...•.••••••••••••••••••• 32 
BKT0024506 •••.•.•.•..••••.•••••••• 34 
BKT0024669 •.•.....••••.••••••••••• 8 
BKT0025074 •....•..•••..••••••.•••• 28 
BKT0027960 •......••.•.••••.••.••• 120 
BL<0024063 •..•..••......•••.....•. 58 
BL<0240630 •...........•••...•••.•. 58 
BMP0004243 ..•••••....•••.•• 68,74,110 
BOXOaGO 1 00 ..•.••..••••••••••••••. " 88 

80X0007161 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
BOX0008202 ••••.••••••••••••••••••• 88 
BOX0017243 ....................... 116 
BOXOOl7244 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
BOXOOl7245 ................... 116,118 
BOXOOl7246 ....................... 116 
BOX0017247 ....................... 116 
BOXOOl7248 ....................... 116 
BOXOOl7256 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 118 
BOXOOl7257 ••.•••.•••••••••••••••• 118 
BOX0017419 ....................... 118 
BOX001B358 ....................... 118 
BOX0018359 ....................... 118 
BOX0028274 •••••••••••• " •••••••••• 38 
BOX1741&T ....................... 116 
BOX1741970 ....................... 118 
BOX17419PT ••.•••••••••••••••••• ,. 118 
BPE0003000 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 32 
BRC0018870 ........................ 94 
BRCOOl8871 ........................ 94 
BRC0025469 ........................ 48 
BRC0028437. •• • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 48 
BR00000128 ........................ 88 
BR00000202 ........................ 84 
BR00000207 ........................ 46 
BROOo02029 ..................... 72,78 
BR00006219 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
BR00007067 ........................ 46 
BR00012600 ••.•.••.••••.••••••••••• 58 
BR00012610 •.•...•...••.••••••••••• 58 
BR00020016 ........................ 84 
B.00025521 •••.••••••••••.•.••••••• 40 
BR00025584 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
B.00048500 ........................ 58 
BR00048510 ........................ 58 
BR00067000 ........................ 80 
BR00070670 ........................ 46 
BR00121616 •..•.••••••••••••••••••• 2 
B5H0001610 •••.•••••••••••••••••••. 80 
B5H0006231 ..................... 72,78 
B5H0007127 ••••••.••••••••••••••••• 46 
B5H0011985 ........................ 2 
B5Hl001125 ........................ 22 
CAM0002029 •...•...•.•..••.•••..••• 72 
CAM0007180 •.••..•..••••••••••••••• 98 
CAM0023640 ........................ 78 
CAP0001030 ....••..•.•••••••••.• , •• 88 
CBK0005520 .................... 38,110 
CB<0005530 ........................ 38 
CB<0005540 ........................ 88 
CBL 1743180 ................ 8,28,32,34 
CBL 1743324 ••••.••••••••••••••••••• 8 
CE77001900 ........................ 2 
CH"0000209 .••.••..••.••••.••••..•• 2 
CH"0006240 ....................... 100 
CH"0016368 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
CH"0040125 ........................ 80 
CH"0060 139 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
CHU0017876 ....................... 130 
CIPOO00117 ....................... 140 
CI P0022526 ....................... 110 
CIP6651501 ....................... 140 
CI R0228290 .......................• 38 

CLH0009120 ........................ 40 
CLH0017773 ........................ 84 
CLH0017849 .....••................. 84 
ClH0020799 ........ _ ........... 92,100 

CLH0021222 ........................ 84 
CLH006479E •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
CLP0000115 ••••••••••••••••••••• 26,52 
CLPOO00130 ••••••• 26,30,34,36,110,136 
CLP0000145 ..................... 28,34 
CLPOO00711 ••••••.•••••••••••••••• 140 
CLPOOl7241 ••••••••••••••• 114,116, llB 
CLP0035751 ••.••••••••.••••••••• 28,34 
CLP0726111 •••••••••••••••••••• 34,110 
CLP7051029 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
CLP7051170 ••••••••••.••••••••••••• 28 
CLP7361407 ••••••••••..•••••••••••• 26 
CLP7701152 ........................ 88 
CLP7701153 ........................ 88 
CLR0002094 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
CLR0002353 •••••••••••••.•••••••••• 26 
cLvoooml •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2 
CLV0125001 ...................... 8,28 
CLVl756012 ................... 8,32,34 
COR0000193 ........................ 88 
C •• 0002960 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
CO.0007573 •••••••••••••.•••••••••• 88 
cov0008025 ....................... 136 
COV0008038 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
covOOl6871 ....................... 120 
CPL0080104 ••••••.••••••••••..•.••• 4 
CRA0013775 ........................ 52 
ORAOOl8809 •••••••••.•••••••••••••• 8 
CRA0024058 ........................ 58 
c00912220 •••••••••••.•.•••••••••• 34 
C1Jo!3912750 •••••••••••••.•••.•••••• 34 
CVR00204b5 •••••••••••••.••.••••••• 76 
CVR0022648 ........................ 80 
CVR0022813 ....................... 110 
CVR0024052 ••••••••••••••.•.••.•••• 58 
CVR0024416 ........................ 76 
CVR0024670 •.••••.•..•••••••••••••• 8 
C"L0022582 •••••••••••••.•...•••••• 34 
CYL0013276 ••••••••••••••.•••••••• 126 
CYL0013277 •.••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
CYL0013278 ....................... 126 
CYL0013279 ....................... 126 
OEF0022860 •••••••••.•••.••••.••••• 78 
OOC0025950 ........................ 88 
OOC0028023 ........................ 38 
OPT0021737 •.•••••.•••••••••..••.•• 14 
0'B0006669 ••••••••••••••.•.••••••• 2 
ORB0014511 •..•.•••••••••••••••••• 2,4 
ORB0020573 ••••..•..•••••••.•.••.•• 4 
ORB0020886 ••.••••••..•.••••••••••• 2 
ORB0020887 ••••••••••.•.••.•••••••• 2 
ORB0020893 •••..•••••••••••.••••••• 2 
OR80145110 ........................ 2 
ORB2088600 ........................ 2 
0'V0005805 ........................ 40 
OT20000103 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
OT20000108 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
OTZ0000115 ••.••••.•.•••••.••••...• 40 
OTZ0000163 •••••••••••••••••••••.•• 40 
OT20000524 .••.••.•••..•••....•• 28,34 
OT20000626 •.••.••.•.••.•...••..••• 38 
OTZ0001037 ........................ 40 
OTZ0001092 ........................ 40 
OTZ0001144 •••.•••••. " ............ 40 
DTZOD01178 .....•....•............. 40 
DTZ0001192 ......................•. 40 
OT20001535 ........................ 40 



PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

OTZ0001537 .••••••.•••••••••••••.•• 40 F 0000100 .................. 70,72,78 
OTZ0001538 ••.•.••.•.•••••••••••••• 40 F 0000101 .................. 70,72,78 
OTZ0001588 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 F 0000122 ..................... 82,86 
OTZ0001590 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 40 F 0000126 ........................ 86 
OTZOOOl663 ........................ 40 F 0000129 ........................ 86 
OTZOOOl990 ........................ 40 F 0000159 ................... 106,124 
OTZ0002032 ........................ 40 0000172 .................... 94,122 
OTZ0002033 ........................ 40 F 0000188 ........................ 56 
OTZ0002137 ........................ 40 F 0000212 ....................... 132 
OTZ0002245 ........................ 40 0000213 ....................... 132 
OTZ0002680 ........................ 40 F 0000215 ....................... 132 
OTZ0003169 ........................ 40 F 0000220 ........................ 56 
OTZ0003177 ........................ 40 F 0000225 .................... 50,100 
OTZ0003826 ........................ 40 F 0000227 ........................ 54 
OTZ0006783 ........................ 28 F 0000246 ............. 14,92,104,124 
OTZ0006785 ........................ 28 F 0000268 ....................... 130 
OTZ0007680 ........................ 28 F 0000278 ....................... 102 
OTZOO07681 ........................ 28 F 0000281 ..................... 68,76 
OTZ0009462 ........................ 28 F 0000298 ........................ 56 
OTZ0011287 ........................ 28 F 0000299 ........................ 56 
0120020222 ........................ 40 F 0000440 ........... 2,82,94,100,102 
OTZ0023720 ........................ 28 F 0000497 ........................ 44 
OTZ0271160 ....................... 138 0000525 ................... 116,118 
0120272326 ....................... 138 0000600 ........................ 44 
OTZ0272401 ........................ 30 0000635 ....................... 102 
OTZl118688 ....................... 138 0000636 ....................... 102 
OTZ1119246 ....................... 138 0000637 ....................... 102 
OTZl137391 ........................ 28 0000638 ....................... 102 
OTZ1137394 ........................ 28 F 0000649 ....................... 142 
OTZ1164422 ........................ 38 0000658 ........................ 96 
OTZ1171394 ....................... 138 F 0000659 ........................ 96 
OTZ1172380 ........................ 38 F 0000751 ........................ 56 
OTZll73470 ....................... 138 F 0000753 ....................... 100 
OTZ1176023 ....................... 138 0000755 .................... 92,100 
OTZl236291 ....................... 138 0000759 .................... 84, 100 
OTZ1290579 ....................... 138 F 0000760 .................... 84,100 
OTZ2167499 ........................ 28 F 0000770 ....................... 142 
OTZ2168855 ....................... 138 F 0000774 ........................ 54 
OTZ2169403 ....................... 138 oooom ........................ 54 
OTZ2234942 ........................ 30 0000778 ........................ 50 
OTZ2235175 ....................... 138 0000779 ........................ 54 
OTZ2235178 ....................... 138 0000780 ...... ,................. 54 
o TZ3348038 ........................ 28 0000781 ........................ 54 
OTZ9990172 ....................... 138 0000802 ....................... 104 
ELB0903540 ........................ 28 0000822 ........................ 60 
ELB0904028 ........................ 28 0000837 ........................ 56 
ELC0008296 ........................ 88 0000840 ........................ 86 
ELC0008297 ........................ 88 0000856 ........... 112,114,116,118 
ELC0150005 ........................ 38 0000857 ••••••••••. 112,114,116,118 
EXH0011007 ..................... 28,34 F 0000883 ....................... 100 
EXH0013806 ........................ 28 F 0000889 ..................... 10,'2 
EXH0022572 ........................ 34 F 0000890 ........................ 10 
EXH0022573 ........................ 34 F 0000893 .••.•• : ................. 32 
EZ 0000002 ........................ 8 F 0000942 ....................... 142 
EZ 0000004 ........................ 8 0000946 ....................... 114 
EZ 0000006 ........................ 8 F 0000985 ....................... 130 
EZ 0000008 ........................ 8 F 0000986........................ 54 

0000007 ........................ 86 F 0000988 ....................... 130 
0000055 ........................ 50 0000990 ....................... 130 
0000072 ........................ 46 0000993 ....................... 130 
0000073 ..................... 18,54 0000994 ....................... 130 
0000083 ........................ 86 0000995 ....................... 130 
000008A ........................ 86 0000997 ....................... 130 

F 0000096.......... .. .. .... 70,72,82 F 0000998 ....................... 130 
F 0000098 ........................ 70 F 0000999 ....................... 130 
F 0000099 ..................... 92,98 F 0001002 ........................ 8 

000009A ....................... 100 F 0001003 ........................ 8 

F 0001004........................ 8 
F 0001005........................ 8 
F 0001006 ........................ 8 
F 0001018 ........................ 6 
F 0001019 ................... 6,8,130 
F 0001020 ....................... 6,8 
F 0001106 ........................ 10 
F 0001107 ........................ 10 

0001108 ........................ 10 
F 0001131 ........................ 8 
f 0001132 ........................ 46 
F 0001134 ........................ 50 

0001189 ........................ 62 
F 0001193 ........................ 62 
F 0001195 ........................ 62 
F 0001226 .................. 70,72,78 
f 0001441 .................. 50,52,54 
F 0001511 ........................ 32 
F 0001512 ........................ 56 
F 0001513 ....................... 102 
F 0001514 ....................... 102 

0001515 ....................... 102 
0001517 ................ 88,102,106 
0001531 ....................... 102 

F 0001537 ........................ 54 
F 0001549 ....................... 112 
F 0001550 ....................... 112 
F 0001551 ....................... 112 
F 0001552 ....................... 112 
F 0001556 ........................ 60 
F 0001557 ........................ 60 
F 0001559 ........................ 60 
F 0001561 ........................ 60 
F 0001563 ..................... 68,76 
F 0001568 ....................... 102 
F 0001572 ............... 102,104,106 
F 0001576 ........................ 92 
F 0001603 ........................ 62 
F 0001608 ....................... 102 
f 0001609 ........................ 56 

0001611 ....................... 112 
F 0001614 ........................ 46 
F 0001617 ....................... 102 
F 0001618 ..••..•...••...•...•.•• 102 
F 0001619 ....................... 102 
F 0001629 ........................ 56 
F 0001632 ....................... 102 

0001636 ........................ 54 
0001638 ....................... 130 

F 0001639 ....................... 130 
F 0001641 ........................ 54 
F 0001654 ........................ 66 
F 0001661 .................. 50,58,60 
F 0001675 ....................... 142 
F 0001676 ....................... 142 

0001677 ....................... 142 
0001680 ........................ 96 

F 0001686 ....................... 102 
F 0001687 ....................... 102 
F 0001689 ..................... 28,32 
F 0001702 ....................... 112 
F 0001706 ........................ 32 
F 0001790 ..................... 14,84 
F 0001791 ..................... 14,84 
F 0001792 ........................ 14 
F 0001793 ..................... 14,84 
F 0001794 ...•..........•......... 14 

n 



ill 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

F 0001797 ..•••••••••.•.••••.•• 14,84 
0001799 •••••••••.••.••.•••••••• 14 
0001801 •.•.••••..•.•••••••••••• 12 

F 0001803 .•••••.••••••.••••.••••. 12 
F 0001804 •..•.•..••••••••••••••.. 12 
F 0001805 ••••••••••••••.•••••.•.• 12 

0001806 ..•••••..•••••••.•••.••• 12 
F 0001807 ..•••.•••.•••.••••.•.••. 12 
F 0001808 ..••••••••..•.••.••..••• 12 
F 0001809 •.••••.....••.••••••••.. 12 
F 0001810 •••.•••.••••••.••••••••. 12 
F 0001811 •••.••.•••••••.••••••••. 12 
F 0001812 ••••••..••••••.•••••.••. 10 
F 0001816 .••••...•••...••••.•.•.. 12 
F 0001817 •••....•.•.•..••••..•••• 12 
F 0001818 •.•••..•.••....•..•..••• 12 
F 0001819 •••.•••.••••••.•••••. 12,14 
F 0001823 ••••••.•••••••••••••••.. 10 
F 0001824 .•••.......••.••••••••.. 10 
F 0001825 •••.•..•••••••••••...••• 10 
F 0001826 ..••...•••••...•......•. 10 

0001827 ••••.•.••••••••.•••.•.•• 10 
F 0001828 •••••••••••••••••••••••. 10 
F 0001846 ..•••••.••••..•••••.••.. 10 
F 0001847 .•••..•••.••..•.•..•••.. 10 
F 0001889 ••••...••.•...•..•••... 102 
F 0001890 •.•.••..•.•.••....•.•.• 102 
F 0001891 •.•••••...•..•..••.•••.• 2 
F 0001893 ..••••.••.•.•••••••.•••• 66 
F 0001894 ..••••.•.••••••.•••••••. 66 
F 0001895 ..••......••....••••.•.• 66 
F 0001896 ..•...••..•....•..•.••.• 66 

0001897 .•••.•.•..•...••••.•..•• 66 
F 0001898 ..•..•.••.•...•.•.....•• 66 
F 0001899 .•••••.••........•....•• 66 
F 0001900 •••.......•.••......•••. 66 
F 0001901 ...•.•...••.•.......••.. 66 
F 0001902 .••••••.•••.•.....•.•... 66 
F 0001903 •.•.•.••.••.....•.•.••.• 66 
F 0001904 .•••..•••.......•....... 66 

0001905 .•••...•...•........•..• 66 
0001906 ••••..........••••....•• 66 

F 0001907 .••••..•.••••.••••..•.•• 66 
F 0001908 ••• _ •••..••••...••••••.. 66 
F 0001909 ...........•....•••••••• 66 
F 0001911 ....•.•......•.......•.. 66 
F 0001912 ..•••.•••••..•.......... 66 
F 0001913 ..••..•••.•••.••.•.••..• 66 
F 0001914 .•••.•.••.•.•••...•.•.•• 66 
F 0004014 .•••.•...••••••.•.• 112,114 
F 0004015 ..••...•..••..•..•. 112,114 
F 0004024 ..•••.•..••.•..•.••.•..• 94 
F 0004046 ..••••••..••••••.•.••.•. 94 
F 0004050 ...•.•...••••••••••••..• 60 
F 0004067 .••••...••••••••••• 114,130 
F 0004068 .•••••..•••••••.••• 114,130 
F 0004073 ••••••••.•••••... 80,94,120 
F 0004074 ..•..•••.••.••••. 80,94,120 
F 0004089 ......... 60,72,78,92,94,98 

0004115 ...•..•.•••.••..•.•. 92,100 
0004133 .•......•........•.. 92,100 

F 0004134 ..•.•.••..•••.•..••. 92,100 
0004135 •.••......•........• 92,100 

F 0004136 .••...•...•.....• 92,98,100 
F 0004137 •••.•••..••••...•.••.•.. 92 
F 0004138 ........................ 92 

F 0004159 ....•.• 14,80,92.98,100,104 

0004160 ••••••• 14,86,92,98,'00,'04 
F 0004161 ..••.••••. 14,92,98,100,104 
F 0004163 •.••..•.•.••••••••••••• 114 
F 0004190 ••••..••••••••.•••••••. 114 
F 0004193 •.•....••.•••.•••••.••• 142 
F 0004203 •••••••••.•••.••••••••• 114 

0004204 .••....•••••••••••••••• 114 
0004205 ..•.•••••.•.••••••. 112,114 

F 0004210 ..••..•••.••••••••.••.• 114 
F 0004222 •••.••••.•••••••••• 112,114 
F 0004225 •••.••••••••••••••••••• 114 
F 0004228 ••••••••.•••••••••••••• 114 
F 0005159 •••.••••.•••••••••••••• 114 
F 0005207 •••...••••.••.•••••••.•• 28 
F 0005264 •••.•••••••.•.•••••••••• 52 
F 0005499 .••••••••..••••••.••••. 140 
F 0005554........................ 8 
F 0005922 ••••••••.•••••••••.• 32,138 
F 0006003 •••.•••..••••.••..••••• 106 
F 0006004 •••.••..•••••....•..••• 106 
F 0006088 ••••.••••••••.•.••...••• 28 
F 0006108 ••••..••..•••.••••••.•. 136 
F 0006126 ••••..•••...•••••••••••• 32 
F 0006127 •••..•••.••••.••.••••••• 32 
F 0006263 ..•....•.••.••.•••.•.•.• 26 
F 0006410 •...•....•••••.•.• 70,72,82 
F 0006424 ••••..•••.•.•.•••.•••••• 38 
F 0006498........................ 4 
F 0006511 ..•...••..•.•.•.••••••.• 4 
F 0006519........................ 4 
F 0006560 ••••..•...•••••••••••••• 34 
F 0006577 ••••••.•..•••••..•••.•• 140 
F 0006638 .•...•....•••....•••••• 128 
F 0006639 •••••••..•••••••••••.•• 140 

0006673 ••..•••...•..••••••••••• 4 
0006675 ••.•..•.••••...•.•.••... 22 

F 0006682. • • . • . • . • . . • • • • . . • • •• 22,26 
F 0006793 ..•.......•.•.....••. 28,34 
F 0006795 •••.•..•.••••.•..•••.••• 34 
F 0006804........................ 90 
F 0006821 •••.•••..••••.••..•...•• 34 
F 0007000........................ 46 
F 0007005. . . . . . . . • . . . • . • . • • • • • • • • 2 
F 0007010 ••••••...•••••....••. 18,22 
F 0007013 •••.••...•.•••...••..••• 28 
F 0007032 •••.••....•.•....••.••.• 50 
F 0007033 ••...•....•••.••••.••..• 50 
F 0007034........................ 50 
F 0007035 ..•..•.••..••.•...••••.. 50 
F 0007036 ..•...•.•.••••.•.••..••• 50 
F 0007037 ..•••.......•.••....•.•. 50 
F 0007038 .•••.••...•••.•...•••••• 50 
F 0007039 •.•...•....••.••..•••••• 50 
F 0007040 .••.•••....••.••.••..••. 50 
F 0007049 .••••••..•••••...••.•••• 32 
F 0007062 .••.••...•••••...•.•.•.• 94 
F 0007063 •••..•.•••••••. 84,86,92,98 
F 0007065 ..•••.•.••.•••.•.••.•••. 94 
F 0007069 .•••••.•...••.......•••• 92 
F 0007072........................ 92 
F 0007075 .....•.....•.....•.•••.• 94 
F 0007076 •.•..•••...•••......• 92,94 
F 0007077 ..•...•...•.•..••..•.••• 94 
F 0007078 •.•......•.••.......•... 94 
F 0007079........................ 94 
F 0007081 .....••...•.••.•.•.•.... 94 
F 0007084... . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . • . • •• 94 

0007085 •••••••••••.••••••.••••• 94 
F 0007086 •••••••••••••.••.••..•.. 94 

0007087 ••••••••••••••••••..•••. 94 
F 0007089 ••••••••••.••••••••••••. 94 
F 0007145 ••.•••••.•..•••••.•.• 68,76 
F 0007146 ••..••••...••••••••••.•. 70 
F 0007148 ••••••••••••••••.•..••.• 70 
F 0007151 •••••••••••••••••• 70,72,78 
F 0007152 .•••••••••••....••.•••.• 68 
F 0007154 •••••••••••••••••. 70,72,82 
F 0007156 ••••••••.••.••.•.. 70,72,82 

0007157 •.•.••••••••••.••..••••. 68 
0007159 •••.•••••...••••••••• 68,76 
0007160 ....•••••••...••••.•. 68,76 

F 0007164 ••••••••.•••••.••••.. 68,76 
F 0007177 .••.•••••••.••••••.•••.• 70 
F 0007180 •.••••••.•••••.••.•••.•. 70 
F 0007186 ••••••••••••••.••.•••••. 70 
F 0007187 ..••.••••..••..••.•••••. 70 

0007190 .•.••••...•..••••.•••••. 70 
0007193 •••.•••..••••••.•••••.•. 70 
0007194 ••••••••.•••.••.•. 70,72,78 

F 0007227 •••.••••••.•••••.•.• 94, 102 
F 0007230 .••••.••••••.•••••••••• 114 

0007231 ••••••••••••..•••••..•. 114 
0007232 •••••••.•..•••••••.•.•. 114 
0007236 .•••••.•••••••••.....•• 130 
0007239 .••.••.••••••••••......• 50 
0007247 •••••••••••............. 92 
0007248 ••••••••••••...••...•••• 94 

F 0007257 •••••••••••.•..••••••.•. 92 
0007275 •••.•••.••..••.•.•••. 68,76 
0007276 •••.••••••.•..•••••.. 68,76 

F 0007299 •••.•••••.•.......... 68,76 
F 0007313 .••.••••••.••••.••...••• 94 
F 0007318 •••.•••.••••••..•.•...•• 94 
F 0007329 •••..•...••.••.••...•.•• 94 
F 0007330 •••.•.•..••.••.•.••....• 94 
F 0007337 •••...•••.•.•.••..•....• 46 
F 0007345 •••..•••....•..•..... 92,94 
F 0007346 •••.••..•.••.•.••.... 92,94 
F 0007349 .••.••..•••..•..•.... 92,94 

0007382 ..................... 70,72 
0007391 ••...••••.•.••••.•...•• 102 

F 0007394 •••.•••••••.••••••... 68,76 
F 0007397 •••.••..•.•••...•....•• 100 

0007400 .••.•......•.......•... 108 
0007418 •..•..••.•...•..•••.. 50,52 
0007431 ••.•.••••...•..•.•..••.. 92 

F 0007432 •••••••.•.••..•••...••.• 92 
F 0007438 .•••••• , ....•.••....•••. 50 

0007439 ••••.••••.•.•.••...••.•. 56 
F 0007448 .••..••••••..•..•..•.•. 104 

0007449 .•..•.••••.•••.••.•..•. 104 
0007450 .••••••.........•.••••. 104 

F 000745 i ....................... 104 
F 0007453 •••.••••.••••••••..•.•. 104 
F 0007454 .•.....•.•..•..••.••.•. 104 

0007456 ••...••..••.••••..•..... 92 
0007461 ......••.••.••••. 92,98,104 
0007472 •..•...•.....•..•.... 68,76 
0007488 •.••.•.••.........••.... 46 
0007515 ..•..•.••••.••.•...•.•. 114 

F 0007519 .•.•••••.•.••....... 92,100 
0007521 .•.••.••........•...... 112 

F 0007522 .......•.••....••...... 112 
F 0007523 ............•..•...•... 112 



PARr NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

F 0007524 •••••••••••.••••••••••• 112 
0007526 .••••••••...•.••••••.•. 112 
0007527 •••••••••••.••••••••.•• 112 

F 0007528 ••••...•••••••••••••.•• 104 
F 0007529........................ 60 
F 0007532 •••••..••••••••.••••.••• 60 
F 0007533 •.••.••••.••••••••.••••• 60 
F 0007535 •..••.•••.•..••••••.•••. 86 
F 0007539........................ 82 

0007540 ..••.•.••••••••••••••••• 82 
F 0007541 •.•.•••••...•••. 82,116,118 
F 0007545 •.••.••••••.•••.••••...• 50 

0007546 •.•.•.•••••.••••••••.••• 86 
F 0007547 •.••••.••••..•••••.•..• 112 
F 0007550 •.••..•••.•.••••.••• 52,136 

0007552 .••••.•.•••.•.••••.•.•• 112 
0007554 •••••••••.•.••••••••••• 112 
0007555 ••.•••.•.••.••• 114,116,118 

F 0007556 •.•••••••••.•.• 114,116,118 
f 0007559... • • . • • • • • . . . . . . • • • . •• 104 

0007560 ..•.•••••••..••.•••••.• 104 
f 0007566........................ 82 
f 0007568 ..••••...••......••.••. 112 
f 0007569 ..••.•.•..•...•..••..•. 112 
f 0007570. • • . • . . . • . . . • . • • • • • • • • •. 92 
f 0007571 •.••.•.......••.••..••.. 92 
f 0007572... • • • . . . • . • . • • • • • . • . • .. 70 

0007573 ..•....••••..••..••.•••• 70 
0007579 ..•..•.••.••...•••••• 68,74 

f 0007585 •.••.•....••••••••• 104,124 
f 0007586. . . . . • . • . . . • . • . • . •. 104, 124 

0007587 ..•..•....•..•••.•. 104, 124 
f 0007588 •.•.••..•.....•..•••••• 112 

0007597 •.•..••...••.•••••.•••.. 70 
0007598 ..••.•....••.••••••..•.. 70 

f 0007599... . . • . • . . • • . . . • . • • • . . •. 70 
f 0007604 •..•••••..••.•...•••..•• 60 
f 0007605 •••.•.•.....••••••.•.•.. 60 

0007606 ..•..........•.•....••.. 60 
0007607 .....•....•..•...••.• 60,82 
0007608 ..•..•.•..•..•.....•••. 114 

f 0007609 •.••.......•...•••...•. 142 
0007610 ••••.........•••.•...•.. 60 
0007624 ...•.•.•..•..•......•.. 130 
0007626 .•••••...••..•....••.•. 142 

f 0007636 •.•.....•.....•••..•... 134 
f 0007637 ..•..........•......... 114 
f 0007638 ..••.•.•..•.....•....•. 114 

0007639 ..••...•.•.•.•..•..•.•. 114 
0007640 .•.•.•.•..•..••••..•... 114 
0007641 •..•.........•.•......• 114 

f 0007642 .....•.•..••..•.•...... 114 
0007643 ....•.•.•.•.••..••••••. 114 
0007644 ••••.........•••••.•.•. 114 
0007645 ..••..........••••..... 114 
0007651 •...•.•.•.•.••....•..•.. 50 

f 0007654 ....•.•.•.•.......••. 68,74 
f 0007655 ..•....•.•...••.••.•.•. 130 
f 0007657 ........•.•..•...••..•• 130 
f 0007659 •.•.........••...••...• 130 
f 0007661 •.••...........•••..... 130 
f 0007699 ......•.•.•...•...•••... 46 
f 0007705 ..........•.... 114,116,118 
f 0007707 .....•........••.....••. 18 

0007713 ..•...................•. 68 
0007714 .............•.....•. 68,76 

F ooomo ..............••........ 70 

F oooml •.•••••••••••••••••••••• 70 
f 000m2 ••.•••.••••••.••••••.••• 70 

ooom4 ....••••.•...•••••.••••• 70 
f 000m5 ...••.••••••••••••••• 26,54 

000m7 ..•••.•.•••.•••••••.•••• 48 
F 0007741 •••••••••••••.••.••.•••• 70 
f 0007742 •••.•..•••••••••••••••• 140 
F 0007743 ..••....••••••••.•••••• 140 

0007744 ••..••••••••••••••••••.• 56 
0007750 •.•••••••••••••.••.•••• 134 

f 0007756....................... 134 
F 0007762 •.•.••••••••.••.••.••••• 56 

0007763 •.••••••••••••••••.••••• 56 
F 0007766 ••••••••••.•••..•••..••• 54 
F 0007767 .•••..•.••••••..•••..••• 56 
F 00077'12 •••••.•••••..••.•••..••. 94 
f 00077'13 ........................ 94 
f 00077'14 .••••.••••.••••.••..•••. 94 
F 00077'16 ..••..•.••..••..••••.•.. 94 
f 00077'19 ..•...••••......•••...•. 18 
F 0007812 ..•••.•.••..•••.•••..••. 56 
f 0007813 .•..•.•.•••.•••.••...••. 56 
f 0007816 •••••...•••...•.••...••. 56 
F 0007818 .•.•••..•••••••.••....•• 56 
F 0007819 ..•...•..•...••..•••.••• 56 

0007822 ....••..•.•••.•...•••.•. 56 
f 0007825 •..•••..•••...•.•.••.••• 56 

0007826 ....•...••..•••.•••..•.. 56 
0007845 .••.•.•.••..•••.•••..•. 112 

f 0007859 •..•••.•.•••.•••..••••.• 96 
F 0007860 ....•...•..••••••••.•..• 96 
F 0007868 ....••..•...•••••••.•••• 96 

0007870 ..•.•••.•...•••.••..•••• 96 
0007871 •.•••....••......••••••• 96 
0007876 •..•••.••••..••..•..•••• 96 
0007884 ....•••..••••••••••..•.. 96 
0007889 .....•..••.••••..•. 116,118 
0007890 •..•...•..•••••.••• 116,118 
0007891 .•.•••..••••.••.••. 116,118 

f 0007892 •..•••..••..•.•.•••..•.. 96 
F 0007893 ....••...•.•.•..••••.•.. 96 

0007903 •..•••..••••••••••....• 112 
0007904 •..••.••••••..... 92,98,100 

F 0007911 ...........•.....•....•• 56 
f 0007914 ..•.••...•.••••.••...•.. 50 
f 0007966 ...•......•.......•••.•• 62 
f 0007967 ....•......••...••...•.• 62 
f 0007968 ....••.•..•...•.••...••. 62 

0007969 •....•.•..•.•..•.•...••. 62 
f 0007970 •....•.•.•.•.•..•••..••. 62 

0007971 •.••••.•.••.•.•.••...••• 62 
0007973 •....•.••.•...•.••...•. 112 

f 0007976 ....•.•.•.•..•.••..••••• 96 
F 0007977 •..•.••••.•••.•..•.. 98, 100 
f 0007978 .....•...••••.•..•.. 98, 100 
f 0007991 •.•...•.•..........•.•• 132 

0007992 .•....••••..•••••.•...• 132 
0007993 •..•.•.••.•••••.•....•• 132 
0007996 .••......•...•...••.•.• 132 

f 0007997 .••.•.•..•.....•....... 132 
f 0007998 ....•..••.......•...... 132 
F 0007999 .••.•.•.••..•..•.••.... 132 

0008000 ......•.••..•.......... 132 
0008001 ...•...•...•..•..•••..• 132 
0008002 ...•...•......•..•...•. 132 

F 0008003 •........•..•.....• 132,134 
f 0008004 ....•.........•........ 132 

F 0008005 •.••••••••••••.••.•.••• 132 
0008010 ••••••••••.••••.••.•.•. 132 
0008011 •••..••..•..••••••.. 80, 132 
0008012 •••...••.•...•••••••••. 132 

F 0008013 •••.•••.••.•••••••••••. 132 
0008014 ••.•••••..•••••.••••••. 132 
0008018 ••••••••.•••••••••••••• 134 
0008019 •••.•..•...••••.••....• 134 

F 0008020 ••••••••.••.••••••••••. 134 
F 0008021 ••••••••..••.••••••.••• 134 
F 0008022....................... 102 
F 0008023 .•••.•.••.••••.••.•.•.• 102 

0008028 ••••.••••.•••••.•.•.••• 132 
0008030 •.••••••.•••.•••••••••. 132 

F 0008049 •.•.••••.•••••.••.••••.• 96 
0008050 ••.••.••.•...•.•••.•••.• 96 

F 0008051 ••••••••.••••••••.•••••. 96 
F 0008052 •••.••.••.•.•••.•••••••• 96 
F 0008054 •••••.•..•••••..••••.••• 98 

0008056 •.•••.••....•.••.•.••••• 54 
F 0008057 ••••••••.••••••••....•.• 54 
F 0008058 ••••••••.•..••..••••.••• 54 
F 0008061 •••••.•..•.••••.•••.••• 140 
F 0008062 •.•••••••.••••..•..•••• 140 
F 0008068........................ 96 

0008069 ••••...••..•.•..•..••••• 96 
F 0008072 .•••.•••.•••.••.•..••.. 132 
F 0008077 .••.•.•.•••••••.•.•••••• 50 
F 0008078 •••••••••••.•••.•.•••••• 50 

0008080 •.••.•.•.•..••••.•...•.• 50 
F 0008083 •.••••...••••••.•..•••. 100 
f 0008084....................... 100 
F 0008086....................... 100 
f 0008090......... • . . . . • . . . . •. 84, 86 

0008091 ..••••....•....•...•• 84,86 
F 0008092 .•••.•••.•••••..•.....•• 86 
F 0008095 .••••••••.••••.•....••• 106 

0008100 •.••••........•....•••.• 50 
0008102 ..........•..•..•. 70,72,78 

F 0008103 ..•.•.••.••.••....•.•.•. 70 
f 0008104 ....••••.•••••.••...•.• 112 
f 0008105 ..•.•..•..•.••.•..•.•.. 112 
f 0008112 ...•.•....••.••.•....•. 100 
F 0008113 ..•...••................ 70 
F 0008126 ....•••..•.••..•....•... 60 
f 0008127 ••••..•..••••.•.•...•••. 60 
F 0008128 ..•..•••.••.•.•.•.•..... 60 

0008129 ••..•.....•..•...•..••.. 60 
F 0008130 ••..••.......•••...•.•.• 60 
F 0008131 ••..•.•..•.•••.••...••.. 60 
F 0008132 .•..•.•......•.•.•..••.• 60 

0008133 ••.•..•..•..••.•....•... 60 
0008134 ..••.•...•••..•.•..•.•.. 60 

F 0008135 ••.....•.•.......•..••.. 60 
f 0008136 ••.•.•.•.•...•.•....•..• 60 
f 0008137 •..•.•.....••.•.•.•..••• 60 

0008138 •.••.•.•.••.••...•..•.•• 60 
0008139 ••.•.•.•.•...••.....••.. 60 
0008140 ..•...••...••....•... 58,60 

F 0008141 ........................ 60 
F 0008144 ....•......•.•••.•..•.. 106 
F 0008146 ..•...•....••....••.... 106 
F 0008147 ..•.................... 106 
f 0008148 .....................•. 136 
F 0008152 •..•................••. 100 
F 0008153 .•..•.........••.•.•... 100 
f 0008154 .•...•...•......•..•... 100 

IV 



v 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

F 0008155 ..••••...••.••••.•••••• 100 
F 0008156 •.••••.••••.••.••••••.. 100 
F 0008162 ..•.••.••••.•.••••••. 84 ,86 
F 0008163 •••..•.••••.••••••••. 84,86 
F 0008164 •••...•••••.••••••••••.. 32 
F 0008172 ••....•.•.•••.••••.•••.. 54 
F 0008173 .••••.....••••••••••••• 114 
F 0008174 ••••••.•.••.•.••••••••. 114 
F 0008175 •••••••••••.••••••••.•. 114 
F 0008176 •.••••••.••••..•••••••. 114 
F 0008177 ..••..•..•••.•••.•••••. 112 
F 0008179 •..•••...•..••••••••.•.• 10 
F 0008180 •.•...••.••••.•••••••••. 10 
F 0008181 •••..•••••••••••••••••.. 10 
F 0008183 •.•.•.•••••.•.••••.•••. 132 
F 0008184 .•.••••...••••••••••••• 132 
F 0008185 .•••••..•.••.•••••.•.••• 60 
F 0008186 •.•••.•.••••••.•••••.•.• 60 
F 0008187 •.•••••.•••..•••••.•••.. 60 
F 0008189 .•..•...•.••..••••.•••.. 28 
F 0008191 ..•••••...•••.••••••••.• 32 
F 0008196 ..•.••....••••••.•••.•• 108 
F 0008197 ...•••...•..••..••••••• 108 

0008198 •.•...•••.•.•...•••••.. 108 
F 0008199 •.......•••.•.••••••... 108 
F 0008201 •.•...•••..••.•.••••.•. 108 

0008202 .•••••....•••.••••. 104,108 
0008203 •.•.••....•...••••••••. 108 

, 0008205 ...•........•••.••••••• 108 
, 0008206 •.•••.••.••.•••.•••..•• 108 
F 0008209 •...•.....•.•••••.•.••. 108 
F 0008210 ...••..•.....••.••••••. 108 
F 0008221 ..••..•...•.•..•••••..•• 52 
F 0008227 ..••...••••.•.•.•••••••. 52 
F 0008229 ........................ 50 
, 0008230 ........................ 50 
, 0008231 ........................ 62 
F 0008247 ........................ 82 
F 0008258 ........................ 58 
F 0008259 ........................ 58 
F 0008261 ..................... 68,76 

0008262 ........................ 60 
0008263 ........................ 50 

F 0008264 ..................... 68,76 
, 0008274 ........................ 96 
, 0008275 ........................ 96 
F 0008280 ........................ 96 
F 0008281 ........................ 50 

0008284 ....................... 108 
0008287 ....................... 108 
0008288 ....................... 108 
0008290 ....................... 108 
0008296 ........................ 60 
0008301 ..................... 28,32 

F 0008302 ........................ 32 
F 0008303 ........................ 32 
, 0008304 ........................ 32 
F 0008305 ........................ 32 
F 0008306 ....................... 108 

0008311 ....................... 114 
, 0008312 ................. 52,54,108 
, 0008315 ................. 60,92,100 
, 0008325 ........................ 48 
, 0008329 ........................ 6 
, 0008330 ....................... 106 
F 0008334 ........................ 60 
F 0008335 ....................... 106 

0008336 ..................... 84,86 
0008337 ..................... 84,86 
0008338 ..................... 84,86 

F 0008339 ..................... 84,86 
F 0008343... • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... 132 

. F 0008344....................... 132 
, 0008345 ....................... 132 
F 0008346....................... 132 
F 0008347 ....................... 132 

0008348 ................... 132,134 
0008349 ........................ 48 
0008350 ........................ 48 
0008352 ........................ 48 
0008362 ....................... 142 

F 0008368 ........................ 98 
F 0008369 ........................ 98 
F 0008370 ........................ 98 
F 0008375 ..................... 68,74 

0008377 ....................... 100 
F 0008379 ........................ 56 
F 0008380 .................. 70,72,78 

0008381 .................. 70,72,78 
0008382 .................. 70,72,78 

F 0008383 .................. 70,72,78 
F 0008384....................... 106 

0008385 ........................ 50 
F 0008386........................ 50 
F 1189·14 ........................ 62 
F 1189·15 ........................ 62 
F 1603·14 ........................ 62 
F 1893·70 ........................ 66 
F 7152'15 ........................ 68 
F 7812·15 ........................ 56 
F 7825·15 ........................ 56 

7966·14 ........................ 62 
7966'15 ........................ 62 

F 7967·14 ........................ 62 
7967'15 ........................ 62 

, 7968·14 ........................ 62 
, 7968·15 ........................ 62 
, 7969·14 ........................ 62 

7969·15 ........................ 62 
8137·15 ........................ 60 

, 8185·15 ........................ 60 
FAF0024108 ........................ 60 
FAF2410800 ........................ 60 
FAN0000010 ........................ 26 
FAN0031123 ........................ 26 
FAN0032003 ........................ 26 
FAN0033002 ........................ 26 
FAN0250937 ....................... 110 
FO 0000001 ........................ 8 
FO 0000020 ........................ 52 
FD 0000035 ........................ 28 
FO 0000044 ........................ 52 
FO 0000057 ........................ 38 
FO 0003700 ....................... 142 
FD 0007112 ....................... 100 
FO 0007114 .................. 48,68,74 
FD 0007115 ........................ 68 
FO 0007126 ....................... 136 
FO 0007403 ........................ 22 
FO 0007506 ....................... 142 
'0 0008193 ....................... 136 
FD 0020864 ........................ 74 
FO 0022124 ....................... 136 
FO 0022520 ........................ 38 

FO 0023473 ................. 26,48,136 
FO 0023572 ................ 48,100,108 
FO 0023575 ..................... 68,74 
FO 0023581 .............. 48,68,74,'00 
FO 0023583 ....................... 110 
FO 0025126 ................. 68,74,136 
FO 0025511 ........................ 38 
FO 0028146 ........................ 38 
FEN0006802 ........................ 70 
FH 0004907 ..................... 68,76 
F H 0007088 ........................ 68 
FH 0011168 ........................ 68 
FH 0014370 ........................ 76 
FH 0015370 ........................ 76 
FH 0016370 ........................ 76 
FH 0020198 ........................ 76 
FH 0020212 ........................ 76 
FH 0020867 ........................ 76 
FH 0020905 ........................ 76 
FH 0020987 ........................ 76 
FH 0020988 ........................ 76 
FH 0020989 ........................ 76 
FH 0021018 ........................ 76 
FH 0021019 ........................ 76 
FH 0021410 ........................ 76 
FH 0021633 ........................ 76 
FH 0022426 ..................... 68,76 
'H 0022427 ..................... 68,76 
FH 0024402 ........................ 76 
FH 0024482 ........................ 76 
FH 7088·14 ........................ 68 
FH 7088·15 ........................ 68 
F I L0005524 ........................ 24 
FIL0010003 .................... 24,108 
FIL0023018 .... : ................... 22 
FIL0067012 ....................... 108 
FIL0120000 ........................ 22 
FlL0251100 ........................ 22 
FIL 1160024 ....................... 138 
FIL1160243 ....................... 138 
FIL3903224 ....................... 138 
FIL3903410 ....................... 138 
FLAOOOOOOl ....................... 142 
FLW0007127 ........................ 46 
FLW0022425 ........................ 34 
FOP0000111 ....................... 110 
F",,0022315 ........................ 44 
F""0025472 ........................ 44 
F",,0025473 ........................ 44 
F",,0025474 ........................ 44 
F",,0025475 ........................ 44 
F""0025476 ........................ 44 
F",,0025477 ........................ 44 
FRM0025478 ........................ 44 
F""0025565 ........................ 72 
F""0025578 ........................ 78 
FT 0000019 ....................... 126 
FT 0000050 ....................... 122 
FT 0000053 ....................... 122 
FT 0000054 ....................... 122 
FT 0000055 ....................... 122 
FT 0000058 ....................... 122 
FT 0000062 ....................... 122 
FT 0000075 ................ 24,126,128 
FT 0000087 ....................... 122 
FT 0000103 ......•...•.•........... 52 
FT 0000113 .....•...•............. 108 



PARr NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

FT 0000114 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
FT 0000165 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
FT 0000171 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
FT 0000184 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000188 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000191 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,122 
FT 0000192 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000193 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,122 
FT 0000194 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000216 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
FT 0000219 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,126 
FT 0000220 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
FT 0000221 ••••••••••••••••••• 122,128 
FT 0000223 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000224 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000225 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,122 
FT 0000239 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000240 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000241 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000243 •••••••••••.••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000244 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000245 •••••••••••.••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000246 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
F1 0000252 •••••••••••••••.••• 120,122 
FT 0000276 •.••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
FT 0000277 .••••••••••••••• 44,126,128 
FT 0000280 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000282 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 128 
FT 0000530 ••••••••••••••••••••.•• 120 
FT 0000538 ••••••••••••••••••• 108,120 
FT 0000546 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
FT 0000547 •••••••••••••••••••• 52,120 
F1 0000548 •••••••••••••••••••• 52,120 
FT 0000549 ••••..•••••.•••••••• 52,120 
FT 0000553 •••••••••••••••••••• 52,120 
FT 0000555 •••••••••••••••.••••••• 120 
FT 0000556 ••••••.••••••••.••••••• 120 
FT 0000559 •••••.•••••••••••••. 52,120 
FT 0000562 ....................... 120 
FT 0006205 ....................... 122 
FT 0015049 ....................... 120 
GAG0010000 ................... 120,124 
GAG0064051 ........................ 24 
GAG1765122 ................... 128,142 
GER0006068 ........................ 98 
GER0007128 ........................ 46 
GER0007862 ........................ 96 
GER0007873 ........................ 96 
GRB0002298 ..................... 14,16 
GRD0004432 ....................... 110 
GRO 0022093 ........................ 64 
GRlOOO9m ........................ 26 
GRl0009875 ........................ 26 
GRM0002285 ........................ 88 
GRM0005008 ....................... 110 
GSK0008337 ........................ 24 
GUS0024467 ........................ 18 
GUS0024468 ........................ 18 
GUS0024469 ........................ 18 
GUS0024470 ........................ 18 
HAH0017239 ................... 116,118 
HGR0022222 .................. 70,72 ,82 
HI10010989 ........................ 16 
H110012137 ........................ 16 
HlT0012909 ........................ 16 
HlT0014651 ........................ 16 
HIT0014662 .••.•.•.....•...•...•.•• 16 

HlT0014663 ........................ 16 
H110014669 ........................ 16 
HlT0014857 ........................ 16 
HlT0014945 ........................ 16 
HlT0015938 ........................ 16 
H110016487 ........................ 16 
HlT0017019 ........................ 16 
HlT0146703 ........................ 16 
HlTOl46705 ........................ 16 
HlT0149208 ........................ 16 
HlT0159407 ........................ 16 
HlT1465101 ........................ 16 
HIT1467010 ........................ 16 
HIT1480500 ........................ 16 
HIT1489911 ........................ 16 
HIT1494400 ........................ 16 
HlTMBBC20l ........................ 16 
HlTMBCH25l ........................ 16 
H"G0000810 ................... 116,11B 
H"G0007094 ....................... 136 
H.GOOl4483 ........................ 68 
H"G0020856 ........................ 74 
H"G0025493 ........................ 36 
Hoo0001988 ........................ 28 
HOR7301046 ....................... 140 
HOSoo00631 ........................ 26 
HOSoo06914 ........................ 2 
HOS0006915 ........................ 22 
HOS0006922 ........................ 22 
HosOOOm2 ........................ 22 
HOSOOOm3 ........................ 2 
HOS0007967 ........................ 34 
HOS0009778 ........................ 20 
Hos0009779 ........................ 2 
HOS0009784 ..................... 20,26 
HOS0009815 ........................ 20 
HOS0009816 ........................ 20 
HOSOOl6658 ........................ 4 
HOS0022565 ........................ 34 
HOS0022722 ........................ 34 
HOS0022724 ........................ 34 
HOS0022725 ........................ 34 
HOS0022852 ........................ 4 
HOS0022950 ....................... 12B 
HOS0024512 ........................ 20 
HOS0027946 ....................... 120 
HRNOOOOl15 ....... , ........... 114,140 
HRH0000117 ....................... 140 
HR"0000123 ....................... 114 
HR00011280 ........................ 38 
HR.0013837 ........................ 38 
HRH0015867 ........................ 38 
HR00016503 ....................... 140 
HR.0022851 ........................ 38 
HR.0022921 ....................... 110 
HR.0022923 .................... 38, 110 
HRH0022924 ....................... 110 
HR.0025854 ........................ 38 
HRH0025855 ........................ 38 
HR.0027205 ........................ 26 
HR00028033 ........................ 38 
HSH0020985 ........................ 80 
HS"0238330 ........................ 50 
H1B0030006 ................... 106,108 
HTH0006675 _ ............• 0 •••••••• 2,4 
H1H0020883 ........................ 2 
HTH0021097 •......•..••.•...•...... 2 

H1H0022918 ........................ 18 
H1H0028400 •• .. • .. • • • ... • • • • • • • • ... 2 
HUB0007157 ••• , .................... 46 
HYO0000120 ........................ 34 
HYO0001571 •••••••••••••••••••• 28,138 
HYO0025371 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
HYO0060010 ....................... 108 
HYO0060020 ........................ 52 
HYO0060030 ....................... 120 
HYO0061010 ....................... 108 
HYO0061020 ........................ 52 
HYO0066010 ....................... 108 
HYO0068030 ....................... 120 
HYO0069033 ....................... 120 
HY01069022 ........................ 28 
HY02501023 ....................... 120 
HY03069060 ........................ 24 
HY03069132 ....................... 108 
HY03109064 ..................... 22,26 
HY03159020 ........................ 32 
HY03169030 ........................ 84 
HY03409020 ....................... 108 
HY03409060 ........................ 26 
HY03709060 ..................... 22,26 
HY03709070 ..................... 22 ,26 
HY03759020 ••• , ................... 126 
HY05205044 ..................... 22,26 
HY05205056 ..................... 22,26 
HY05205070 ................... 2,20,22 
HY05205086 ..................... 22,26 
HY05205090 ...................... 2,21 
HY05275032 ....................... 120 
HY05275060 ........................ 24 
HY05315043 ........................ 22 
HY05315060 ........................ 22 
HY05315067 ........................ 2 
HY05355040 ... , .. .. .. .. .. ..... .. ... 2 
HY05375060 ........................ 2 
HY05515043 ........................ 2 
HY05706030 ....................... 120 
HY05716060 ........................ 22 
HY05924030 ... " .................. 120. 
HY05924060 ............... 2,24,52,120 
HY06400098 .... .. ........ •• .. ...... 2 
HY09525250 ....................... 108 
IOl0016315 ........................ 81 
IMP0026006 ....................... 108 
IMP0026106 ....................... 108 
JC<0000158 •• .. . .. • .. .. .. •• .. .. .... 2 
KlT0000016 ........................ 2 
KlT0000148 ........................ 88 
KlT0000154 ....................... 124 
KIT0000156 ......••..•....••...... 108 
KlT0000182 ........................ 26 
KlT0008010 ........................ 28 
KlTOO08214 ........................ 98 
KlT0020683 ........................ 50 
KlT0026067 ..................... 28,31 
KlT0027946 ....................... 120 
KlT0031910 ....................... 138 
K"FOOl115? ........................ 54 
K"F0013381 ........................ 54 
KNFOOl8468 ........................ 56 
KNFOOZ190i ••....•.••.•............ 54 
KNF0028358 ...... ..•.•........... .. 56 
KNF111S715 _ ......•.••.•.......•... 54 
Kln0006006 ..................... 96 f 98 

VI 



vn 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

<"T0011276 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 94 
KNT0060060 •••••••••.••••••.••••••. 96 
<000000300 ••••••.••••.•••••••••••. 28 
<PR0020581 ••••..••••••.••••••.•••. 4 
<PR0020740 ••.•.••••••.•••••••• 92,100 
KPR0025564 ••••.••••••.••.•••••.•.. 36 
lEV00037l>9 •.•••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
lEV0013885 •••.••••••.••.•••••••••. 2 
lEV0015639 •••••••••••••.••.•..••• 112 
lEV0023640 •••.••••••••••••.•..•••• 78 
LEV0023762 ••.•.••••••••••••.••.••. 8 
LEV0025133 ••.••.••••••••.•••••••. 104 
LlD0013053 ••••••••••••••••••.•••• 136 
LlN0022401 ..•...••.•.••••••.••.••• 56 
LlN0025607 ••••..••.••••••••••••••. 56 
LlN0025608 ••.••••••••.••••••••.•.. 56 
LlT0000020 •••••••••••••••••••..••. 38 
LlT0000021 ••••••••••••••••.•••.•.. 38 
LlT0000053 •.•.•.••.••••••••.•••••• 38 
LlT0001157 ....•.••.•.•••••••••••• 140 
LlT0020171 ••.••••••.••••••••••.•. 140 
llT0027020 ..•.••••••.••.••••.•... 140 
LlT1121418 .••...••••.••.••....••.• 38 
LlT3388047 ••.•••.••.•.••.•••••••.. 38 
Ll T3388049 ....•.••••.••••••••••... 38 
LlT7346801 •...•.••••.••..•..••••. 140 
lNK0000523 •••••••••..••..•••••.••• 82 
l"K0009636 ••••..••.•.••..••.••• 82,88 
lNK0016320 •...•.••...••.• , •..•••.• 82 
lOK0005857 •..•••••.•..••.•••.•••.. 54 
lOKOOOm9 •••••••.•••.•.•••••••••. 54 
lTN0011229 ....•.••.•.••.••.••••••. 2 
lTN0011231 ••.•..•....•.•••••••.••. 2 
lTN0021009 •.....••.•.••..••• 30,34,36 
lUB0006789 .••••••••••.•••••••..•.. 52 
LUB0007032 .••••.••••.••.•••..••••• 52 
lUB0007600 .•.•..••••.••...••.••••• 52 
LUB0028152 ••.••.•.••••••.••.•..•. 108 
LUB0028179 ••..••••••.•...•••••••. 108 
lUB0070325 ••....••••.•...••..•. 26,52 
lUB0070328 •••••••.•...••..•.•..... 52 
lUB0323060 .•.•••••••..•.•.•....•.. 52 
"LD7500317 ..•...••.•.•...••..•••. 110 
MOT0011311 .•....••.......•••••.... n 
M"T0011313 .••••••.••.••...•.••• 72,78 
""T0011321 ••••.•••.••••.••••.•••.• 72 
"NT0011400 .•....••..•••...••••. 72,82 
""T0011660 .•...••••..•...••••••••• 26 
""TOOl1983 ••....••.•••••.•••••.••. 18 
"NT0013129 '" ••••.••..•••...•.•... 18 
MOT0018340 ••.•.••.•••••••.•.•.••.• 28 
MNT0018475 ......••.•••••.••.•••••. 78 
""TOOl8479 •••••••.••••••..••..•... 78 
""T0020484 ••••..•.•••.••••..•.••.. 66 
"NT0022379 ••....••...•.•..•••...• , 82 
MNT0023007 ••.•••••••••••.••••.•••. 78 
"NT0023153 ••.••••.•••••••.••.••... 18 
""T0023260 ••.•.••.•••.••..••••• 14,18 
"NT0024671 ......•....•..•.•..••••• 8 
MMT0204840 •....•...•.....••.•...•• 66 
MNT2048400 ••.•..•...••.•...••..•.. 66 
MTR0031124 •..•.•••....•••.•...•••. 26 
MTR0074418 ......••....•...•....••. 22 
MTR0293818 ••....•....•.•...••.... 110 
Ncc0003125 •....•..•••..•.. 34,100,136 
OCG0002500 ........................ 54 
"CG0003125 ..................... 70,72 

"CK0003125 ........................ 70 
NCX0000250 ....................... 106 
"CX0005000 ..................... 44,78 
NEJOOOOSOO ••••••••••••••••••••• 44 ,82 
NEJ0001250 ........................ 80 
NEJ0005000 ....................... 126 
NEJ0013750 ••••.•••.• _ •• , ••••.. 98,104 
N'CO006250 ........................ 2 
N'C0007500 ........................ 2 
O'C0010000 ........................ 2 
.'C0013750 ........................ 2 
.'E0000313 ..................... 42,70 
N 'E0000375 ..................... 60,62 
"'E0000750 ........................ 54 
.'E0001032 ....................... 110 
.'J0000750 ....................... 134 
NFJDOOSODO ••••••••••••••••••••• 10/ 24 
N'JOO06250 ••••••..•••••••••••••.•• 42 
N'L0007500 ....................... 112 
NN'0005000 ........................ 58 
NP 0000100 ....................... 136 
NSl0000500 ........................ 14 
NSL00010DO ••••.•.••.•.••••.•. 2,18,66 
NSl0012500 ........................ 58 
NYl0000250 .................... 52,108 
PAO0018804 ........................ 44 
PAO0025218 ........................ 56 
PAO0025219 ........................ 56 
PAN0022558 ........................ 34 
PCY0000370 ..................... 78,80 
PCY0002330 ........................ 72 
PCY0006215 ........................ 72 
PCY0013910 ........................ 72 
PCY0020483 ........................ 78 
PCY0020861 ........................ 78 
PCY0062390 •••..• , ................. 72 
PI N0006220 ........................ 72 
PI N0007831 ........................ 54 
PIN0008670 ........................ 50 
PINOOl8402 ........................ 2 
PIN0018909 .; .................... 2,18 
PI "0020584 ........................ 4 
PIN0020585 ........................ 4 
PIN0020586 ........................ 4 
PIN0020739 .................... 92,100 
PIN0024065 ........................ 58 
PIN0051622 ........................ 2 
PIN0375125 ........................ 4 
PIN24065· 1 ........................ 58 
Pl'0006672 ........................ 82 
Pl'0008206 ........................ 90 
PLF0018168 ••••.•..............•••. 90 
Pl'0021082 ........................ 90 
Pl'0021088 ........................ 90 
Pl'0024477 ........................ 82 
PLF0820700 ........................ 90 
Pl'0820701 ........................ 90 
PlG0000701 ........................ 54 
PlG0000715 ........................ 54 
PlG0007839 ........................ 54 
PlG0007840 ........................ 54 
PlG002D660 ...... ," ................ 54 
PlG0022398 ................... " ... 56 
PlG0025408 ........................ 54 
PLG0025409 ........................ 54 
PlG0025Sn .................. .... .. 54 
PLG0025878 ........................ 54 

PLG0026592 ............. , .......... 56 
PLG0087330 ............. , .......... 5, 
PlG0254080 ........................ 54 
PLG0254090 ........................ 54 
PLG1804900 ........................ 54 
Pl T0001965 ........................ 40 
Pl T0006639 ........................ 2 
PLT0007318 ....................... 134 
PLTOOll228 ........................ 2 
PlT0011331 ........................ 72 
PLT0016304 ........................ 50 
PlT0016307 ........................ 50 
PLT0017249 ., ..................... 114 
PLT0022382 ........................ 82 
PLT0025770 ........................ 50 
Pl Too25771 ........................ 50 
Pl TooZSm ........................ 50 
PLT0025m ........................ 50 
Pl T0027546 ....................... 134 
Pl T0028360 ........................ 76 
Pl T0163040 ........................ 50 
PlT0163070 ........................ 50 
Pl T0257700 ........................ 50 
Pl T0257710 ........................ 50 
Pl T025mO ...... " ................ 50 
Pl T025mO ........................ 50 
PMP0077021 ........................ 2 
PMP0770211 ........................ 2 
PMP4731107 ....................... 108 
P"10022566 ........................ 34 
PNl0025146 ........................ 38 
P"10025496 ........................ 36 
P"L0025510 ........................ 31 
PNl0330370 ..................... 34 ,38 
PPE0000075 ........................ 22 
PPE0000500 ..................... 22,26 
PPEOO00750 .................. 22,24,26 
PPE0001000 ..................... 22,26 
PPE0001500 ........................ 24 
PPE0022000 ........................ 2 
PPE0040125 ........................ 52 
PPE0075900 ........................ 24 
PPE0100900 ........................ 22 
PPE0150900 ........................ 22 
PPE0500250 ....................... 108 
PPE1000750 ..................... 22,26 
PPE1007500 ........................ 24 
PPE1250500 ........................ 52 
PPE1251000 ...................... 2,20 
PPE1251001 ........................ 22 
PPE3752500 ........................ 52 
PPE7500200 ........................ 22 
PPE7500600 ........................ 24 
PRPOO10000 ................... 116,118 
PT00002604 ........................ 12 
PTO0002607 ........................ 12 
PT00002608 ............. ' •......•.• 12 
PT00002609 ........................ 12 
PT00002611 ........................ 12 
PTO0002612 ........................ 12 
PTD0002613 ........................ 12 
PTO0002614 ........................ 12 
PTO0002616 ........................ 12 
PTO0002618 .•.......•.•..•......... r 
PT00002646 .........•........•....• 1L 
PTO0337083 •......•....•.•......... 12 
PT02112831 ...•......•.......•..... 12 



PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

PT02293612 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT02293753 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT02612532 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT03622825 ••••••••••••••••••••••.• 12 
PUL0006630 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
P1IB3751500 ••••••••••••••••••••• 84,86 
P1IB3753000 ••••••••••••••••••••• 4,114 
PIIB5001500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
PIIB5002000 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
RAD0022564 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
RO 0708600 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 134 
RES0045015 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
RNGoo02135 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
RNG0002342 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
RNG0005263 ••••••••••••••••••••.••• 38 
RNG0008342 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
RNG5000256 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
RNG7629040 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
Roo0011293 •••••••••••••••••••.•••• 28 
Roo0013505 •••••••••••••..•••••••• 126 
Roo0013590 .••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
Roooo16321 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
Roo0018287 •.••••••••••••.••••••••• 28 
Roo0020044 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 106 
Roo0023834 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
RS 0006002 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
R S 0006003 ••.••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
RS 0006022 •••••••••••••••••••••••. 96 
RS 0006035 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 96 
RS 0006036 •••••••••••••••••••....• 96 
RS 0006055 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
RS 0010500 •.••••••••••••.••••••••• 96 
RS 3451926 •••••••••..••••••••••••• 96 
RS 5187344 •.•••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
RS 5227344 •.•••.•••.•••••••••••••• 96 
RTN0020580 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 4 
SALPT00002 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,38 
SC00000101 ••••.•••••••••••••••••• 112 
sC00000201 ••••••.••••••.•••••.•••• 54 
SC00000504 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
SCR0020449 .•••••••••••••••••••.••. 30 
SCR0021151 •••••••••••••••.•••.•••• 30 
SCR0022456 •••••.••..•••••...•.•.•• 34 
SCR0025576 .•••••••.•.•••••••••..•. 36 
sCS0000308 ••••••••••....•••••• 76,114 
SCS0000309 .•.•.•••••••••..•••••••• 60 
SEL0047311 ••..••••••••••••••••••• 108 
SEL0460974 ••••••.••••••••••••• 52,120 
S'01032375 ••••••.•••••••••••••••• , 60 
SH00006238 ........................ 72 
SH00006253 ..................... 72,78 
SH00006254 ........................ 72 
SHD0006687 ....•.....••••...••...• 136 
SH00006905 ....................... 136 
SH00006906 ....................... 136 
SH00007002 ....................... 136 
SH00007077 ........................ 68 
sHo0007096 ..................... 68,76 
SH00007494 ........................ 94 
SHDOOOB026 •.•.•.•...•••••••••.•.• 136 
SHDOOOB028 .•••••....•••••••••...• 136 
SOO0008040 ....................... 136 
5H00008325 ........................ 48 
SHD0008350 •........•............•. 48 
SHo0008648 ....................... 136 
SHD0009T?1 •..........•.....•..•... 26 
SHo0009m ........................ 26 

Soooo09774 ........................ 26 
5000011 063 ........................ 48 
SHOOOl1309 ..................... 72,78 
5HOOOll344 ........................ 72 
5Ho0013975 ........................ 72 
5Ho0014244 ........................ 82 
5000014709 ........................ 68 
5Ho0014710 ........................ 68 
5H00016332 ....................... 136 
5H00017231 ..................... 68,74 
5H00017232 ..................... 68,74 
5HOOOl7233 ..................... 68,74 
5H00017234 ........................ 68 
5HoOOl7235 ........................ 68 
5HOOOl7373 ........................ 68 
5H00020829 ........................ 78 
5000020832 ........................ 78 
5H00020834 ........................ 74 
5H00020836 ........................ 74 
5H00020837 ........................ 74 
SOO0020838 ........................ 74 
SH00020852 ...... , ................. 74 
5000020853 ........................ 74 
SH00021754 ........................ 14 
SH00022039 ........................ 3D 
SH00022278 ........................ 48 
SHooo23680 ........................ 80 
5000025363 ....................... 136 
SH00028273 ........................ 38 
SH00073980 ........................ 48 
5H00086480 ....................... 136 
5000086481 ....................... 136 
5H00639710 ........................ 48 
SH'0007093 ........................ 50 
SH'0007132 ........................ 46 
SHFOOl1305 ........................ 72 
5HFOOl8480 ........................ 78 
5HFOOl8483 ........................ 78 
5HF0021219 ........................ 84 
SHM0000103 ........................ 98 
SHMoo00105 .................... 98,100 
SHM0000250 ....................... 102 
SHM0000738 ........................ 56 
SHM0001250 ....................... 102 
SHM0001875 •.•....•..•..•••••.••.• 102 
5HM0007089 ........................ 68 
SHMOOl6828 ..................... 68,76 
5HM0017697 ........................ 72 
5H"0020579 ........................ 4 
SH"0020582 ........................ 4 
SHM0028359 ........................ 56 
SHM0800400 ........................ 46 
SHM080040 1 ........................ 46 
SHH0800402 ........................ 46 
SHH1630900 ..................... 50,54 
SH"1630901 ..................... 50,54 
SHM1630902 ..................... 50,54 
SH"2406700 ........................ 58 
SHM2406701 ........................ 58 
SHM2406702 ........................ 58 
5HR0015624 ........................ 26 
5HR0022569 ........................ 34 
SHV0022244 ........................ 14 
5HV0023738 ........................ 22 
SL vooe008D .•....•.........•...•.•• 40 
SLv0022245 ......•...•..•••........ 14 
SPC0011291 .••.......•....•........ 28 

SPcool7273 ........................ 18 
SPC0017669 ........................ 80 
SPC0021015 ........................ 30 
SPC0024066 ........................ 58 
SPC0028355 ........................ 76 
5PGOO01473 ........................ 40 
5PGoo07095 ..................... 68,76 
SPGoo13399 ....................... 122 
SPG0013400 ....................... 122' 
SPG0020662 ....................... 112 
5PG0025466 ........................ 96 
SPlCOO02318 ........................ 80 
5PK0004030 ....................... 120 
SPK0021220 ........................ 84 
5PK0021221 .................... 84,100 
5P1({)()40Q30 ........................ 80 
SPK0040045 ........................ 80 
5TN0004937 ........................ 6 
5TN0004939 ........................ 6 
5TN0004941 ........................ 6 
5TN0007652 ........................ 6 
5TN0011684 ........................ 6 
STN0011685 ........................ 6 
STO0022419 ....................... 110 
5TRoo06209 ..................... 72,78 
5TRoo06210 ..................... 72,78 
STROOl1312 ........................ 72 
5TRool8478 ........................ 78 
STR0026067 ..................... 28,32 
STR0028159 ..................... 28,32 
ST52500250 ................... 108,120 
ST52500750 ....................... 112 
STS3125313 ........................ 54 
STS3750375 ....................... 102 
STS3750625 ........................ 80 
5T5m0750 ........................ 14 
5TS5000250 ........................ 58 
STS5000500 ..................... 46,58 
ST55000750 ........................ 46 
5UP0013947 ........................ 26 
5UP0016310 ........................ 68 
SUPOOl7229 ..................... 68,74 
SUP0017230 ..................... 68,74 
SUP0018768 ........•.•.•••...•..... 76 
SUP0021012 ........................ 30 
SUP0022561 ........................ 34 
SUP0022576 ........................ 34 
SUP0022577 ........................ 34 
SUP002257B ........................ 34 
5UP0023008 ........................ 76 
SUP0023657 ....................... 114 
SUP0024161 ....................... 110 
SUP0025502 ........................ 36 
S~I0001140 ........................ 38 
5~I 0004094 ........................ 3B 
5~I 0005025 ........................ 88 
S~I 0005066 .................... 3B,140 
5~I 0005080 ........................ 26 
S~I 0050002 ....................... 110 
SWI0095406 ........................ 38 
TBE0016135 ....................... 120 
TBE0022328 ........................ 28 
TBX0020849 ................... 116,118 
TEB0002140 ........................ 38 
TEB0472108 ........................ 38 
TER0007573 .•....•.•.....•........• 88 
Tl N0007751 ........................ 62 

vm 



IX 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART 

TlN7751'15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
TIR0075015 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
TIR7501506 •.••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
TIR7501608 •••••••.••••••••••••••• 132 
TKN0007130 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
TKN0007131 ••••••.••••••••••••••••• 98 
TNK0006703 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
TNK0006759 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
TNK0014573 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,32 
TNK0015049 ••••••••.•••••••••••••• 120 
TNK0250623 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
TNK0908719 •••••••• c •••••••••••• 28,32 
TNS0007049 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0007050 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0007596 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0007597 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0013280 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
TNS0018900 ..•••••••••••••••..•..•• 44 

TNS0018901 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0018902 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0018903 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0022284 ••••••••••••••••.••••••• 44 
T"S0022310 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0022351 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0022355 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0025479 •••••••••..••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0025480 ••••••••.••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0025481 •••••••••••••••••••••••. 44 
TNS0025482 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0027069 •••••••••••••••••••••.•• 44 
TNS0027070 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0027071 •••••••••••••••.•••••••• 44 
TNS0027072 •••••••••.•••••••••••••• 44 
TUBOOll188 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
VL VOOOOOO 1 •••.•••••••••••••••••••• 24 
VLV0000415 ••••••••••••••..••••••. 132 
VLV0000453 ••••••••••••••••.•••.••• 24 
vLV0075005 •.•••.•.••••••••••••. 22,26 
VLV3120404 •••••.••.••••••••••••••. 32 
Vl V5093551 ••••••••••••••••••••••. 108 
~ Ya27 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
~ Ya31 ••••••••••••••••••••.•• 138 
o ME203 ••••••.•••••••••••••.••• 42 
W 63PT44 ........................ 42 
W l0127A ....................... 138 
W lOl46B ....................... 138 
W 63PT200 ........................ 42 
o 63PT706 ........................ 42 
W 22P20227 ....................... 138 
o 22P20648 ....................... 138 
o 22P20650 ....................... 138 
W 63cL3468 ..•.•........•.•.•...••. 42 
W 63CL6965 ........................ 42 
W 63Cl7107 ........................ 42 
W 63Cl7130 ........................ 42 
" 63Cl8400 ........................ 42 
" 63Cl8484 ........................ 42 
W 63Cl8557 ........................ 42 
"63Cl8575 ........................ 42 
o 63Cl9216 ........................ 42 
W 63CL9464 ........................ 42 
" 63PT1059 ........................ 42 
o 63PT7181 ........................ 42 
"63PT8081 ........................ 42 
"63UPT769 ........................ 42 
"63UPT811 ........................ 42 
063cL 70391 ........................ 42 

063CL85121 ........................ 42 
063Cl85131 ........................ 42 
063Cl85151 ........................ 42 
"63cl85561 ........................ 42 
W63Cl86111 ........................ 42 
w63CL88071 ........................ 42 
W63PT10263 ........................ 42 
W63UCL4861 ...... , ................. 42 
WAS0000075 ........................ 50 
WAS0000104 ........................ 58 
WAS0000110 ........................ 4 
WAS0011459 •...........•......•• 72,78 
WAS0015783 ........................ 80 
wAs0725002 ........................ 52 
WAS0750017 ..................... 68,74 
~EA0005650 ........................ 30 
WEAOl23450 ..................... 34,36 
WES0000375 .................... '" 1 02 
~S0003750 .................. 54,92,94 
"ES0005000 ........................ 94 
WESoo06250 ....................... 134 
WHL0106897 ....................... 132 
O'L0427295 ....................... 132 
ONG0007980 ........................ 64 
OHG0007981 ........................ 64 
ONG0008292 ........................ 64 
ONG0008307 ........................ 64 
00G0022093 ........................ 64 
YOK0000070 ........................ 40 
YOK0024055 ........................ 58 
Yo<0024056 ........................ 58 
Y0<24055·1 ........................ 58 
Y0<24056·1 ........................ 58 
ZZ 0000100 .... 2,J8,42,46,50,58,60,86 
2Z 0000101 ................. 84,86,102 
ZZ 0000103 ............ 40,42,46,54,66 
ZZ 0000200 ........................ 50 
ZZ 0000204 ........................ 50 
zz 0000207 ........................ 58 
ZZ 0000208 ....................... 112 
zz 0000209 ....................... 112 
ZZ 0000210 ....................... 102 
ZZ 0000211 ....................... 112 
ZZ 0000220 ............. 60,94,102,112 
ZZ 0000228 ..................... 58,84 
zz 0000401 ........................ 92 
zz 0000403 ................ 52,108,120 
ZZ 0000408 ........................ 42 
zz 0000411 ........................ 14 
ZZ 0000419 .................... 98,104 
ZZ 0000428 ..................... 22,80 
ZZ 0000431 ........................ 98 
ZZ 0000445 ..................... 84,86 
zz 0000446 ..................... 42,46 
zz 0000450 ........................ 80 
ZZ 0000454 ........................ 84 
ZZ 0000456 ..................... 50,58 
ZZ 0000459 ........................ 84 
ZZ 0000701 ....................... 122 
ZZ 0000711 ........................ 10 
ZZ 0000712 ........................ 8 
ZZ 0002008 ........................ 46 

PA.GES 



INTENTIONALLY BLANK 



~
 

71
 
f '~

72
 

®
~
7
3
 

" 

4
4

 

-
-
6

9
 

/(
~~

 
J-l

 
/ 

/
/
'
 

-
-
7

4
 

7
0

 
r"

< 
_ 

i 
1.1

 
'i" 

/ 
,
"
 

/ 

/ 
' 

/ I 

~~ 
'
-
6

8
 /"~Rv

/~~ /
// 

)/
/
 

'\ 
" 

/ 
" 

" 
/ 

liCC
 

rflO
r-J

1 

~
 

/
/
,
"
 
'>

 
/ 

y
'y

/ 
~, 

'~
,/

" /
~:.

., 
/ 

/ 
7
0
/
~
-
~
/
 

. 
jO

"
/ 

/ 
(f

;·
,)

 
(1

 
/~

1'
 

! 

~_4
 

" 
, 

, 
, , ~
:
 

3
3

 1/
 /' 

/ "
\ 

3
2

 
3 1

' 

~}
1 

\
. 

~ 1"
j%)

 , 
f,

'\
(V

/'
 

~.
-'

J)
 

\ 

.,\ f
[~

» 
J 

3
5

 3
0-

",
,~

 
,'

II
\)

 
,I

 
2
9
~
'
 

~ 
2

8
 

3
4

 
-"

1l
0,

(fW
', 

, 
),

J!
y/

r(
' 

3
9

\ 
3~ 

, 
I 

2
6

 

.'it
 

e
L

U
D

E
S

 
K

IT
0

0
0

0
0

1
6

 I
~N

D 
#

6
 

R
E

F
. 

#
4

. 
#

5
 

1
7

 
2

1
 

2 
3 
~-1

J--
---

---
-1

8
 

I 
'-

3
 

Jl
~ 

2
2

 
(i

, 
2

4
-
"
 

rr
--

--
'6

 
1

7
 __

__
_ $

 'F~
" -
~
 

,,
' 

-
5

 

1
8

 /
I

j ll
 
I/
~ 

,1
./ 

7 
~
 ""

 
-
6

 
2

2
 

G
 '

:>
 

.5
 

/
'
 

/ 

.9
 

/ 
Ii>

"{
 .

 / 
"'"

 

Yy
 /;

('
l:

;f
"~

m:
: 

'1 
~W

 ~
 ;-

-1
4

 
p

:;
. 
~ 

1
9

 
i 

..-
-J

l 

I(
)"

"'r
, /

J
'"

 
"
"
"
 /J

<
,/

 
"
. 

1
2

1
0

 

1
5

 
?

"
 

'" 
/ 

9 

~r{:.(
 \...

. 
3

8
 
Y

 ,/
'~

 
__ 

~,
"l

" 
I 

.;9
19

 
/ 

, 
5

7
 

.
,
~
'
 

I 
.' 

67
-]1

 
6 

.....
. 

Cr' 
~,!), /

 
.J

 
5
~
 

,
5

8
 
J 

--
'v

 
1:

1.
,-

6 
' 

'5
,
 

" 
ii'

 
6

4
 

' 
;
1
"
~
'
 

1°~
')'

~ll
.,L

/, ,11
,,

8
 

" 
Il

'~
 

1
3

 
1

0
 

8 

_ 
,'~

 
/ 

f
t
·
,
 

'I' 
, 

:~ 
/&

;1 :
:--
~,

 ~/ 
5

4
5

2
5

1
 

:h
/,

4
7

 
,"

'\
~ 

5
3

 
~
 

'"
 

_
.-

-'
>

 
5

9
 

6
3

 

t:1
 ~ ~ ~ CI

.J ~ § 



DRAW BAR ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRlPTION 

1 DRB0020893 ORAWBAR ONLY - STO PTO 
2 DRB0020886 LONG DRAYBAR ONLY W/FLAT END 
2 DRB002D8S7 OPTIONAL 12u SHORTER ORB ASSY 

2 DRB20B8600 DRAYBAR ASSY COMPL W/ATTCHMNTS 
3 ORB0014511 HYDRO PTO ORAWBAR ONLY 
3 ORB0145110 HYDRO PTO ORAWBAR COMPLETE 
4 PIN0018909 TONGUE PIVOT PIN 
S NSlDOD1DOO 111 NC SLOTTED NUT 

6 ooT0000805 3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 
7 SCC0030005 3/8 X 1 -3(4 HC HT CS - PLATED 
8 NCH0000375 3/8" Ne HEX NUT ~ PLATED 

9 lTH0011231 TONGUE LATCH LINK 
10 YCT0000375 3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED 
11 IrJlK0000375 3/8/1 LOCKIJASHER - PLATED 

12 LEV0013885 TONGUE LATCH LEVER 
13 F 0007005 DRA\JBAR PIN ROPE-9FT 

14 sCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 Nt HT CS - PLATED 

15 F 0000440 FERRULE 
16 SCC0050001 1/2 X 3(4 HC HT CS . PLATED 
17 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKiJASHER - PLATED 

18 wCT0000500 1/2" FLATl,JASHER - PLATED 

19 lTH0011229 TONGUE LATCH 
20 PPE1251000 1-1(2X 1 STO BLK BELL ROUCR 
21 HYD520S070 1" JIC X 1" NPT MALE CONN 

22 BSH0011985 ORAWBAR BUSHING 
23 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1 -3(4 NC HT CS . PLAT EO 
24 F 0001891 TORsiON LATCH SPRING 
25 PlT0006639 PLATE LATCH -CESSNA PTO 
26 HY05205090 1-1(2JIC X 1-1(2NPT MALE CONN 
27 HYD5375060 3/4 JiC 45~ BLKHD UNION ELBOW 

28 8KT0011260 PUMP STAND BRACKET STAND 

29 \JLK0000438 7/16 11 LOCK\.lA8HER * PLATED 

30 sCC0000402 7/16 X 1 Ne HT CAP SCREW 

31 HYD5924060 3/4" BULKHEAD NUT 

32 HOS0006914 3/4 X 42 SOOOPSI HOSE *HYD PTO 

33 HYD5315067 3/4JIC X 111 O-RNG ST THO CONN 

34 HY06400098 1-1(2JIC X 1-1(4 O-RNG THO CON 
35 HOS0009779 1 * 1;211 X 39 11 HYO sucT! ON HOSE 

36 HY05355040 1/2 JIC X 3(8 NPT 45' MALE ELB 
37 HOS0007723 1/2 X 54 100R1 DRAIN HOSE -PTa 

QTY. 

USED 

2 

5 

1 

6 

1 

2 

1 

2 

8 

5 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

38 HY05515043 1(2 JIC x 3(8 O-RING 90' ELBOO 
39 ,,"P0077021 HYDRO PTO PUMP & GEARBOX - 540 
39 PMP0770211 HYDRO PTO PUMP & GEARBOX -1000 
39 CE77001900 SEAL KIT F(HYORO PTa PUMP 
40 SCC0050006 1(2 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
41 SCC0050004 1/2 x 1-112 NC HT CS - PLATEO 
42 BKT0006715 TORQUE ARM SKT F/HYORO PTO PMP 
43 NCHOOOOSOO 1/211 NC HEX HUT * PLATED 

44 ARM0007155 TORCUE ARM F/HYDRO PTO PLMP 

45 CHN0000209 2/0 2P PASS LINK CHAIN - 2411 

46 CLvooom1 1/411 SHACKLE - COTTER P1N 

47 PPE0022000 211 SQ HD STD BLK PIPE PLUG 

48 JCK0000158 FRONT END JACK(LOCK PIN TYPE) 
49 NCE0000500 1/2'1 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 

50 SCC0050007 1(2 x 2-1(4 NC HT CS - PLATEO 
51 ZZ 0000100 1(4-28 STR 5(16 HEX ZERK 
52 HTH0006657 BALL HITCH F/HYDRO DRAWBAR 

53 COT0000808 3(16 x 3 COTTER PIN 
54 NFC0013750 1-3(8" NF CASTLE NUT 
55 DRB0006669 DRAWBAR EXTENS10N -CESSNA PTO 

56 SMS0007726 1-3/8X4-1(2 NFHTCS ~(HOL F(COT 
57 SMS0007725 1 X3-1(2 NFHTCS W(HOl F(COT 
58 WCT0001000 111 FLATIJASHER - PLATED 

59 NFC0010000 1" NF CASTLE NUT 

60 SMS0007724 5(8 X3'1/2 NFHTCS Y(HOl F(COT 
61 WCT0000625 5/8 11 FLAn..rASHER - PLATED 

62 NFC0006250 5/811 NF CASTLE NUT 

63 COT0000805 3(16 X 2 coTTER PIN 
64 NFCOOO7S00 3/4 11 NF CASTLE NUT 

65 WCT0000750 3/4 11 FLATIJASHER * PLATED 

66 BRG0121616 INNER RACE 

67 SMS0007727 3(4X3-1/2 NFHTCS W(HOLE F(COrr 
68 HTH0020883 FRONT END PIN HITCH 

69 HTH0021097 BALL HITCH IJ/FLAT MOUNT PLATE 

70 PLT0011228 TONGUE LATCH PLATE 

71 HTH0028400 BALL,NUT & WASHER-BULLDOG HTCH 

72 WLK0012500 1-1/4 lOCKIJASHER 

73 NCH0012500 1-1/411 NC HEX NUT 

74 PIN0051622 PIN & CLIP F(HTH0007611 HITCH 
75 PIN0018402 LOCK PIN ASSEMBLY F/JCK 158 

QTY. 

USED 

2 
2 

1 

2 
1 

1 

2 

4 

4 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

1 

2 

2 



3 

OPTIONAL CYLINDER ACfUATED SWING DRAWBAR 
(KIT0000161) 

AND IDTCH EXTENSION ASSEMBLIES 

.. ~ 
N <D " ~ 
" 8 0: 0 
:I: 0 
.... t: 

" '" " z 
'" 0 w w 
" 0 iii " 
~ g 
W j:. 
c: 01 " z 
I=! w 
o a: 
z " 



OPTIONAL CYLINDER ACTUATED SWING DRAWBAR 
(KIT0000161) 

AND HITCH EXTENSION ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

DRB0014511 HYDRO PTO DRAWBAR ONLY 
2 F 0006519 2 X 8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 

QTY. 
USED 

3 F 0006498 CYLINDER PIVOT PHI 2 

4 F 0006511 HAIRPIN FOR CYLINDER PIN 2 
5 F 0006673 3/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT 90* MALE EL8 2 
6 HOS0022852 HYDRAULIC SWING DRAWBAR HOSE 
7 HosOOl6658 HYDRAULIC SYING DRAWBAR HOSE 1 
8 CPL0080104 1/211 HYDRAULIC QUICK CCXJPLER 2 

9 PIN0375125 3/8 X 1·1/4 SNAPPER PIN 
10 WA50000110 1,1 SAE FLATWASHER 

11 HTHOOO6675 BALL HITCK F/HYORO ORAWAR 

12 NCH0000375 3/8" WC HEX NUT· PLATEO 
13 WLKOoo0375 3/8" LOCK\lASHER' PLATEO 
14 KPR0020581 DRAWBAR PIN KEEPER ·HYD. PTO 
15 PIN0020586 3/4 EXTENSION ORAWBAR PIN 
16 PIN0020584 1-1/811 EXTEN DRAWBAR PIN 

17 PIN0020S85 111 EXTENSION DRAWBAR PIN 

18 DRB002a573 HlrCH EXTENSION ASSY wHYD. PTO 1 
19 SCCOOB0006 3/4 X 2 NC HT cs . PLATEO 2 
20 NCHQaa0750 3/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

21 SHMQ020582 RETAINING SHIM F!3/4" PIN AIR 

22 SHM0020579 ORAW8AR SHIMS ·HYD. PTO 10 
23 RTNQ020580 SHIM RETAINER PLATE -HYO. PTO 
24 PWB3753000 3/B X 3 Ne PLOW BOLT 

/I 



THROTTLE AND TENSION CONTROL STAND 

1 

2 

. c , 

C_
3 

5 



THROTTLE AND TENSION CONTROL STAND 

REF PART QIT. 

NO. NO. DESCRll'TION USED 

STNOO04937 TENS CONTROL BOX MOUNTING BASE 

1 STNOO07652 TENS CNTRL BOX HRTG BASE~HYD/PTO 
2 STNOO04941 TENSION CONTROL STANDARD ASSY 
3 STNOO11685 TENSION CONTROL BOX STANDARD 
4 STNOO11684 TNS CONT BOX STAND CLAMP BAR 

5 5TNOO04939 TENSION CONTROL SOX LEG STAND 

6 F 0008329 MHTG BRKT TENS CNTRL MNT ~PTO 

7 F 0001018 MOUNTING BASE PLATE~TENS STAND 

8 SCC0050017 1/2 X 5·1/2 NC HT CS . PLATED 2 

9 NCEOOO0500 1/2" Ne ESNA NUt v PLATED 8 

10 SCC0050007 1/2 X 2v1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 4 

11 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 2 

12 NCEOOO0375 3/811 Ne ESNA NUT . PLATED 3 

13 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 3 

14 SMSOOO0177 5116 X 1 Ne ~HIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 

15 F 0001020 3/8 X 1 CLEVIS PIN 1 

16 WCTOOO0313 5/16" FLAT~ASHER - PLATED 6 

17 NMSOOOO117 5/16 11 Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 

18 F 0001019 HAIRPIN COTTER .148 F/S/8" PIN 

6 



THROTTLE AND TENSION CONTROL BOX 

M 

I 
0iJ 
! 

-. -.-.~ 

7 



THROTTLE AND TENSION CONTROL BOX 

EZ 0000002 
EZ 0000004 
EZ 0000006 
EZ 0000008 

E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE 1IND TENSION KIT -DEUTZ 
E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE AND TENSION KIT -WIse 
E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE 1IND TENSION KIT -CUMNS 
E-Z GLIDE TENSION KIT 330 - 370 

REF PART QIT. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 NCAOO03125 5/16 Ne ACORN NUT M PLATED 
2 CRAOOl8809 TENSION CONTROL ADJ CRANK 

3 NMSOOO0117 5!16 11 Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 4 
4 f 0001006 TENSION CONTROL ADJUSTING ROD 

5 f 0001131 THRUST BEARING F/F1006 
6 NCHOOO0313 5/16 11 Ne HEX NUT M PLATED 3 
7 "OT0024671 CONTROL BOX F/E-Z GLIDE 
8 f 0001003 FRICTION DISC 

9 f 0005554 KNOB 
10 LEvtlO23762 e-z GLIDE THROTTLE LEVER 
11 NFHOO01032 10-32 NF HEX NUT . PLATED 4 
12 CLvtl125001 CLEVIS YOKE 3 
13 f 0001002 CON r CAL WASHER 

14 SCC0020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
15 CBL1743180 18011 E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE CABLE 

16 CBl1743324 32411 E-Z GLIDE TENSION CABLE 1 
17 SMSOOO0184 5/16 X 3/4 Ne WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
18 "CTOOO0313 5/16 11 FLATWASHER - PLATED 8 
19 f 0001005 ADJUSTING STUD NUT 
20 f 0001004 INDICATOR-TENSION CONTROL 
21 SCC0020008 5/16 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
22 SMSOOOO129 10-32 X 1/4 SOCKET SET SCREW 

23 ZZ 0000712 1/1611 x 3/4" SPIRAL PIN 
24 fO 0000001 DECAL ~OFF-HAlF-FULLn 1/4 X 4 

25 f 0001019 HAIRPIN COTTER .148 fl5/8" PIN 
26 f 0001020 3/8 x 1 CLEVIS PIN 
27 CVR0024670 CONTROL BOX COVER 

28 BKT0024669 TENSION CONTROL BRACKET-EZ GLD 

29 NMSOOO0250 1/4" Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 
30 SMSOOO0172 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 

31 CLVl756012 10-32 X 1/4 CLEVIS ~/PIN & coT 

B 



P.T.O. FRONT DRIVE LINE 

~-.• ==~--. 
\ 

\ 

o 
~ 

/ 

9 



F 
F 

0001812 
0008180 

REF 

NO. 

2 

2 

3 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

P.T.O. FRONT DRIVE LINE 

P.T.D. DRIVE LINE 
P.T.D. DRIVE LINE 

FRONT 540 RPM 
FRONT 1000 RPM 

PART QTY. 
NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

0001812 PTO DRIVE LINE-FRONT 540 RPM 
F 0008180 PTO DRIV LIN ASSEM FRNT -1000 

F 0001846 U-JOINT & SHAFT ASSy-540 RPM 
F 0001847 U-JOINT&SHAfT ASSY,1000 RPM 
F 0000890 YOKE ASSEMBLY - 540 RPM 

F 0008181 YOKE ASSEMBLY - 1000 RPM 

F 0001107 X YASHER F/Fll06 

F 0001108 SPRING FOR Fl106 PIN 

F 0001106 LOCK PIN W/X WASHER f/F 891 1 

F 0000889 UNIVERSAL REP KIT F/F873-F1096 2 

F 0001824 YOKE AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 

F 0001827 NYLON BUSHING 

0001825 SHIELD&BELL ASSEM8LY 

0008179 UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY 
ZZ 0000711 3/8 X 2 ROLL PIN 

F 0001826 1-3/4 11 SQUARE YOKE 

F 0001823 1-3/811 6-$PLINE PTO YOKE 

F 0001828 1/2X1-1/4 NF HEX SO SeT SCREW 
NFJOO05000 1/2" NF JAM NUT 

10 



11 

Vi 
I 

~' 
\ 
\ 
\ , 

\ 
\ 

\d 

P.T.O. REAR DR! VELINE 

co -

/ 
, ( 
\ ' 

'" . \ \. ,­
-~ '\\ "'" /\ \ -\ / '\'\ \' . , '\ 

'\\ \: " V \\, '~ 
\\'~ J;J \\,' P " ~,,' f 

/ ---... 
---:-. 



P.T.O. REAR DRIVE LINE 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 PT02293612 TELESCOPING DR[VE LINE COMPl. 
2 PT02293753 TELESCOPING DRIV LN-FRNT HALF 
3 PT02612532 TELESCOPE DRIVE LINE-REAR HALF 
4 F 0001819 BUSHING-YOKE-STEEl 
5 F 0001818 FLANGE YOKE-L16SYR20-671A 
6 F 0001817 FLANGE YOKE BALL BEARING 
7 F 0001816 BEARING RETAINER RING 
8 F 0000889 UNIVERSAL REP KIT F/F873-F1096 
9 PT02112831 YOKE AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 

10 PTOOO02604 SHrELD BEARING (PAIR) 4 
11 PT03622825 WTER SH IElO 
12 PTOO337083 INNER SHIELD T337-083-2800 
13 PTOOO02607 WIPER RETAINER 

14 PTOOOO2618 NYLON RETAINER FfPT02293612 
15 PTOOO02608 FELT WIPER FfPT02293612 
16 PTOOO02613 NYLON CAP SCREW 4 
17 PTOOO02611 END CAP FfPT02293612 
18 PTOOO02616 STEEL BALL FfPT02293612 164 
19 PTOOO02609 BALL RETAINER FfPT02293612 4 
20 PTOOO02646 NYLON BEARING 1 
21 PTOOO02614 BUTTON HO SCREW FfPT02293612 8 
22 PTOOO02612 TUBE & STUB SHAFT FfPT02293753 
23 F 0001806 RETAINING RING FfPEOESTAL BRG 
24 F 0001807 SEALED BALL BEARING 
25 NCEOOO0250 1/411 Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 
26 SCC0010002 114 X 1 Ne HT CS . PLATED 2 
27 scc001000l 1/4 X 3/4 Ne HT CS . PLATED 2 
28 F 0001804 FRONT UNIVERSAL JOINT SHIELD 

29 F 0001803 U JOINT SHIELD ADAPTER 

30 SMsOOOOl84 5f16 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATEO 4 
31 F 0001805 FRWT UNlVERS JOINT BRACKET 1 
32 F 0001808 PEDESTAL BEARING HOUSING 1 

33 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 2 
34 F 0001811 PEDESTAL TILT BUSHING 4 
35 F 0001810 PTO DRIVELINE BEARING PEDESTAL 
36 NCEOOO0500 1/2" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 

37 SCC0050018 1/2 X 6 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
38 scc0070004 5f8 X 1-1/2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
39 WLKOOO0625 5/8" LOCK~ASHER - PLATED 
40 0001801 PEDESTAL BRG SI./JVEL BUSHING 
41 F 0001809 PEDESTAL BEARING BRACKET 

12 



HI-TON PrO CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 

6 

34 

35 c 6 

c 

// ... B---30 
~36 

13 



Ill-TON PTO CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

SCCOOO0312 3/8 X 3·1/2 HC HT CAP SCREW 12 

2 COTOOO0503 1/8 X H/4 COTTER PIN 
3 NSLOOOOSOO 1/211 Ne SLOTTED NUT - PLTO 1 

4 0001790 COMPRESSION SPRING F/PTO CLTCH 2 

5 f 0001791 CLUiCi; PIN 2 

6 , 0001792 CLUTCH PLATE 

7 0001793 FRICTION DISC F/PTO CLUTCH 2 

8 , 0001794 CLUTCH PLATE ASSBLY ~/BUSHING 
9 f 0001819 BUSHING-YOKE-STEEL 

10 OPT0021737 PTO CLUTCH PILOT - SPLINED 1 

11 , 0001797 CLUTCH PLT COMPRESSION SPRING 12 

12 WCTOOO0375 3/8 11 FLATUASHER - PLATED 12 

13 NCHOOO0375 3/8 11 Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 12 
14 NCJOOO0375 3(8 11 Ne JAM NUT - PLATED 12 

15 .CHOOO0500 11211 He HEX NUT - PLATED 

16 WL<0000500 1/2" lOCK~SHER - PLATED 

17 SLV0022245 SPLINE CLAMP F/PTO elH PILOT 
18 SCC0050011 1/2 X 3-1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
19 Z2 0000411 3/8 X 5/16 X 2 KEY (HITON SHV) 

20 STS3750750 3/8 x 3/4 SOCKET SET SCREW 2 

21 S'C0030001 3/8 X 3/4 NF HT CS - PLATED 
22 WL<0000375 3/8" lOCK~SHER - PLATED 
23 0000246 KNOTTER BRAKE DISC UASHER 
24 0004159 1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 

24 0004160 '-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 

24 f 0004161 1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 

25 5HV0022244 PTO SHEAVE FjHITON GEARBOX-88+ 

26 , 0001799 REAR V-JOINT SHIELD -PTO SHAFT 1 

27 sccOOloo0l 1/4 X 3/4 Ne HI CS ~ PLATED 3 

28 \olCTOOOO2S0 1/411 FLATWASHER . PLATED 1 

29 SCC0070002 5/8 X 1 NC HT CS . PLATED 2 

30 WL<0000625 S/B" LOCKYASHER ~ PLATED 8 

31 5.00021754 REAR U-JOINT SHIELD ~THHrTON 

32 YLKOOOO2S0 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 3 

33 NCHOOOO2S0 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 

34 GRBOO02298 HITON PTO GEARBOX - 540 RPM 

35 MNTOO23260 GEAR BOX MOUNT PLATE -330 

36 SCCOOO0708 5/8 X 2-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREU 4 

1 



Ill-TON PrO GEAR BOX 

15 

o 
w ,.. 
a: 
w 
> 
;;; 
z 
S: 
o 
1: 

'" 1'i 
'" a: 
« 
w 
Cl 

w ,.. 
o 
z 



REF 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

ill-TON PrO GEAR BOX 
GRB0002298 

PART 

NO. DESCRIPTION 

HIT0012137 INPUT SHAFT OIL SEAl-HITON GBX 
HITMSCH25L BEARING CAP 8OLT-8M)(25MXI2.9 

HJT1465101 INPUT SHAFT SRG CAP-HIlON GRBX 
HITOOI4669 BEARING CAP GASKET-MIlON GRBOX 
HIT0146703 HIION INPUT SHAFT SHIM - _003 

HIT0146705 MIrON INPUT SHAFT SHIM - .005 
HJT1467010 HlrON INPUT SHAFT SHIM - .010 
HITOOI4662 INPUT SHAFT CUP & CONE -HITON 

HIT014920B INPUT SHAFT f/HITON GEARBOX 
HITOOI6487 HEX HEAD DRAIN PlUG-HIrON GRBX 
HITOOI4857 BREATHER ADAPTER YtyASHER 
HIT0010989 BREATHER F/HITON GEARBOX 
HIT0159407 PINION SHAFT f/HITON GEARBOX 
HITOO14945 END COVER GASKET - HlrON GRBDX 
HIT1494400 COVER PLATE - HIION GEARBOX 
OLKOOO0438 7/1611 lOCKWASHER " PLATED 

HI TM8SC20L END COVER BOLT - HITON GEARBOX 

HJT1480500 PINION GEAR SPACER-HIrON GRBOX 
HITOO15938 PINION GEAR F/HITON GEARBOX 
HITOO12909 PINION SHAFT CUP & CONe -HITON 
HITOOI4651 INPUT SHAFT BRG CAP-HITON GRBX 
HITOOI4663 PINION SHAFT SEAL F/HITON GRBX 
HITOO17019 PINION SHF lOCKNUT-1.SNF 
HrT1489911 CASE ONLY F/HtTON GEARBOX 

QTY. 

USED 

B 

1 

2 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

2 

1 

3 

1 

6 

6 

1 

2 

16 



\ 

17 

HITCH, ENGINE AND GEAR BOX MOUNTS 

"'\ I 
~ 



HITCH, ENGINE AND GEAR BOX MOUNTS 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 GUS0024467 HITCH PLT SUPT GUSSET-16" CHMB 2 23 F 0007707 ENG BASE PLT F/V4640-V465D 1 
1 GUS0024468 HITCH PLT SUPT GUSSET-l?" CHMB 2 24 F 0007799 RH ENGINE MOUNT -330/370 1 

GUSD024469 HITCH PLT SUPT GUSSET-15" CHMB 2 25 SPCOOl7273 HITCH PLATE GUSSET SPACER 
1 GUS0024470 HITCH PLT SUPT GUSSET-14 11 CHMB 2 26 SFC0050005 1/2 X 1·3/4 NF HT CS . PLATED 1 
2 HCHOOO0500 1/2" HC HEX NUT - PLATED 20 27 SBHOO05005 1/2 X 1-3/4 HC BUTTON HD - PLT 4 
3 WLKODDD500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 27 28 MNTOO13129 R. H. GEARBOX MOUNT -PTO 
4 PINOO18909 TONGUE PIVOT PIN 29 MNTOO11983 L. H. GEARBOX MOUNT 'PTO 1 
5 NFHOOOO750 3/4" NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2 30 SFC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NF HT CS - PLATED 6 
6 WLKOOO0750 3/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 31 WLKOOO0500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 10 
7 BKTOO16306 DRAWBAR BRACKET ASSY 32 NFHOOO0500 112" HF HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
8 ooTOOO0805 3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 33 F 0000073 1/2 X 4 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW 
9 NSLOO01000 1" HC SLOTTED NUT 34 HCJOOO0500 1/2" HC JAM NUT - PLATED 

10 SFCOOSOO03 1/2 X 1-1/4 NF HT CS - PLATED 9 35 HTH0022918 HITCH BASE 
11 SFCOOOOB08 3/4 X 2-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW 2 36 ZZ 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 
12 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 8 37 WCTOOO0500 1/2" FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 
13 NFHOOO0500 1/211 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 13 38 F 0007010 ADJUSTING BOLT-PLATED 2 
14 F 0007010 ADJUSTING BOLT-PLATED 2 39 PWB5001500 1/2 X 1-1/2 HC PLOW. BOLT 
15 WCTOOO0500 1/2" FLA1WASHER - PLATED 6 40 PWB5002000 1/2 X 2 HC PLOW BOLT 
16 SCC0050006 1/2 X 2 HC HT CS - PLATED 2 41 SCCOOO0708 5/8 X 2-1/2 HC H1 CAP SCREW 4 
17 F 0000073 1/2 X 4 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW 42 WLKOOO0625 5/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 
18 NCJOOO0500 1/211 HC JAM NUT - PLATED 43 MNT0023260 GEAR BOX MOUNT PLATE -330 
19 HTH0022918 HITCH BASE 44 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 
20 ZZ 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 45 SCC0050008 1/2 X 2-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 
21 SFC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NF HT CS - PLATED 3 46 NCHOOO0500 1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
22 MNT0023153 L. H. ENGINE MOUNT 

18 



HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK CONNECTING HOSES 

19 



HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK CONNECTING HOSES 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

HOS0024512 PRESSURE HOSE-ORAWBAR TO MOTOR 1 
2 HOSOO09784 Oil COOLER INLET & OUTLET HOSE 2 
3 HOSOO09816 SUCTION HOSE - 4811 

4 HOSOOO9m SUCTION HOSE - TANK TO ORAWBAR 
5 PPE1251000 1-1/2X 1 STO BlK BEll ROUCR 
6 HY0520507D 1" JIC X 1" NPT MALE CONN 2 

7 HOSOO09815 RETURN liNE - ORAWBAR TO TANK 

211 



21 

HYDRAULIC P. T. O. TANK (EXTERNAL) ASSEMBLY 



HYDRAULIC P. T. O. TANK ASSEMBLY 
(EXTERNAL) 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 

USED 

1 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 3 
2 BSH1001125 1 X 1-1/8 TAPER BUSHING 
3 PUL0006630 10u PULLEY F/HYD PTO-540 RPM 

3 SHV0023738 1000 'RPM PTO DRV SHEAVE -HYDRO 
4 SCC0050007 lIZ X Z-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
5 BKT0006574 MOTOR MOUNT BRACKET 
6 HYD5Z05056 5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN 
7 PPE0000500 lIZ XCLO STO BLX PIPE NIPPLE 1 
8 HYD3109064 3/4 X lIZ STEEL PIPE BUSHING Z 
9 HY03709060 3/4 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 

10 HY05Z05044 lIZ JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN 
11 HOS0007722 I/Z X 44 100Rl ORAIN HOSE -PTO 1 
12 PPE0001000 1 ·XCLO SiD BLK PIPE NIPPLE 2 

13 PPE0100900 90* srD BLK PIPE ELBOW 
14 HYDS20S070 P' JIC X 1" 

15 Z2 0000428 5/16 X 5/16 X 
NPT MALE CONN 

1 KEY 

16 MTR007441a HYDRAULIC MOTOR 
17 HOS0006915 3/4 X 36 SOOOPS! HOSE -PTO 

18 HY05716060 3/4 JIC X 3/4 O-RING RUN TEE 
19 HY05315043 1/2JIC X 3/8 O-RHG ST THO CONN 
20 HYD520S086 1n JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN 

21 vlVO07500S 3/4" X 5 LB CHECK VALVE 

22 PPED000750 3/4 XCLD STD BLX PIPE HIPPLE 1 
23 PPE1000750 X 3/4 STD BLK HEX BUSH 2 

24 HYD3709D70 1" STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 
25 F 0006682 5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB 1 
26 PPE1251001 1-1/4X 1 STD BLK HEX BUSH 2 
27 FIl0251100 FILTER ASSEMBLY 
28 FIL0023018 FILTER ELEMENT 
29 FIL0120DOO FILTER HEAD F/FIL0251100 
30 F 0006675 3/4 JIC X 1" NPT MALE CONN 
31 HOS0006922 3/4 X 36 2/FM JIC HOSE -PTO 
32 SMSD000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT~PLATED 2 
33 HYD5315060 3/4JIC X 3/4 Q-RNG 5T THO CONN 
34 HYD0025371 HYDRAULIC 45 DEGREE ELL 
35 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8 

36 WLK0000500 1/2" LOCKIIASHER - PLATED 6 
37 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWA5HER ~ PLATED 6 
38 F 0007010 ADJUSTING BOLT-PLATED 
39 PPE0150900 1~1/2 90* STD BLK PIPE ELBOW 
40 HYD5205090 1-1/2JIC X 1-1/2NPT MALE CONN 
41 PPE7500200 3/4 X 2 STD BlK NIPPL 
42 PPE0000075 3/4 CAP, BLACK PIPE 1 
43 5CC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS PLATED 3 
44 SMF0000504 1/2 X 1~1/2 FH MACHINE SCREW 2 
45 FD 0007403 DECAL F/HYDRO Pl0 TANK 

27 



23 

REFERENCE #6 
INCLUDES 
REF. #4 AND #5 

HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK ASSElVffiLY 
(INTERNAL) 

16~ 

2 



HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK ASSEMBLY 
(INTERNAL) 

REF PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRll'TION USED 

1 TNK0250623 NYD TANK 3 TIE ASSY-AFT/1-92 
2 PPEOO01500 1-1/2 XClO STO BlK PIPE NIPPLE 
3 FIlOO05524 Oil STRAINER FilTER ·NYD PTa 
4 NFJOO05000 112" NF JAM NUT 2 
5 RNG7629040 O-RING 2 
6 GAGOO64051 GAUGE W/STEEl DIAL THERMOMETER 
7 NCHOOO0500 1/211 HC HEX NUT . PLATED 6 
8 WlKOOO0500 112" lOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
9 NCEOOOO375 3/811 HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 

10 TNKOO06703 TANK BAFFLE 
11 GSKOOO8337 TANK COVER GASKET -HYD PTO 
12 TNKOO06759 TANK COVER 
13 SBHOO03001 3/8 X 3/4 HC BUTTON HD - PlT 4 
14 FIlOO10003 FilTER CAP COMPLETE W/SCREEN 
15 SMSOoo0184 5/16 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 12 
16 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 Ne HT CS . PLATED 6 
17 HY05924060 3/411 BULKHEAD NUT 
18 NYD5275060 3/4JIC X 3/4NPT FEM BlKHD CONN 
19 HYD3069060 3/4 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE 2 
20 VlVOOOOO01 RELIEF VALVE . 5000 PSI 
21 FT 0000075 1/4"STEEl HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG 2 
22 PPE1007500 1 X 3/4 3000# SOCKET HEX BUSH 
23 VlVOOO0453 CHECK VAlVE-4531S26 
24 PPE7500600 3/4 X 6 STD BlK NIPPl 
25 PPEOO75900 3/4 90* srD BLK MALE ElB~ 

26 PPEOOO0750 3/4 XClO STO BlK PIPE NIPPLE 

24 



25 

HYDRAULIC OIL COOLER 
KIT0000182 

o ... -I ... 
'" I 

~\ /~ 
f 

tTl· / ..... 
M 'I:t f? / 

I 
~ 

" M 



HYDRAULIC OIL COOLER 
KIT0000182 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 GRlOOO9875 GRILL~HYD PTO OIL COOLER 

2 FAN0032003 MOUNTING SKI PAD F/FAN10 
3 CLP7361407 1-1/32- 1-7/16 #7 HOSE CLAMP 
4 HQS0000631 HOSE-6" an IN HALF 

5 CLR0002094 MOUNTING BLOCK-OIL COOLER 
6 F 0006263 HEAT EXCHANGER 
7 CLR00023S3 TEE NUT-OIL COOLER MOUNT 
B scC0010007 1/4 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
9 FAN0031123 PLASTIC FAN BLADE F/FAN10 

10 FAN0033002 THERMOSTAT F/FAN0000010 

11 MTR0031124 ELECTRIC MOTOR ONLY F/FAN 10 
12 SHR0015624 OIL COOLER SHROUO -PTO 
13 NMSQ000117 5/16" NC ~HIZ NUT M PLATED 

14 SMSOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 NC ~HIZ BOLT-PLATEO 
15 YCT0000313 5/16" FLATIJASHER - PLATED 

16 SCC0020008 5/16 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
17 SHD0009771 OIL COOLER MAIN SECTION-3 TIE 
18 SMSQ000172 1/4 x 3/4 Ne \JHIZ BOLT-PLATED 

19 SH00009773 OIL COOLER REAR PANEL -3 TIE 
20 CLP0000115 1/4 W 9/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 
21 LUB0070325 BULL GEAR LUBER MANIFOLD ASSY 
22 SHD0009774 B-GEAR SHD W/OIL COOL.GRS SHD 

23 RIV0000604 3/16X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET 
24 ClP0000130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 

25 SUP0013947 OIL COOLER SlOE SUPPORT -330 
26 NMS0000250 1/411 Ne IJHrZ NUT " PLATED 

QTY. 

USED 

2 
2 

4 

4 

6 

19 
19 
4 

4 

17 
1 

2 

4 
2 

2 

17 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

27 GRL0009777 LOYER GRILL SUPPORT 
2B SMR1032050 10-32Xl/2 RH MACH SCREW 
29 SVI00050BO MANUAL SWITCH F/OIL COOLER 
30 MNT0011660 FAN ~ITCH MNT F/COOLER 
31 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATEO 
32 IJLKOD00100 #10 LOCKh'ASHER· PLATED 

33 WLKOD002S0 1/4" LOCKt.lASHER· PLATED 

34 NCHOQ002S0 1/4" NC HEX NUT • PLATED 

35 HY0340906C 3/4 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBC>I 
36 HY05205056 5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE COWN 
37 HOS0009784 OIL COOLER INLET & OUTLET HOSE 
38 F 0006682 5/B JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB 
39 PPE1000750 X 3/4 STD BlK HEX BUSH 

40 HYD3709070 1" STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 

41 PPE0000750 3/4 XCLO STO BLK PIPE NIPPLE 
42 VLV0075005 3/411 x 5 LB CHECK VALVE 

43 HYD520S0B6 111 JIC X 3/4 NPT HALE CONN 

44 PPE0001000 1 XCLO S10 BLK PIPE NIPPLE 

45 HY05205044 1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE COWN 
46 HY03109064 3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
47 HYo3709060 3/4 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 

48 PPEOOOOSOO 1/2 XCLO S10 BlK PIPE NIPPLE 

49 FD 0023473 -CAUTIOW!1 •• 2 •• 3 .• B WARNINGS-
50 F 0007135 RUBBER GROMMET 3/BX5/BXl/4 
51 FAN0000010 ELECTRIC FAN W/MOTOR 
52 HRN0027205 OIL COOLER wIRING HARNESS 

QTY. 

USED 

1 

2 

2 
2 
6 

6 

2 
3 

2 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2f 



N
 

'-
J
 

~
 .. 
-
-
1

4
 

\'~
P 

I.
' 

31
 

e
<

!
"
-

/ 
3

0
 

l,
,-

~ 
f
I
',

v
 .

...
...

...
 6

8
 

1
7

"
'-

<
. 

)
,
 0

/
 

....
 '1,

"-
--

1
2

 
2 

'~
(~

f)
 

(
)
-
~
1
4
 

.....
... 

6
7

 
J 

r.':
l 

..... 

27
 

17
-"
't
/]
\~
'-
15
 

! 
/
.
~
 

2
9

 
fl

 
2

8
 

1\ 
2

6
-

'''
3

',
 .

' 
"-

--

2
5

 
',

. 
'. 
/
"
' 

/ 
'=

<
' 

2
5

 
2

4
 

"'"
, 

.... 
1

-
2

1
 

2
3

· ··-
-r. 

."
i,

>
 

1
9

 

'
.
,
 

.1
 

'. 
/1

/ 
'! 

,
\
 

:1 

1 
2

-
-
.
,
 I 

/~
,,

, 
>

 
22

""
"'

-:
,,

])
'/ 

. 
2

0
-
A

 

\
~
 rn~
j
_
3
3
 

'r 
3

4
 ;

"
-
-
-

t 
. 

"
"
 

~,
 

'-
. 

f ff
 U

\ 
A

,"
"I

\ 
I 

37
--

fi
'j'

" -
36

 
i3

;-
.\ 

.. ~)
 ""

,-
~~.

 
.-.

J 
./

 
W

 
'IT

, .
..

. 
(
r
 

,,;:
:::,

. 
.
/
'/

 
.
/
"
 

~, 
t:

Y
 

,~ 

5
-

. 
~7

 
1 

;', 
I 

! 
,,

/-
..

 
'0

-
"
 

/
"
 

h~ ,,,·'
1 

-
3

 
" 

. 
I .
.
 

16
 

I 
f~/

43 
/
4

5
 

i)
, 

1
7

--
-1

..
 

/ 
11

 
4

7
 

"-' 
tl

f 
1 

',
;
:
.
,
.
/
"
' ..

 -
1

5
 

-
q 

[:
':

_
 

/ 
~ ~V'

 ~-~
~ 13

dr .
 ." ,

,-,
. 

)t
 p,/

" 
IS

 
Q

 (
j;

;\
 

"~
~1
9-
1 

I 
I 
-
1

1
 

4
0

 
.
/
 ~~

" 
( 

t 1
 /.-

4
6

 
~ 

U
) 

~:) 
"
I
"
 

<
 
~
 

I 
' 

,
t
;
l
,
"
 
-
4

'
 

1 
12

 
'1'

" 
·h

. 
• 

",J
 

~'f
 

, 
,
i
t
\
'
 

, 
\ 

"
' 

: 
: 

:/
,.

 
., 

, 
~I

)'
 .]

~{}
{J,

 
~
/
/
(
f
 

rO
il

" 
"<

-.
1'

 
~,

 
' 

.<
"
 

, 
-
5

0
 

3
. 

j 
1 

3
-'

}
 

2
-:

=
:';

);
 

it?
" 

<r
~-

-

r 
;\

 

1
-
"
,:

 
._

/f
l 

'~
"-

5 
,. 

' 

\ ~.
'-.

,_ 
<.

:-.
2-

..
 

3 
:[ 

~
<
g
_
4
;
)
'
 

,,
,,

,.
~ 

A
 

/ 
3 
~
.
'
-

.
.
.
.
 

--
--

--
,./

.) 
-
,
 

--
--

-/ 
~ 

2
-
-

rf~
 
~
 

/
6

2
 

$
(-

:9
 

"
-
~
,
 

/~
q,

-,
 <

 
6

3
 

/ 
"~

,,
_ 

6
4

 
..

..
 :.

 

" 5
2

 
nO·

·~/
<()

 
5

4
/\

(J
1

 
, 

' 

"--
- 5

3
 

5
8

/ 
/
~
5
5
 

~ 
~'l

A's
o SE

E
 

6
1

 
'I.

e,
 

<
-__

 ,
/
6

6
 

~(
 i

1Y
~ 

"
"
 

6
2

-8
..

. 
~
 

""'. 
''':'::: 

~»
 

_~~
l_ 

6
5

 
~
<
,
 /

/t
?"

cc
;.

,,
~6

4 
~
 "

.
/
 

/
/
 

~
-

/:
::

/ 
~
~
/
/
 

P
A

G
E

 
31

 

/ 
c:J

 
5

6
 

,.
..

/:
 i_

""
 49

 

I ~ ~ ('1
 



DEUTZ ENGINE COMPONENTS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

OT20011287 BELLY PAW~FRnT MNT DEVTZ 3~CYL 
2 NCE00005QO 1/2'1 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 

3 \JCT0000500 1/211 FLATIJASHER - PLATED 

4 DTZ2167499 FLEXIBLE MOTOR "NT F/DTZ 3-CYL 
5 SCCOD5DD14 1/2 X 4 NC NT CS - PLATED 
6 NCHOOO0500 1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 

7 IJlKOOOOSOO 1/2" lOC1(\,JASHER - PLATED 

8 MNT0018340 4 Cyt FRONT HNT DlZ BELLY PAN 
9 SCC005DD04 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS . PLATED 

10 SCCOOS0006 1/211 X 2" Ne HT CS - PLATED 

11 SCCM71 0030 10M X 30M Me HEX CS-PLT-GRB.8 
12 IJLKM100100 10 HM lOCKIJASHER - PLATED 
13 F 0007013 THROTTLE CABLE BRACKET 
14 SMSOOOOl72 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
15 CBL1743180 18011 E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE CABLE 

16 CLP0000145 3/4 " 3/8 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 
17 NMSQ000250 1/411 Ne IJHIZ NUT - PLATED 

18 )(060000300 CONTROL KNOB-pLASTIC 1!4"NC 

19 0120006785 STOP CONTROL BRACKET 
20 spc0011291 3/8 STDX1" PIPE SPACER-200/300 

21 SAlPTOOODZ MOTOR CONTROL PANEL/OTZ - SA 
22 WCTM000100 10 MM FLATWASHER 
23 SCCM110040 10M X 40M MC HEX HO CS-PLT-8.8 
24 Roo0011293 ENGINE SHUTOFF ROO - 3 CYL DTZ 
24 R000018287 ENGINE SHUTOFF ROD ~ 4 CYL OTZ 
25 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT· PLATED 

26 F 0005207 1/4"·28 STD BALL JOINT 
27 IJLKoa00250 1/4" LOCKWASHER· PLATED 
28 OT20006783 THROTTLE CONTROL MNTG SKT 
29 F .0006088 ROO GUIDE 
30 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT· PLATED 
31 CLV0125001 CLEVIS YOKE 
32 OT20023720 E-2 GLIDE THROTTLE ARM - OEUTZ 
33 EXHOOll007 #6 EXHAUST CAP 2-1/2 - 2-11/16 
34 OT20000524 SPARK ARRESTOR~FITS 2-1/2 TUBE 
35 CLP0035751 2-1/2 HD EXHAUST CLAMP 
36 OTZ0009462 EXHAUST MANIFOLD FLANGE KIT 
36 OTZl137391 BRASS BOLT F/DTZ EXHAUST DONUT 

QTY. 
USED . 

4 

8 
4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

2 
2 
2 
7 

1 

3 

4 

4 

1 . 

4 

4 

1 

2 

1 

3 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

36 DTZ1137394 BRASS NUT F /OlZ EXHAUST DONUT 
36 OT23348038 EXHAUST DONUT F/DEUTZ ENGINE 
37 EXH0013806 EXHAUST TUBE-DEUTZ & MURPHY 
3B KIT0008010 OEUTZ AIR CLEANER-CHNGOVER KIT 
39 ACL0080372 AIR CLEANER-DEUTZ (1-85) 
40 ACLOl19711 OUTER CUP F/OTZ AIR CL"R(1-85) 
41 ACL0101870 AIR CLEANER NUT ASSEMBLY 
42 ACL0148573 PRIMARY ELEMENT-OEUTZ (1-85) 
43 ACL0119410 SAFETY ELEMENT-DEUTZ (1-85) 
44 ACL0112003 VAOJAIOR VALVE·OEUTZ (1-85) 

45 HOO0001988 AIR CLEANER HOOD -DEUTZ 
46 ACL0002251 MINI RESTRICTION INDICATOR 20n 

47 ACL0004307 AIR CLEANER BANO 
48 SMSOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
49 NMS0000117 5/16" NC WHlZ NUT - PLATED 
50 ELB0903540 3-1/2 x 4 X 90' RUBBER ELB 
51 CLP7051029 #72 WCRM GEAR HOSE CLAMP 
52 TBE0022328 AIR CLEANER INTAKE TUBE 
53 ELB0904028 4 X 2-3/4 X 90' RUBBER ELB 
54 F 0006793 AIR CLEANER WORM CLAMP~31! 

55 TNK0014573 15 GAL FUEL TANK opT 
55 TNK0908719 20.1 GAL FUEL TANK - OPTION 
56 SMS0000177 5/16 x 1 NC WHrz BOLT-PLATED 
57 FD 0000035 DECAL, "DIESEL FUEl ONlylt 

58 F 0001689 FUEL TANK CAP 
59 KIT0026067 REPLACEMENT KIT FOR/STRl4647 
59 STR0026067 FUEL TANK STRAP 
59 STR0028159 20 GAL. FUEL TANK STRAP 
60 F 0008189 SHUT·OFF VALVE 
61 HYD1069022 1/4HOS X 1/4NPT 90* MINI-BARB 
62 CLP7051170 HOSE CLAMP 
63 HY00001571 3/8 HOS X 1/4 NPT 90' MALE ELB 
64 F 0008301 M!Nl HOSE CLAMP 
65 OTZ0007680 3/8 X86 11 FUel RETN LINE -DEUTZ 
66 DTZ0007681 3/16X86" FUEL RETN UN!: -DEUT2 
67 BK70025074 THROTTLE CABLE BKT~3 CYL DEUTZ 
68 SCCM010016 10M X 16M Me HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 

QTY. 
USED 

3 

1 

2 

2 

2 
4 

8 

3 

4 

4 

4 

2 
1 

2 
2 
2 

2£ 



29 

DEUTZ ENGINE AIR SCREEN ASSEMBLY 
KITOOOOI07 

,.-12 
11-. 

10-'"-. 

/ .... /1

1 
./ -,;:;; 
; "";:." 

8 

REFERENCE # 7 INCLUDES 
REF #8 

? 
5 

;-14 



DEUTZ ENGINE AIR SCREEN ASSEMBLY 
KITOOOOI07 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIl'TION USED 

SCR0020449 FRONT SCREEN ASSEMBLY F/DEUTZ 
2 scc0050012 1/2 X 3-1/2 NC HT CS • PLATED 2 
3 ~CTOOO0500 1/2" FLAT~ASHER - PLATED 4 
4 SCR0021151 REAR PLATE F/DTZ AIR SCRN ASSY 1 
5 SPC0021015 SCREEN PANEL SPACER F/DEUTZ 2 
6 NCEOOO0500 1/211 Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
7 OTZ0272401 BRUSH RING F/DEUTZ AIR SCREEN 
8 OTZ2234942 BRUSH ONLY F/DTZ272401 1 
9 SMSOOOOl72 1/4 X 3/4 Ne WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 10 

10 NMSOOOO117 5/16" Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 
11 WlKOOO0313 5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
12 SCCM108020 8M X 20M MC HEX HO CS-PlT·8.8 2 
13 SUP0021012 SCREEN PANEL SUPPORT F/DEUTZ 
14 RIVOOO0604 3/16X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET 4 
15 ClPOOO0130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 2 
16 NMSOOO0250 1/411 Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 10 
17 SHOO022039 BELT SHIELD FlAIR SCREEN-DEUTZ 
18 lTH0021009 SCREEN LATCH EYE 2 
19 SMSOOO0184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOlT-PlATEO 2 
20 WEAOOO5650 5/16 X 3(4 WEATHERSTRIP AIR 

30 



31 

WISCONSIN ENGINE COMPONENTS 

, 
/ 

/ 

CX) 

l 
if\ \ " 

::=====;:::;7 ~j: 
.,.1'-;/j--' ----'I 
(I J Q/ 

I 
"­
N 

G ' 
---_/ 

;:;\ 
V 
~ 
~ 

o 
N 



WISCONSIN ENGINE COMPONENTS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 f 0001706 MUfflER f/V4650 

2 BPEOO03000 3" STD BLACK PIPE SCH 40 

3 , 0008305 1/4 HOS X 1/8 NPT MAL HOS CONN 

4 0008301 MIN! HOSE CLAMP 4 

5 0008304 1/4" RUBBER GAS LINE 7 11 

6 0008302 fUEL FILTER ~ 3031 
7 0008303 1/411 RUBBER GAS LINE 411 

8 0007049 FUEL LINE 68 11 

9 f 000B191 FUEL LINE COVER v 68 u 

10 VlV3120404 VAlve· GAS TANK·1/4X1/4 

11 Hy03159020 1/4 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 
12 TNK0029247 3) G!'Li.C!'J f\J8. Tt>NK 

13 , 0000893 TANK FELTS-SET OF 4 
14 STR0029297 FUEL TANK STRAP 4 

14 KITOO26067 REPLACEMENT KIT FORISTR14647 1 

15 , 0001689 FUEL TANK CAP 1 

16 SMSOOOO177 5/16 X 1" NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 4 

17 NMSOOOQ117 5/16" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 

18 , 0008164 REAR FUEL TANK MOUNT BRACKET 

19 , 0001511 OIL FILTER CART,4-THREAD BASE 
19 , 0005922 ELEMENT,OIl FILTER 81-248 
20 BKTOOO7204 AIR CLEANER BRACKET -\JIse ENG 1 

21 OlKOOO0313 5/16 11 LOCK\JASHER - PLATED 6 

22 F 0006126 POLY SLEEVE F/GAS LINE 

23 , 0006127 BRASS NUT f/GAS LINE 

24 SCCOO20003 5/16 X 1-1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 6 

25 SCC0020012 5/16 X 3-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

26 NCEOOOO313 5/16 11 NC ESNA NUT· PLATED 2 

27 STR0028159 20 GALLON FUEL TANK STRAp· PAIR 4 

28 TNK0908719 20.1 GAL FUEL TANK· OPTION 

29 CBl1743180 180" E·Z GLIDE THROTTLE CABLE 

30 BKT0023793 E·Z GLIDE THROTTLE CBL BKT-465 

31 SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW·PLT 2 

32 N'HOO01032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 3 

33 WLKOQOO100 #10 lOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 

34 ClV1756012 10-32 X 1/4 CLEVIS W/PIN & COT 

32 



W
 

t.
>

 

ff
O~
l 

2
2

 
~
 

/ 
~-

19
 

10
--

~~
1 

ff
l-

"
 

2
4

 
2

3
.
)
,
 

cb
 

. '.' 
II. 

18
 

0 .. ' .. '.'. 
~:j 

/ 
(
-

"
.
 "

-
7

 

. 
/ 

1
0

 
, 

./
/2

5
 

(
I
 ' 

10-
~ 

0
.

1

)!
 

' .
 

' 
/
/
'
 

1 
" 

" 
;,

' 
" 

" 
I 

/~/
 

ml 
" I

 
/ 

15
 

2.
6.

 /
/
 

2.
8 

. 
2

9
 

.... "
 ...... 
4

1
 

.......• '.
..... 

:
,
 1

2
 

I 
F

 
/ 

1
0

 
/8

 
I 

I 
r.~

 (1).<>
1 

n
' •

 
~ 
~9

 
/,

J~
 

.. 
~
 

.. ~ ......... < ••. :: .......• ,./1
 

..•....• '
 ..••

• 
LU

i!>!
}). 

3 16
 

, 
-
,
 " 
"
/
'v

;
:
"
 ~\' 

! 
t~ 

,
'
-
1

 

• 
' .
.
 '.
; 

.'
1

" 
, 

(
\
 
')

 
0

1
7

(
>

-
:;

 
<

, 
''1

 
1"

""
 

i,
,/

. 
/'1

. If
;?

' 
'Z

"
if

r
 2

 -
L

l
.
 

\k
 

r"
 '"

 , 
. '

" 
IJ.-

n 

r·· I 
d<

 I
..

"
 

3
8

 
.
,
y

' 
11

 
. 
'
/
'
 
'
A

 /.J
 I

 
II 

I 
'.

\
 

\ <
''-1

1
4

1 
. 

/ 
"
'.

.
 

1
4

'
 

. 
, '

 
37

(~
 

,?:
Ii 

r \
 II 

I )
~~

I r
/l

~-
45

 
1U

 I' 
v
,
/
 

(
"
. 

"
,
 

3
2

/ Y
 

39H1 
4bl

'iC
L&'

~ra
.,,

~/ 
k~

A 
3

4
 

I 
II

/"
/ 

"7
" 

, 
1

4
 

~
y
 I 

'. 
'
/
"
 

, 
e 

~
 

~
j
-
2
 

.. ~
 

e
Y

 ~"" 
47

.~
 

"
6

 
W

 
,
,
/
 

1 
/ 

'I 
i 

~v·I
.~ 

. 
5

6
"
. 

~. 
,\

-
..

. 
•• 
~94

:/1
~ _

49
~4

 ~
 

.•
 

H
,
,
/
 
/;

;>
,)

, 
/ 

,.'
 

W
;/

 
0f

i{
:',

 
~
 

/
/
 

~
?'n 

"
.j

)
 

.J!
 I.

'. 
',

,0
 ,

 
" 

'(
/j

V
" 

~,
/;

: , 
~9

 
"l' 

/,
.<

}
7

""
. 

./
 

' 
I '

J 
'
.
/
 

, 
5

2
 

59
",

~~
" 

':'[
1 

" 
-r~

 ./ 
6

5
 

,7
"
"
6

0
 
r 

, 
5

3
 

11 
.@

 

5
8

-
o"~6

0 \ 
J 

"
\"

 
_5

5~
. 

-
2

7
)
' 
~ ~

SI
 

5
0

 

\f~.
> Y~

."~ 
, : 

", 
'~:.J

." 
I
.
 

, .
• /

 
<

,-
:6

2
 

5
4

-
(
 

(.(
J."

 
./

 
C/'

-
6

3
 

,.
..

. 
. 

2
5

 
5

9
 

. 
. 

--
--

--
. 

7 
5

8
-
"
 
-
-
2

 

3 

4 

~ ~ I (
j 



CUM:MINS ENGINE COMPONENTS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 ACL6065261 AIR CLEANER F/CUMMINS-PT BALER 
2 ACL0114972 COVER FlAIR CLEANER ACL6065261 
3 ACL0101870 AIR CLEANER NUT ASSEMBLY 
4 ACL0148586 PRIM ELEMNT f/CMNS PT AIR CLNR 
5 ACL0119539 2NDARY AIR CLEANER ELEMENT 
6 ACL0106593 VACULATOR VALVE F/ACL6065261 
7 ACL0002014 RAIN CAP 
8 ACL0002251 MINI RESTRICTION INDICATOR 20" 

9 ACL0007191 6>1 MCUNTING BAND 

10 SMSOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 Ne WHIZ BOLT~PlATED 
11 F 0006793 AIR CLEANER \.QRM CLAMP-3" 

12 F 0006795 RUBBER ELBCI.i . 3" X 90 OEGREE 
13 EXH0022572 3" EXHAUST TUBE ·330/370 
14 NCC0003125 5/1611 Ne CAGE NUT 
15 SUP0022578 REAR COUl SUPT ASSY-CUM 48-330 
16 NMSOQQ0117 5/16" Ne WHrz NUT - PLATED 

17 ClP0035751 2-1(2 HD EXHAUST CLAMP 
18 DTZ0000524 SPARK ARRESTOR-FITS 2-1/2 TUBE 

19 EXH0011007 #6 EXHAUST CAP 2-1/2 - 2-11/16 
20 CUM3912220 EXHAUST TUBe GASKET 
21 EXH0022573 EXHAUST TBE ASS CUM 84*330(370 
22 CWL0022582 CUMMINS COWL ·330/370 
23 CLP0000130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 
24 RIV0000606 3/16 X 3/8 STAINLESS RIVET 

25 SMS0000172 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATEO 
26 LTH0021009 SCREEN LATCH EYE 
27 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 
28 NCHoa00313 5/16'* NC HEX NUT - PLATED 

29 'WlK0000313 5/16" LOCKIJASHER - PLATED 

30 l-JCT0000313 5/16"USS FLATWASHER-PLATED 
31 SMS0000177 5/16 x 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
32 SCR0022456 CUMMIN 4B AIR $CRN ASY-330/370 
33 'WEA0123450 3/16 X 1/2 WEATHERSTRIP x 104" 

QTY. 

USED 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

16 
4 

2 

12 

4 

1 

2 

4 

7 

2 

7 

11 

11 

11 

6 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

34 PNL0022566 ATTACHMENT PANEL ASSY F/SCREEN 
35 $CC0020003 5/16 X 1~1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 

36 SUP0022577 FRONT COIJL SUPT-CUM 4B·330/370 
37 SGC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
3B F 0006821 RADIATOR CAP 
39 Hosa022722 RADIATOR DRAIN HOSE 
40 CLP0726111 3/8u ADHESIVE BACKED CLAMP 
41 RA00022564 CUMMINS 48 RADIATOR ·330/370 
42 HYD0000120 1/4" ANGLE BIB DRAIN - VH 

43 HOS0022565 RADIATOR 8TM HSE ASSY ~330!370 

44 F 0006560 \.IORM GEAR HOSE CLAMP 

45 HOS0007967 RADIATOR TOP HOSE 
46 SHR0022569 ENG4390 FAN SHROUO·ASS·330/370 
47 SCOM108020 8M X 20M HC HEX HO CS·PLT-B.B 
48 ULKM1000BO 8 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
49 CUM3912750 FAf.l BLADE F/CUMMINS 48 ~ 1811 

50 CBL 1743180 180" E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE CABLE 

51 BKT0024506 THROTTLE CBl BKT-CUMMINS~3XXPT 

52 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
53 CLV1756012 CLEVIS YOKE 
54 FLY0022425 HOQIFIED FLYWHEEL F/ENG4390 
55 PAN0022558 CU,..,INS 48 PAll ASSY ·330/370 
56 PNL0330370 CONTROL PANEL ASSY-CUMMINS 48 
57 SUP0022561 RADIATOR&COWL SUPT ASSY-CUM 4B 

58 SCCM012035 12M X 35M Me HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 
59 ~LKM00012D 12 MM LOCK~ASHER 

60 ~CTM000120 12 MM FLATWASHER 
6i SCCM012030 12M x 30M Me HEX HD CS~GR B.B 
62 CLP0000145 3/4 w 3/B HOLE VINYL CLAMP 
63 SUP0022576 THROTTLE CQNDUn SUPT. -CUM 48 
64 HOS0022724 FUEL LINE F/QJMMINS 48 
65 HOS0022725 FUEL RETURN LINE FjCUMMINS 48 

QTY. 

USED 

1 

3 

2 

1 

3 

4 

1 

4 

4 

18 

6 

13 

34 



./ 

35 

ROTARY SCREEN FOR CUMMINS ENGINE 

, 

I , 

, , 
\ 

, , 



RffiARY SCREEN FOR CUM:MINS ENGINE 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 SCR0025576 ROTARY SCREEN & ADAPTER ASS'Y 

2 KPR0025564 ROTARY SCREEN LATCH KEEPER 2 

3 RIVOOO0606 3/16 X 3/8 STAINLESS RIVET 34 

4 5>lSOOO0172 1/4 X 3/4 NC ~H[Z BOLT-PLATED 4 

5 LTH0021009 SCREEN LATCH EYE 2 

6 HNG0025493 ROTARY SCREEN HINGE ONLY 
6 SUP0025502 ROTARY SCREEN SUPT ASSEMBLY 1 

7 CLPOOOO130 HOOK-TyPE FASTENER 4 

8 NCEOOO0250 1/4" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 

9 PNL0025496 ROTARY SCREEN PANEL ATTACHMENT 
10 I.£A0123450 3/16 X 1/2 IJEATHERSTRIP X 20811 

36 



37 

ENGINE CONTROL PANELS 

DEUTZ DASH - EARLY MODELS 
(SALPT00002 DASH COMPLETE) 

FOR WIRING DIAGRAM SEE DOC0025882 

30 
: 

~-31 

CUMMINS DASH 
(PNL0330370 DASH COMPLETE) 

FOR WIRING DIAGRAM SEE DOC0025716 



ENGINE CONTROL PANELS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

LIT11Z1418 LIGHT BULB F/DTZ CONTROL PANEL 
2 ELC0150005 HOBBS MINI HOUR METER 
3 SMR6320500 6·32 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREY-PLT 
4 SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4 RH MACH SCREy-PLT 
5 LIT3388047 OEUT2 B'TTERY INO LIGHT-RED 
6 LIT3388049 DEUT2 8ATTERY INO LIGHT-GREEN 
7 DT21164422 IGNITION KEY FIDEUT2 ENGINE-PT 
B FO 0000057 DECAL~DEUTZ INSTRUMENT PANEL 
9 NCH0000632 6-32 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 

10 YLK0000600 #6 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
11 PNl0025146 DIZ lNST PNl PUSH BUTTON 
12 OT2117238D IGNITION SYITCH F/F3L-912 ENG. 
13 HRN0022923 HARNESS: BATTERY TO BREAKER 
14 HRN0013837 ENG LOOM DEUTZ FRT MOUNT 
14 HRN0015867 ENGINE LOOM 3 CYL FRT MOUNT 
15 OTZ0000626 ST'RTER BUTTON 
16 NFHOOD1032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
17 WLK0000100 #10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
18 CBK0005530 30-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 
19 HRND011280 LIGHT & HORN LOOM 
20 RES0045015 15 OHM 10 WI RESISTOR 
21 SMR6327500 6-32 X 3/4 RH MACH SCRE~-PLT 
22 TEB0002140 2 POST BLOCK 
23 SWI0005066 3 POST LIGHT SYITCH 
24 HRN0025854 ENGINE WIRING HARNESS CUM 4B 
25 HRN0022851 CUMMINS 48 WRK & DRV LIGHT HRN 
26 HRN0022923 HARNESS: BATTERY TO BREAKER 
27 FO 0025511 INSTRUMENT CONTROL PANEL DECAL 
28 ELC0150005 HOBBS MrNl HOUR METER 
29 SMR6320500 6-32 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREO-PLT 
30 SWID004094 MURPHY 20T 100-250 DEG W/4! LO 
31 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATEO 
32 WLK0000100 #10 LOCKYASHER - PLATEO 
33 CBKOa05520 20 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 
34 TEB0472108 8 POST TERMINAL BLOCK #4721~P8 
35 RES004S015 15 OHM 10 \.iT RESISTOR 
36 CIR022B290 AUTOMATIC SHUTDOON CIRCUIT 
37 PWL0025510 INSTRUMENT PANEL ~CUMMINS PT 

38 LIT0000020 DASH INDICATOR LAMP - GREEN 
39 LIT0000021 DASH INDICATOR LAMP ~ AMBER 

40 F 0006424 DASH INDICATOR LAMP - RED 

QTY_ 

USED 

2 

1 

2 

4 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 

1 

2 

2 

6 

6 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

41 LIT0000053 LIGHT BULB 
42 FD 0022520 INDICATOR LIGHT OECAL -330/370 
43 SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4 RH MACH SCREO-PLT 
44 HRN0025855 FUEL PUMP WIRING HARNESS CL.!<4B 
45 OTZ0000626 STARTER BUTTON 
46 SYI0095406 KEYED IGNINTION SWITCH 
47 SYI0005066 3 PCST LIGHT SWITCH 
48 NCH0000632 6-32 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
49 WLK0000600 #6 LOCKYASHER . PLATED 

50 BOX0029110 CONTROL BOX - DEUTZ 

51 SCCM010040 10M X 40M MC HT CS 
52 WLKM100100 10 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATEO 
53 SMSOOOOl73 1/4 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATEO 
54 NMS0000250 1/411 NC ~HIZ NUT - PLATED 

55 SH00028273 INOlCATOR LAMP SHIELO 
56 LIT3388047 OEUTZ BATTERY INO LIGHT-REO 
57 LIT1121418 UGHT BULB F/DTZ CONTROL PANEL 
58 FO 0022520 OIL TEMP AMPS DECAL 
59 FO 0028146 CONTROL BOX - OECAL 
60 SMR6327500 6-32 X 3/4 RH ",CH SCREW- PL T 
61 TEB0002140 2 POST BLOCK 
62 RES0045015 15 OHM 10 YT RESISTOR 
63 YCT0000600 #6 FLATWASHER - PLATEO 
64 YLK0000600 #6 

65 .CH0000632 6-32 
LOCK\JASHER - PLATED 

NC HEX NUT . PLATED 
66 ~TM00010D lDMM FLATWASHER 
67 OTZ0000626 STARTER BUTTON F/OEUTZ 
68 SYI0001140 IGNITION SYITCH 
69 CBK0005530 3D-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 
70 IJLK0000100 #10 LOCKIJASHER· PLATED 
71 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT· PLATED 
72 SUI0005066 3 POSITION LIGHT SWITCH 

73 "MS0000109 3/4 CON~UIT LOCKNUT 
74 CIR0228290 AUTOMATIC SHUTDOWN CIRaJIT 
75 RNGOOOS263 SEALING RING F!3/4 uCONNECTOR 

76 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH ",CH SCREW-PLT 
77 CNR0002960 5/8-3/4CORO 3/4THD CONN 90 ELB 
78 SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 
79 ELC0150005 HOUR METER 
80 SMR6320500 6-32 X 1/2 RH HACH SCREW-PlT 
81 HRN0028033 ENGINE WIRING HARNESS F/OTZ 

QTY. 

USED 

3 

1 

6 

2 

1 

2 
2 

4 

4 

2 
4 

1 
3 

3 

1 

2 

1 

2 
4 

4 

8 

2 
1 

2 
4 
4 

2 

4 

1 

2 

38 



.... w
 

~
 
~
 

----

1 / 

~
~
-
5
2
 

~
 

5 

~
 
~
~
 

~
1
1
 

46
--

--
__

_ 
~
 Y

 I
 

/ 
---

---
~-

: 
~
 

. -
--

;-
=-

~~
~ ~

 

R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
 1

12
2 

IN
C

LU
D

E
S

 
R

E
F.

 
#

2
3

 T
H

R
U

 1
12

6 

R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
 #

2
7

 I
N

C
LU

D
E

S
 

R
E

F.
 

#
2

8
 T

H
R

U
 1

13
0 

3
0
-
~
 

3
1

-
@

 

3
~
 

3
3

-
4

 

---
---

2
1

 

3
4

3
5

3
6

 
,l

I/
 

..
..
,O
~ '~
I 

I 3
1

 

--
--

-.
 

I 
--

-~
 

~ t:1
 

.....
 

rJ
) 

(
j "'d
 ~ ~ ~ ~ 



TWIN DISC POWER TAKE - OFF 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRlPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

DRVOO05805 RING, DRIVING 1· 30 FITTING, F IHOSOO01663 

2 DTZOOO0163 DEUTl CLUTCH PILOT BEARING-SKF 31 ~SHER, JNTERNAL STAR 
3 DTZOO01092 HUB NUT F/OEUTZ CLUTCH 32 NUT, JAM 

4 DTZOO01588 HUB NUT LOCKYASHER F/DTZ CLTCH 33 ZZ DOO0103 1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 
5 DTZOOO0108 CLUTCH PLATE & RELEASE ASS-OTZ 34 SCREW, HEX-HEAD, CAP 
6 DTZOO03177 PRESSURE PLATE F/DEUIZ CLUTCH 35 \.lASHER, LOCK 

7 SPGOOO1473 COMPRESSION SPRING F/DTZ CLUTCH 6 36 DTZOOO1983 RETAINER, LOCK, BEARING 

8 CLHOO6479E CLUTCH FACING f/DEUTZ (3-PC) 1 37 DTZOO02680 BEARING RETAINER F/DEUTZ CLTCH 
9 OTZOO03169 FLOATING PLATE F/DEUIZ CLUTCH 38 CLHOO09120 HOUSING 

10 YOKOOOOO70 YOKE ASSEMBLY F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 39 PLUG, F/HOUSING 
11 OTZOOOZ245 LOCK ADJUSTING PIN 40 FITTING 1/8" MALE 

12 DTZOOOO11S SPRING, LOCK PIN, ADJUSTING 41 FITTING 

13 DTZOO01538 FINGER PIN F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 4 42 IJlKM100100 10 MM LOCKUASHER - PLATED 18 

14 OTZOO01990 ADJUSTING YOKE F/DEUIZ CLUTCH 43 SCCM010030 10M X 30M Me HEX HO CS~GR 8.8 12 

15 DTZOOO0103 FINGER LEVER F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 4 44 DTZOO01037 THRO~~OUT YOKE F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 1 

16 DTZOO01535 COTTER PIN F/DTZ CLUTCH FINGER 4 45 DTZOO01590 SHAFT SEARING CQMP F/DTZ CLTCH 

17 sLVOOOOO80 SLIDING SLEEVE F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 46 OTZOO02033 1/2 X 4-7/8 KEY F/DTZ CLH SHF 

18 8RG0025584 BEARING CONE F/DTZ CLUTCH SHF B 47 DTZOOO3826 MAIN SHAFT F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 

19 DTZOO01192 LINK F/DEUTZ elH SLIDING SLY 8 48 OTZOO02032 1/4 x 2·1/8 KEY F/OTZ eLH SHF 
20 OTZOO02137 SLEEVE ONLY F/DEUTZ CLurcH 49 8RG0025521 BEARING CUP f/DEUTZ CLUTCH SHF 

21 DTZOOO1537 LINK PIN f/DTZ eLH SLIDING SLY 8 50 SCCM010040 10M x 4CM Me HEX HO CS·GR 8.8 6 

22 0120001178 DOLLAR ASSY f/DEUTZ CLUTCH 1 51 LEVOO03799 LEVER, HAND 

23 NFHOOO0375 3/811 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2 52 SCC0050005 1/2 x 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
24 ULKOOO0375 3/8" LOCKUASHER - PLATED 4 53 OTZ0020222 WOODRUFF KEY F/DTZ CLUTCH LVR 2 

25 SHIMS, COLLAR ASSEMBLY AIR 54 OTZOO01144 LEVER SHAFT F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 
26 SFCOOO0305 3/8 X 1-3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 2 55 PLTOO01965 PLATE, COVER, INSTRUCTIONS 

27 DTZOO01663 HOSE ASSY F /DEUTZ CLUTCH 56 SMROOO1000 1/4 x 1/2 RH MACH SCREW~PLT 2 

28 HOSE, FLEXIBLE, F/HOSOOO1663 57 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
29 FITTING, F/HOSOOOl663 

40 



41 

ROCKFORD POWER TAKE-OFF 

-r-~ 

~::e~~~<'>-"'-JJ J-.. 

ex) <;)~ ~/ 
<>~i - _~_:::_ ~~~~" ;>'" ,I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

~~: ~ 
~ 

I 

'<y 
I 

/ ~ 
'" I ... 

, 
I \ 

\. 
\ 

"-
"-
\ 

\ , 
\ 

I 
I 

I 
I 



ROCKFORD POWER TAKE-OFF 

REF PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 

USED 

1 W 63UPT769 SHIFTER LEVER ASSY·V465 CLUTCH 1 
2 SCC0000304 3/8 X ,.,/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 1 
3 IJlK0003750 3/811 LOCKlJASHER 3 

4 ZZ 0000446 1/2 X 1/2 X 3 KEY 1 
5 ZZ 0000100 1/4·28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 2 
6 ZZ 0000103 1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 2 
7 SMROOOQ100 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREY 2 
8 WI50oo6250 5/8 INTERNAL STAR YASHER-PLT 
9 NFJ00062S0 5/8" NF JAM NUT 

10 Y 63PT1059 BEARING RETAINER . V465 CLUTCH 
11 W 63PT44 LOCK PLATE -v465 CLUTCH 

12 \.IlK0003125 511611 LOCK\.IASHER 

13 SCCOoo0200 5/16 X 1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
14 W 63Cl9464 LEVER SPRING SET -V465 CLUTCH 
15 W63PT10263 GREASE TU8E ASSY . V465 CLUTCH 
16 W63UCL4861 RELEASE SLY & BRG 'V465 CLUTCH 1 
17 NFEOOO0313 5/16 11 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 

18 W63CL8611' RELEASE SLEEVE -V465 CLUTCH 1 
19 sFC0000205 5116 X 1'3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 2 
20 W 63UPT811 CLUTCH YOKE ASSY -V465 
21 $CC0000303 3/8 X '-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREY 2 

ZZ ZZ 0000408 #15 WOOQRUFF KEY 2 
23 W 63PT200 YOKE SHAFT -V465 CLUTCH 
24 W63Cl85151 ADJUSTING RING -V465 CLUTCH 
25 U63Cl88071 SCREW F/ADJ LOCK -V465 CLUTCH 

26 W 63CL3468 LOCKWASHER F/ADJ LOCK-V465 CLH 
27 W 63CL9216 ADJUSTMENT LOCK -V465 CLUTCH 
28 W63Cl85131 PRESSURE PLATE -v465 CLUTCH 
29 W63CL70391 CLUTCH FACING - SET OF 3 -v465 
30 w 63CL696S DRIVING RING -V465 CLUTCH 

31 W 63PT8081 DRIVE KEY -V465 CLUTCH 1 
32 w 63CL8575 SEPARATOR SPRING -V465 CLUTCH 3 
33 W63Cl85121 CLUTCH BODY -V465 

34 W 63CL8484 PIN F/LINK LEVER -V465 CLUTCH 3 
35 ~ 63PT7181 LOCK~ASHER F/CLUTCH BOOY -v465 
36 w 63PT706 NUT F/CLUTCH BODY -v465 
37 Y ME203 PILOT BEARING 
38 \J 63CL8400 PIN F/CONN LINK 
39 Y63CL85561 CLUTCH LINK LEVER 
40 w 63CL8557 CONNECTING LING 
41 W 63CL7130 RETAINING CLIP 
42 W 63CL7107 RETAINING CLIP 

-V465 CLUTCH 
-Y465 CLUTCH 

-V465 
-Y465 CLUTCH 
-V465 CLUTCH 
-V465 CLUTCH 

1 

6 

3 

6 

6 

3 

42 



l\tlAIN FRAME 

43 

AND TENSION RAILS 

3 i 

~ 
I 
U 



MAIN FRAME AND TENSION RAILS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 
QTY. 
USED 

FRM0022315 BALE CHAMBER FRM 16X22 STo-330 
FRM0025472 BALE CHAMBER· FR" 14X22 STO -330 AIR 
FRM0025473 BALE CHAMBER FR" 15X22 STO-330 AIR 
FR"0025474 BALE CHAMBER FRM 17X22 STO-330 AIR 
FRM002547S BALE CHAMBER FRM 14X22 +611~330 AIR 

FRM0025476 BALE CHAMBER FRM 1SX22 +611~330 AIR 

FRM0025477 BALE CHAMBER FRM 16X22 +611 -330 AIR 

1 FRM0025478 BALE CHAMBER FRM 17X22 +611 -330 AIR 

2 TNS0022310 BOT TENS RAIL +6"-3 TIE (7111) 2 

2 TNS0022355 BOT TENS RAIL-STD-3 TIE (65") 2 

3 F 0000600 TENS BOLT-3/4 X 28-1/4 NC-GR 5 2 
4 NCEOD0037S 3/8" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 6 

5 TN50027070 BOTTa.! TENSION ANGLE 14"-3 TIE 

5 TNS0027069 BOTTG! TENSrOO ANGLE 15 11 -3 TIE 

5 TNS0007049 BOTTOM TENSION ANGLE-16X22-330 
5 TNSOOO7596 BOTTOM TENS ANGLE 17X22 CHAMS 
6 TIII50018900 LH SIDE TENS RAIl-STD (57-3/4") 

6 TNSD018901 RH SIDE TENS RAIL-STD (57-3/4") 

6 TNS0018902 LH SIDe TENS RAIL+6 CHMBR(63-3/4 11 ) 

6 TN50018903 RH SIDE TENS RAIL+6 CHMBR{63-3/4 11 ) 

6 TN50025479 lH SIDe HIS RAIL 14I1 CHf.4R/STD(57-3/4)1 

6 1NS0025480 RH SIDE TNS RAIL 14 I1CHMR/STD(S7-3/4)1 

6 TNS0025481 LH SlD~ TNS RArL 14 I1CHMR/+6"(63-3/4)1 

6 TNS0025482 RH SIDE TNS RAIL 14 I1CHMR/+6"(63-3/4)1 

7 sccOOS0003 1/2 x 1-1/4 NC HT es - PLATED 16 

B F 0000497 FLAT LINKAGE BAR 8 
9 NEJOoo0500 l/2n Ne ESNA JAM NUT - PL TO 16 

10 ~cT0000313 5/16" FLAT\.IASHER - PLATED 2 

11 SCC0030004 3/B X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 
12 PAD0018804 TENS RAIL SUPPORT PAD -200(330 2 

13 \.ICT0000375 3/8" FLAT'WASHER - PLATED 8 

14 NCE0000500 1!2" NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 2 

15 SCCOOSOD17 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

16 NexOOOSOOO l/Z" NC FLEXLOCK JAM NUT 4 

17 sccOOS0015 1/2 x 4-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 

18 TN50022351 TOP TENS RAlL-STD-3 TIE (63 11
) 

18 TN50022284 TOP TENS RAIL +6"-3 TIE (69") 

19 TNS0027072 TOP TENSION ANGLE 14" ~3 TIE 

19 TNS0027071 TOP TENSION ANGLE 15 11 3 TIE 

19 TN50007050 TOP TENSION ANGLE-16X22 -330 

19 TN50007597 TOP TENSION ANGLE 17X22 CHAMS 
20 NCHOOO7S00 3/4" Ne HEX NUT 

21 NCJODD7S00 3/4" NC JAM NUT 

22 FT 0000277 DUAL RAM ASSEMBLY COMPl-1981 

1 

2 
2 



FLYWHEEL AND PINION SHAFf ASSEMBLY 

~\~ 
/ ---..0' 

45 



FLYWHEEL AND PINION SHAFf ASSEMBLY 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

ZZ 0002008 2-7/16 SET COLLAR W/SET SCREY 
2 BSH0007127 2~7!16" FLYWHEEL BUSIiING~PAIR 

3 $cCOoo0516 1/2 X 5 we HT CAP SCREW U/NUI 
4 ZZ 0000103 l/B NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 
5 fUJOOO7127 FLY\JHEEL F!2~7!1611 SHAFT 

6 F 0007000 DRIVE BELT-D165 -ENG/HITON PTa 

QTY. 

USED 

6 F 0007337 DRIVE BELT~D'62 -HYD PTO 1 
7 SQS5003000 1/2 X 3 SOUARE HO SCREY 2 
8 NCJOOOQ500 1/2" He JAM NUT - PLATED 4 

9 BAR000797S PINION BEARING ANCHOR BAR 2 
10 SCC0050012 1/2 X 3·1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
11 HUBOOO7157 SHEAR HUB Ff2-7/16" SHAFT 1 

12 NCEOOOQSOO 11211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 

13 F 0001614 FLYWHEEL SHEAR BUSHING-FLANGED 
14 5055002500 1/2 X 2-1/2 SQUARE HO SCREY 2 
15 F 0001132 SHEAR BUSHING-fLYWHEEL HUB 
16 \./CI0000750 3/4" FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 

17 W'LKOOOO7S0 3/4" LDCJ(WASHER - PLATED 4 

IB SCC00800D9 3/4 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 
19 ZZ 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 2 
20 BRG0070670 2-7/16" PINION BRG & HSNG COMP 2 
21 SHM0800400 20 GA. PINION SHIM F/2-7/16 A/R 
21 SH"0800401 16 GA. PINION SHIH F/2-7/16 AIR 
21 SH"0800402 10 GA. PINION SHIM F/2-7/16 A/R 
22 GER0007128 PINION GEAR F/Z-7!16" SHAfT 2 

23 SHF0007132 2-7/16" PINION SHAFT -330/370 

24 F 0000072 1/2 x 1/2 X 3-1/2 KEY 1 
25 F 0007488 TAPEREO KEY F/PINIOHS 3-1/2" 2 
26 BRG0000207 2-7/16" PINION BEARING 2 
27 BRG0007067 2-7/16 PINION SHAFT BRG HSNG 2 
28 STS5000500 1/2 X 1/2 SOCKET SET SCREY 2 
29 22 0000446 1/2 X 1/2 X 3 KEY 
30 STS5000750 1/2 x 3/4 SOCKET SET SCRE~ 
31 F 0007699 MOTOR PULLEY 10"OD (ENG BALER) 

4f 



.&
:> 

-
J
 

I 
I 

""
-.

. 
, 
, 

, 
-
4

 

(.
 

~m( 
>

 ii 
';! 

"v
' 

(A'
''~

3U ", 
1 

" , " , 
.
/
.
 
\
~
 

I 
5 

I •
•
 

"
,<

; 
I 

\
.
 

/ 

"'
Ii 

; 
Q

)"
,,

: 
("

t 
i 

: I~
 

I 
\
,
-
'
 /

 
I 

! 
l<

/ 
6
~
,
 ~ 

5 
L·

 
, 

, 
I 

;I
 

C
 '. 

" 
, 

/ 
, 

'
"
 -

3 
"
'.

,
 

"
v
:
,
 

"
"
 

~I~
., 

{"
J 

,I
I 

\ 
1

1/ 3 

""/
1 

"
/
.
 ~;>_ 

• 

' 
, 

[
'
,
 

'0
 

"
,
 v

' 
, 

/ 
"
"
 

Z
 

/ 
'I,

 "
':

_
1

1
 

'\
 
"
,
 

1 
, 

/
.
/
 
jO

.~
""

 
, 

.1
5

"
 

12
 

/
'
 

'
.
 

,1
,',

1 
''
/ 

I'
 

5 
/ 

, 
, 

...
.-

/. 
,/

 
1 

8
1 ,,

:,
' 

~1
8~
, 

3, 
" 

=-
-.....

.. ~
 

'1
3 

9 
"
~
\
'
 

3 
-"

-"
'.

.,
 

j 
1',

.-1
 

1
3
~
f
f
 1

5 
I 

1
7

 
j
~
1
6
 

14
 

H
Y

D
R

A
U

LI
C

 P
 T

O
 

S
H

D
0

6
3

9
7

1
0

 
B

E
LT

 S
H

IE
LD

 A
S

S
E

M
B

LY
 C

O
M

P
LE

T
E

 

/
/
 

.
r
 

/"
 /~~

l 
"c

,.
 

,
,
/
_

.
/
 /
_

 

-1
f 

/
/
Y

/
.
"
.
 

C
, 

~ ,
/
 /'

 '
.
;
'
.
 

\ 
' 

' 
"-~ -

"
'/

 
,1 

,O
]y

:1
:/-

7 

I· 
11 

Il
,.

,/
'"

 
~5. 

3
5

 
\ 

' 
l 

/ "" 
/' 

3
3

 
"
'
"
;
,
 

',
_

 
/
"
 '
/
f
 

, 
' 

, 
'
'
'
/
,
 

/ 
' 

, 
"
3

6
 

, 
~ 

"<
.I

f 
~ 3

~6
~~
. .'1 I

 V
i 

~ 
"~

&.
I!

l,
1 

4
6

 
/
4

5
 

,
.
~
 

\.
/' 

/'
 

\fi
.t!

i 
/I

~i
 

/ 
" 

, 

3
2

 
~
 

/
)
 

/ 
.,' 

\ 
4

5

4
6

 
... 

3
8

 
'./

>
1

] 
'.'.'

 ,'i
 

'. 
1 
I 

3
9

 
/ 

';J
 

_I
 

t, 

,;
::

::
:"

'4
0

 
{/

I.
.,

 ),I
l~"

 43 
'\

 .
'"

 
, 

4
.
'
.
~
 

.. "
, 

Y.5
. 

/
/
.
 ,,

,i
j"

" 
8~~

·".
' "

 
"1'1

 
',

c
,
 
~
'
 

1 
I
'
,
 

~
.
 "

'A
5

 
4

1
--

\ 
-'

" 
" 

~I 
\ 
"
"
 

4
6

 
~
~
.
.
.
.
 

(J'
,J'

 
4

5
 

--
--

d 
4

8
 

1 
4

6
 

__
__

 fIJ
 r

 
4

7
 

4
9

 
.I 

4
4

 

34
",

~ 
/ 

3
5

 
3

3
 

.1
 

~
 

\\ 
" 

C
U

M
M

1N
S

 &
 O

E
U

T
Z

 E
N

G
 

S
H

r 
B

E
LT

 
'
~
q
8
0
 

3S
E

M
B

LY
 C

O
M

P
LE

T
E

 

. 
.q

" 
/
~
 

~ 
, 

. 
f'

 ...
 ~/

/'
\\

 \ 
2

0
 

, 
';~~

 /lO
/'T

l'\
;' 

,/
 /1

 
, 

. 
(.rl)

}~' .'Y
.' '.

7
"
 

..: 
' 

/
'7

 
" 

' 
.
/
 

,.
;:

7
 

---
.:',

_.,
. 

,
/
,
/
.
-
r
.
/
2

 

,<:
:>~

<':
' 

/;
( 

1
9

/"
-
' 

1:
<

G
'fl

) 
,I

 
V"

 
12

"//
 

2
3

 

M
E

C
H

A
N

IC
A

L 
P

.T
,O

, 

S
H

D
0

0
0

8
3

2
5

 
B

E
LT

 S
H

IE
LD

 A
S

S
E

M
B

LY
 C

O
M

P
LE

T
E

 

1 'l 
" ,

 
" 

,I
, 

/~
.f

' 
/
,
,
';

"
"
 

jl
 

~ 
, 

" 
/ 

1\ 
I' 

, 
/ 
/
/
 /

 
\ 

2
6

 

. 
, ~
2
7
 

/ 
(/

J 
,I
~'
i'
l :"

0
"
 

y 
.. 

,1:
)" 

/ 
I 

2
4

 
"
,
I
i"

 
2

8
 

' 
1
"
~
4
 

,"
 

'i
' 

....1
[',..

 
2

9
 

"
,
'1

' 
/
'!

 
''
''
R

 

"
>

'"
 

• 
2
~
 1

 
/
'
~
'
 

2
9

 
2

0
28

 
I
.
,
 

/
~
9
 , 

-. 
" 

I 
"
,
 

" 
3
1
~
 

• 
,
,
:
' 

30
~"

, 
I 

" 

:' 
fr-

? 
~v

";
;-

" \
 

55
 

'"
 

r:.' 
",

,[,
 l' t

 c?
;~~

/ 
"'

~\
\ 

/3
 

, 
r
,
 .

. 
/'

 
.5

3
 

I'
 

6
4

 
, 

1
/
 

Y
 

/
"
 

\ 
" 

: 
.Y

, 
,
/
 

" 
\;

j 
" 

'
I
'
 

' 
5

3
 

/$ 
, 

,
,
' 

\ 
/\

 
" 

'
/
 

5 
/'

il
 

. 
;;,

;;;
, 

' ..
.. .
I 

.
.
-
/
 ....

,-"
\! 

>
 ... 

,p
 

....
 ,

 
/ 

,~
:@

f.
.i

 

? 
1 

I 
~
_
.
 'I. 

I~ 
". 

"s
 

/ 
.r.'

.i~J
+-62

 
5

0
 

I
"
"
'
 

. 
/ 

, 
' 

"S
 

.,
' 

/ 
. 

. 
I 

/ 

, 
'
,
>

'
 

/
/
 

~~
• 

'/':
 ;'

.4 
,:.

.. 
\ 

6
4

 
/ 

' 
. 

....
 

5
6

 
'''

v
 

,'0
 
~
 

6
3

 
5

2
 

5
3

 
'j7

' 
~
 

...
 rr~.

';4&
U' 

\,.1
 
1 

1 
5

7
--

--
·.

..
..

./
 

',
Af
~;
"l
j/
·-
61
 

',...
. 

·tt..
.... 

, 
/ 

A
I
'
~
·
I
.
.
.
 

' 
5

1
-
.
r
 

5
8

 
~0

1:
:~

 ;
 ,-

. 
5;

.s
'· 

......
... 

['"
J 

r··
 

.
.
.
.
.
 

@
 

5
9

 
"
v
,
 

~
6
"
"
-
/
'
 ",
 

i" 
W

IS
C

O
N

S
IN

 E
N

G
. 

~
"
"
'
~
 

6
4
-
~
 

'
I
 
\
'
~
 ~
6
4
 

'0
0

0
0

8
3

5
0

 
63

-:
'-i

f. 
6

6
 

,,!
l 

'H
IE

LD
 A

S
S

E
M

B
LY

 C
O

M
P

LE
T

E
 

6
7

 
J' 

Js 
~
5
1
 

; ~ ~ ~ I \F
.J 



FL~ELBELTSHlELDS 

REF PART QT\'. REF PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

See0050006 1/211 X 211 NC HT CS PLATED 2 35 NMSOOO0250 1{4" Ne \.IH I Z NUT • PLATED 10 
2 see0010002 1/4 X 1 Ne HT CS PLATED 4 36 BKT0017814 BELT SHD BKT·4-eYL DTz/eLO<MINS 1 
3 IJCTOD00250 1/4" FlATWASHER - PLATED 8 37 BRe002B437 REAR BlT SOO BRC-4CYl DTZ/CMNS 

4 BKTOO06722 BELT SHIELD BRACE - HYDRO PTO 1 38 NMSOOOO117 5/16" Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 5 
5 "MSOOO0250 1/411 Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 10 39 YLKOOO050D 1/211 LOCKYASHER - PLATED 2 
6 BKTOO06727 BELT SHIELD BRACKET -HYDRO PTO 1 40 "eHOOO0500 1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED Z 
7 \JI.KOOO0500 1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 41 F 0008350 DRIVE BELT SHIELD ONlY-ENG/HYD 
8 NeHOOO0500 1/2" Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 2 42 FD 0023581 IICAUTIQN! SHUT OfF MOTOR WHEN/! 

9 F 0008350 DRIVE BELT SHIELD ONLY-ENG/HVD 43 FD 0007114 RED "FREEMAN" OECAL 
10 FD 0023581 IICAUTIOO! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEW' 44 FD 0023473 IICAUTIOO!1 •• 2 .• 3 .• 8 WARNINGS n 1 
11 FD 0007114 RED uFREEMANIi DECAL 45 yeTOOO0250 1/4" FLATIJASHER - PLATED 10 
12 FD 0023473 I1CAUTIDN!1 .. 2 •• 3 •. 8 WARNINGS U 46 ,",ROOOI0DD 1/4 X I/Z RH MACH SCREw-PlT 10 
13 SMROOO1000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 6 47 FD 0023572 "SHLDS ARE F /YCUR PROTECT •.• " 

14 FD 0023572 "SHLDS ARE F /YOJR PROTECT •.. " 48 SHOOOII063 BELT SHIELD EXT-HYORO & ENGINE 
15 SHD0011063 BELT SHIELD EXT-HYDRO & ENGINE 49 8KT0011131 BELT SHO EXTENSION MNT BRACKET 

16 SMSOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 HC YHIZ 80LT-PLATED 50 sce0050006 1/211 X 211 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
17 BKTOO11131 BELT SHD EXTENSION MNT BRACKET 51 ,",SOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 Ne WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 5 
18 "MSOOOO117 5/16" NC WHIZ NUT • PLATED 1 52 F 0008352 FRONT BELT SHIELD BRACE-WISC 

19 see0050006 1/211 X 211 NC HT CS • PLATED 2 53 "MSOOO0250 1/4" NC \rIHIZ NUT - PLATED 10 
20 "M50000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 7 54 F 000m7 BELT SHIELD BRACKET • \JISC 

21 BKT0022279 BELT SHIELD BRACKET -HITON PTO 1 55 F 0008349 REAR BEL T SH I E LD BRACE • WISC 1 
22 YLKOOOOSOO 1!2u LOCKWASHER • PLATED 2 56 NMSOOOO117 5/16" NC WHIZ NUT • PLATED 5 
23 NCHOOO0500 1/211 Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 2 57 YLKOOO0500 1/2" LOC~ASHER . PLATED 2 
24 FO 0023581 IICAUTION! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEN II 58 HCHOOO0500 1/211 NC HEX NUT • PLATED 2 
25 FD 0007114 RED IIFREEMMP' DECAL 59 F 0008350 DRIVE BELT SHIELD ONLY-ENGjHYD 

26 FD 0023473 IICAUTlON! 1..2 .• 3 •. 8 IJARNHJGsn 60 FD 0023581 IICAUTlON! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEN!! 

27 F 0008325 DRIVE BELT SHIELD ONLY - PTO 1 61 FD 0007114 RED "FREEMAN" DECAL 

28 \o,ICTOOO0250 1/411 FLATWASHER • PLATED 7 62 FO 0023473 IICAuTlON! 1 .• 2 .• 3 .. 8 WARt-iINGsn 

29 SMROOO1000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 7 63 SMROO01000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREY-PLT 10 
30 FD 0023572 nSHLDS ARE F /YOJR PROTECT •.. " 64 \.ICTOOO0250 1/411 FLAT\.IASHER ~ PLATED 10 
31 SHD0022278 PTO BELT SHD EXT-HITON GEARBOX 1 65 FD 0023572 IISHLDS ARE F /YOOR PROTECT •.. II 

32 SCC0050006 1/211 X 2n NC HT CS • PLATED 2 66 SHOOOII063 BELT SHIELD EXT-HYDRO & ENGINE 

33 SMSOOOO1B4 5/16 X 3/4 Ne WHIZ BOLT~PLATED 5 67 BKTOO11131 BELT SHD EXTENSION MNT BRACKET 

34 BRC0025469 FRONT BELT SHIELD BRACE 



.!:>
o 

<
.0

 

" 

5
4

-
- 4J

 

l 
c$

" 

2
0

 

ff
O

f'l
l 

5
3

-
-

~
5
2
 

I 
$1

/33
 

2
6

 
' 

C
)/

3
4

 

~~~2
/8i1

3J,,
24 2

7
 
I 

I 
~/

33
 

'1' 
I 

:I
V

 
~
 

2
5

' 
re

b,
' 

( 
?c

 
/ 

I 
'P

 
(:,

~ 
) 

I 

2
0

 

!r~
b1 

WJ
~ 

3
8

 
4

2
 

!~
r'

 
/ 

3
9

 jO
 4r

.J 
~
 

~(
j~
34
0 

51
 

3
7

 
,
/
 I

 
3

9
 

3
6

"
 

I ,
I
"
 J

i9
if 

/,~
, 

",' 
(1Q

 .
, 

V
 

/1
//

'I
~J

l 

"
/
 4

5
 

<
"
,,

-
4

2
 

"'
''

4~
, ,
~
4
4
 

' ....
. '
~
"
 

4
S

 

~
3
5
 

47
 

/,
"-

5
0

 
4

8
 

4
9

 

C:
~1

-5
6 

/
r
 

~
/
/
 

" (
0/,

i;! 
~
0
 

7
'
 

5
5

 

5 
/ 

4 
3 

~?
-1

 
/D

V 
1

4
 
/f

 
1

3
 

1
2

 

I;;I
:j i ~ ~ C; 



BULLGEAR ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0007039 8-32 X 1/2 NC SOCKET HO CAP SC 12 29 F 0001134 CRANK PINMGEAR END·22" CHAMBER 

2 F 0007040 #8 MEDIUM LOCK~ASHER 12 30 ZZ 0000456 5/8 X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KEY 
3 F 0007038 LOCKING WASHER 2 31 SHFOO07093 BULLGEAR MOUNTING SHAFT-RH-77+ 
4 F 0007037 SIDE PLATE BRG ADJUSTING NUT 2 32 PLT0016307 SJDE PLATE-RH-U/BRG CUPS 16"CH 

5 , 0007035 SEAL F/SIOE PLATE 4 32 PLT0025771 SIDE PLATE-RH-\JIBRG CUPS 15 11CH 

6 , 0007033 BEARING CONE F/SIDE PLATE 4 32 PLT0025m SIDE PLATE-RH-IJ/BRG CUPS 14"CH 

7 , 0007034 BEARING CUP '/SIOE PLATE 4 33 F 0008077 INNER RACE-CONN ROD-SWIVEL END 2 
8 Pl TOOl6304 SIDE PLATE-LH-I.'/BRG OJPS 1611 CH 1 34 , 0008078 CONN ROD BUSHING-STEEL 1 
8 PLT0025770 SIDE PLATE-LH-\J/BRG CUPS 15"CH 35 ROOO023834 PLUNGER CON-ROO -AFT/B-90 -Pi 

8 PlT0025m SIDE PLATE-LH-W/SRG CUPS 14U CH 1 36 SCC0080807 3/4 X 2 12PT GRB CAP SCREiJ 2 
9 0001661 FITTING-HYD SHUT OFF-'/S NPT 2 37 wAsoaOOO75 3/411 HIGH COLLAR LOCKUASHER 2 

10 , 0007036 SEAL RACE-BUll GEAR BEARING 2 38 F 0007914 PLUNGER PIN 
11 , 0007032 L. H. BUlLGEAR MOUNTING SHAFT 1 39 ZZ 0000200 1-3/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 
12 WlKOOO7500 3/4" LOCKIJASHER B 40 0007917 INTERNAL SNAP RrNG 2 
14 SHM1630900 16GA SHIM. FOR 3/4" BOLT AIR 41 F 0001441 1/4 X 1/8 90~ ELBOW 
14 SHM1630901 ZOGA SHIM FOR 3/4" BOLT A/R 42 , 0007545 GREASE TUBE-1/4 X 711 

14 SHMl630902 10GA SHIM FOR 3/4" BOLT A/R 43 , 0007916 FRACTURE BEARING 
15 SFCOOOO807 3/4 X 2-1/4 NF HT CAP SCRE\J 5 44 , 0000778 CONNECTOR FOR TUBE 
15 SfCOOO080B 3/4 X 2-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW 3 45 F 0007418 1/4 X 1/8 STD BLK PIPE BUSHING 2 
16 , 0000225 1J21l X 1/Z" X 21J KEY 1 46 0007651 ZERK 1/4 NPT 67·1/2* 9/16 HEX 
17 NCEOOO0500 1(2" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 12 47 0008263 BRACKET-GREAS TUBE CON ROO CHl 1 
18 SCCOOO0507 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 12 48 IJCTOOO0250 1/411 FLATUASHER - PLATED 2 
19 , 000n39 3/8 X 1-1/2 ROLL PIN 2 49 WLKOOO0250 1/4u LOCKiJASHER - PLATED 2 
20 , 0007438 BULL GEAR-88 TOOTH 2 50 SCC0010000 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
21 , 0008080 1·1/4 N' ESNA NUT-PLATEO 51 HSN0238330 PLUNGER BEARING HSNG W/BEARING 
22 WCTOOO1250 1-1/4 u FLATiJASHER - PLATED 52 , 0008281 CONNECTOR ROD COMPLETE W/ENOS 
23 22 0000204 2" X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 53 K1T0020683 PLUNGER CONN ROO CONY KIT-1990 
24 , 0008100 BEARING F/CONN ROO END-CQMPL 2 54 PLT0163070 RH SIDE PLATE ASSY 1611+ CHMBR 
24 , 0008385 BEARING ONLY F/F8100 2 54 PLT0257710 RH SIDE PLATE ASSY 15 u CHMSR 
24 , 0008386 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8100 2 54 PLT025mo RH SIDE PLATE ASSY 14 lJ CHMBR 
25 , 0008229 CONN ROD BULLGEAR END HSG ~330 55 PLT0163040 lH SIDE PLATE ASSY 16u+ CHMBR 
26 PINOOO8670 CONNECTING ROO PIVOT PIN-GR 8 55 PLT0257700 LH SIDE PLATE AS$Y 15 u CHMSR 
27 Z2 0000100 1/4·28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 2 55 PLT025mo LH SIDE PLATE ASSY 1411 CHMBR 

28 , 0000055 LOCK PIN F/CRANK PIN 2 56 F 0008230 BULL GEAR END HOUSING W/BEARING 

50 



51 

BULL GEAR LUBER ASSEMBLY 

\ 
\ 

\ \­

j@)l''''·· - / .'\ 
o " , 
N -': / '. 

i 

! 
i 

o .. 

N 

'" 
) 

M 
N 



BULL GEAR LUBER ASSEMBLY 
LUB0007032 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

LUB0007600 BULL GEAR LUBER TANK & PUMP 

2 LUB0006789 BULLGEAR LUBER TANK ONLY 

3 PPE3752500 3/8 X2-1/2 STD BLK PIPE NIPPL 

4 FT 0000547 LUBER PUMP 

4 SEL0460974 SEAL KIT FOR FT 547 PUMP 

5 FT 0000548 GASKET' Pt>1P FLANGE 

6 ZZ 0000403 1/8 X 1/8 X 1 KEY 

QTI'. 

USED 

AIR 

7 NCH0000313 5/1611 Ne HEX NUT ~ PLATED 4 

8 \JLK0000313 5/16 11 lOCK\,JASHER - PLATED 4 

9 FT 0000103 3/B X 1/4 BLK HEX PIPE BUSHING 1 

10 F 0008227 1/4 X 1/4 X 90* MALE ELB()\i 

" HYD0060020 1/4" C(l.l.PRESSION SLEEVE 

12 HYD0061020 NUT, BRASS COMPRESS I ON 

13 TUB0011188 BULLGEAR LUBER TANK TUBE 

14 F 0008221 1/4 MALE CONNECTOR - \.I/H 

15 HY05924060 3/411 BULKHEAD NUT 

16 ~IS0007500 3/4 INTERNAL STAR ~SHER'PLT 

17 FT 0000559 

18 ORA0013775 

19 S000020002 

20 IJAS0725002 

21 

22 
23 
24 

25 

FD 0000044 

FD 0000020 

FT 0000553 

FT 0000549 

F 0007418 

BULL GEAR LUBER TANK GASKET 

BUlLGEAR LUBER CRANK HANDLE 
5/16 X 1 Ne HT CS • PLATED 

5/16 SEAUNG WASHER 

DECAL-DIRECTION ARROW 
DECAl·IIUSE FREEMAN BULlGEAR .• " 

3/4 X 1 X 1/16 FIBER WASHER 

3/4" BULKHEAD FITTING 

1/4 X 1/8 STD BlK PIPE BUSHING 

2 
2 

4 

4 

26 LUB0070325 BULL GEAR LUBER MANIFOLD ASSY 1 

27 F 0001441 1/4 X 1/8 90' ELB()\i 2 

28 NYL0000250 1/4" NYLAFU1J TUBlNG-PER FOOT 3 

29 AD 0000312 

30 F 0005264 

31 F 0007550 

32 F 0008312 

33 SI1R 1 032050 

5/16" FAB WIRE LOOM-PER FOOT 

CLAMP 

GRCJulMET f/BULL GEAR SHIELD 

1/4 SLEEVE F/F1441 
10-32 X 1/2 RH MAOH SCREW 

3 

AIR 

2 

34 WCTOOQ0100 #10 fLA1\IASHER • PLATED 2 

35 NFH0001032 10-32 UF HEX HUT· PLATED 2 

36 WLK0000100 

37 OLP0000115 

38 PPE0040125 

39 PPEl250500 

40 FT 0000171 

#10 LOCKUASHER - PLATED 

1/4 W' 9/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 

1/8 STD BLK PIPE TEE 

1/8 X 5 sm BLK PIPE IHPPL 

1/8 STD BLK PIPE 90* ELBW 

2 

2 

2 

2 
41 LUB0323060 1/8" PRESSURE FITTING-VALVE 2 
42 LUB0070328 BULLGR LUBER MANIfOLD ASSY-330 

52 



53 

(5 

I 
'. 

<> .., 

'" '" 

PLUNGE 
(SIDPPED ~:;SSEMBLY KNIVES) 



REF PART 
NO. NO. 

F 0008056 
2 sccOOO03'13 

3 LOKDOO7729 

4 F 0008057 
5 SCCOOO0302 
6 OLKOOO0375 
7 "cTOOO0375 
8 F 0008058 
8 F 0008172 
8 PLG1804900 

9 NCHOOO0375 
10 IlESOO03750 
11 SOS5002500 

12 NCJOOO0500 

13 SHMl630900 

13 SHM1630901 
13 SHMl630902 
14 PLG0020660 
15 F 0001537 
16 scooOO0201 
17 F 0007766 
18 PIIWOO7831 
19 LOKDD05857 
20 SMFOOOO101 
21 F 0000986 

22 F 0000774 
23 F 000775 

PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 
(SIDPPED LESS KNIVES) 

PLG0000701 
PLG0087330 
PLG0254080 
PLG0258770 
PLG0258780 

CO:MPLETE 15" PLUNGER 
COMPLETE 15" PLUNGER -
PLGR COMP. L/KNIVES­
PLGR COMP. L/KNIVES 
PLGR COMP. L/KNIVES-

QTY. REF PART 
DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. 

R. H. flDJ PAD F/PLUNGER FACE 24 F 000m5 
3/8 X 3·3/4 Ne HT CAP SCRE~ 11 25 zz 0000103 
PLUNGER SINGLE NUT LOCK 1 26 NCGOOO2500 
CENTER ADJ PAD F jPLUNGER FACE 2 27 F 0001636 
3/8 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREY 10 28 F 0008312 
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 19 29 F 0001441 
3/8n FLA1\lASHER - PLATED 19 30 STS3125313 
l. H. ADJ PAD F /PLUNGER FACE 1 31 PLGOOO7840 
LH ADJ PAD F/PLUNG FACE-17X22 AIR 32 PLGOOO7839 
LH ADJUSTING PAD FilS" PLUNGER AIR 33 F 0001641 
3/8 ft NC HEX NUT - PLATED 11 34 NCJOOOO750 

3/8" EXT STAR UASHER-PLATED 2 35 IJCTOOOO750 
1/2 x 2·112 SQUARE HD SCREW 2 36 NFEOOOO750 

1/2" WC JAM NUT - PLATED 4 37 PLGOOO0715 
16GA SHIM F/PLUNGER MNTG ANGLE AIR 37 PLG0025878 
20GA SHIM F/PLUNGER MNTG ANGLE AIR 37 PLG0025B77 
10GA SHIM F/PLUNGER MNTG ANGLE AIR 37 PLG0025408 

LH BOT PLUNGER MNTG ANGLE ASSY 1 37 PLG0025409 
HARD SLIDE FOR PLUNGER 4 38 KJlFOOl1157 
5/16 X 3/4 WC FH SOCKET CS 12 38 KNF0013381 
HARDSlIDE MOUNTING RAIL-LH-TOP 38 KJlF0021901 
PLUNGER ROLLER PIN (INT LUBE) 4 38 KNF1115715 
PLUNGER BOLT LOCK 1 39 F 0000227 

1/4 X 3/4 FH MACHI WE SCREU 8 40 F 0000073 
WI PER REAR 2 41 F 0000781 
WIPER FRONT 2 42 F 0000780 

PLUNGER ROLLER BEARING 4 43 F 0000779 

F/KIT 
MANUF BLR 
14 X 22 
16 X 22 
17 X 22 

3 TIE 
II II 

n II 

DESCRIPTION 

RUBBER GROMMET 3/8X5/8X1/4 
1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 

1/4" Ne GR I peo NUT 

TOP PLUNGER ROLLER 
1/4 SLEEVE F/Fl441 
1/4 X 1/8 90* ELBOW 
5/16 X 5/16 SOCKET SET SCREY 

RH FRONT PLUNGER ROLLER ANGLE 
RH REAR PLUNGER ROLLER ANGLE 
3/4 X 2-1/2 sa HEAD SET SCREW 
3/411 Ne JAM NUT • PLATED 

3/4" FLATWASHER - PLATED 
3/411 NF ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 

lS I1 PLNGR FRAME ONLY~F!Kn 40i 
PLUNGER FRAME ONLY 17X22-3 TIE 

QTY. 

USED 

6 
4 
B 

AIR 
8 
4 

1 

2 
2 

AIR 
AIR 

16 X 22 PLUNGER FRAME ONLY·3 TIE 1 
14 X 22 PLUNGER FRAME DNLy·3 TIE A/R 

15 X 22 PLUNGER FRAME ONLY-3 TIE AIR 
PLUNGER KNIFE· 1980 1 

LONG TAPER PLUNGER KNIFE-1980+ AIR 
PLUNGER KNIFE 14" CHAMBER AIR 
15 11 PLUNGER KNI FE - 1980+ AIR 

PLNGR KNF BOLT-S/8X1 NF FH SOC 3 

1/2 X 4 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREU 2 
1/4I1GREASE TUBE-LH-FRONT-14 U 2 
1/4 I1 GREASE TUBE-RH·REAR·36 11 

1/4I1 GREASE TUBE-RH FRNT 30n 

54 



55 

CHAMBER LINERS, HAY DOGS, PLUNGER RAILS 
AND STATIONARY KNIFE 

"'-2 



REF PART 
NO. NO. 

, 0007812 , 7812-15 

LIN0025607 

1 LIN0025608 

2 $>1'0002003 

3 $>1'0002001 

4 $>1FOO02002 

5 , 0007822 

6 , 0007813 

7 F 0007816 

8 f 0007818 

9 , 0007819 

10 CRB3750013 

11 F .0008379 

12 NCHOOOO313 

13 YLKOoo0313 

14 F 0007825 

14 F 0007826 

14 F 7825-15 

14 LlN0022401 

15 $>1FOO02004 

16 ~CTOO04375 

17 IICTOOO0375 

18 WLKDOO0375 

19 SCC0030004 

20 NCHOOO0375 

21 F 0000299 

22 $>1fOO02005 

23 PLGOO26593 

CHAMBER LINERS, HAY DOGS, PLUNGER RAILS 
AND STATIONARY KNIFE 

Q1Y. REF PART 
DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

R. H. SIDE LINER '/CHMB -16x22 24 f OD07767 PLUNGER ROLLER RArL-RH BOTTOM 

RH BALE CHAMS SIDE lJNER~1Sx22 AIR 25 PLG0022398 L.H. TOP PLUNGER ROLLER RAIL 

Q1Y. 

USED 

RH SIDE LINER F/1411 CHMB -330 AIR 26 PLG0026592 PLUNGER ROLLER RAIL-BOTTOM ONLY 

RH SIDE LINER F/1711 CHMS -330 AIR 27 0007762 PLUNGER ROLLER RAIL-lH BOTTOM 1 

5/16 X 1-1/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD 3 28 , 0000188 HAY DOG SPRING 8 

5116 X 3/4 FH MACH SC-PLTO 3 29 , 0000220 HAY DOG PIN (1/2 X 3 CLEVIS) 8 

5116 X 1 FH MACH SC-PLTD 30 30 IICTOOO0500 1/2" FLATWASHER - PLATED 16 

WIRE-TWINE TRACK BLOCK-BOTTOM 3 31 COTOOO0502 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 8 

R. H. LINER EXT F/BALE CHB-330 32 , 0007911 HAY DOG: TOP-lONG-TIJO HOLES 4 

R.H. CENT CHMB BOTTOM LINE-330 33 $>1S0000107 1/4 X 1/2 WC SEL'-TAP CS-PlTD 16 

L. H. CENT BTM CHMB LINER -330 34 PAOO025218 PAD ONLY fOR f1589 4 

L.B CHBR BOT LINER EXT -330 1 34 PAD0025219 OUTSIDE HAY DOG SILENCER PAD 4 

3/8 y 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOlT-PLTD 3 35 YCTOOO0313 5/16" USS 'LATYASHER-PLATED 2 

BALE CHAMBER BOTTOM 36 f 0000837 HAY DOG: BOTTOM 4 

5/16 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 58 37 $OS5001250 1/2 X H/4 SQUARE HO SCREY 1 

5/16" LOCKIJASHER ~ PLATED 56 38 NCJOOO0500 1/211 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 2 

l.H 16" LINER F/CHMB SIDE -330 39 $OS5001250 1/2 X "'/4 SQUARE HD SCREW 

LINE f/BAl CHMB SIOE-LH-17X22 AIR 40 , 0007439 KNIFE GUIDE UNDER FEED OPENING 

L-H. BALE. CHMB LINER, SIDE 15" AIR 41 NCHOOO0500 1/2" WC HE.X NUT - PLATED 4 

L. H. 14" CHAMBER LINER AIR 42 ~LKOOO0500 1/2" LOCKUASHER • PLATED 4 

5/16 X 1-1/2 FH MACH SC-PlTO 20 43 f 0000751 14 GA. SHIM F/STATIONARY KNIFE 

7/16" FLAnJA5HER 6 43 f 0001512 20 GA. SHIM F/STATIONARY KNIFE AIR 

3/811U5S FLAT\.JASHER-PlATED 6 43 SHMOOOO738 28 GA SHIM F/STATIONARY KNIFE AIR 

3/8" LOCKUASHER - PLATED 9 43 SHM0028359 28GA SHIM F/KNF0028358 AIR 

31B X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 44 F 0001609 STATiONARY KNIFE-SQUARE HOLES 

3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 44 F 0007744 STATIONARY KNIFE F/14" CHAMBER 

R. H. UPPER SLIDE PLUNGER FLAT 1 44 KNF0018468 STATIONARY KNIFE F/15 n CHAMBER 

5/16 X 1-3/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD 2 44 KNF002835B 5TA KNF-15" FRM 1J/16 11 fEED HSE 

R. H. LO\.JER PLUNGER SLIDE 45 F 0001629 1/2 X 1-1/2 #3 PLOW BOLT U/NUT 4 

46 F 0007763 PLUNGER ROLLER RAJ l- TOP ONLY 

56 



..
"
 

.....
. 

5
-
~
'
<
:
:
\
 

2 
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

 
I}

 1
 

IN
C

L
U

D
E

S
 

IT
E

M
S

 
#

8
 

A
N

D
 

#
1

2
 
T

H
R

U
 

#
3

1
 

I).
 

(~
)\

 
" 

, 

l,l>
" 

/'_
 . .-.

... )
 

" 
" 

,/
'"

 
, 

/ 
T

-'
 

,-
~ 

RE
FE

RE
N;

~T
:~

~ 
~
~
 

INC
lU~

: A
N

D
 
#

2
2

 
2
~
~
.
 

f,~ 
"
,'

 
fh

, 
.s

! 
~
'
d
)
 

.,;,
 

R
E

FE
R

E
N

C
E

 
#

3
 I

N
C

L
U

D
E

S 
IT

E
M

S
 

#
8

 
A

N
D

 
#

1
2

 
T

H
R

U
 
#

2
4

 

7 

10
9;
'~
1 

,
~
~
 

1
1
~
,
,
;
:
 

1
2

 
<,'

 
. . 

~.:l
 

'"
y

. 
23

 
f,\

 
r;;:

::::r
 

"
p

W
 

/:
 ~ 

'0
 

/
"
"
 

l~
" 

I~J
 

,,'~
J 

, 
_

"
 

~ 
0.

4 
2

0
·-

_
""

""
 

11~
 ... ~I.\,.'

lil-
I L

1
4

 
1/

 ~_
 

.'~
 :

: 
I'"

 
.
"
 

.""
l 

19
---

:1S
l 
.~
. '1 I .

' -
. ,

2
4

 
~--l

-15 
\'

-
\ 

~ 3
5

 

18
 

Il,
}1

 
In

 
~
 

~
 

3 
\~ 

u
'-

:' 

,,
" 
"~"

'~;
-;:

 (
'
.
 

" 
, 

I 
$'-'_

~~ 
~~

~/
 

R
E

fE
R

E
N

C
E

 
#"

 I
N

C
L

U
D

E
S

 
IT

E
M

S
 

#
8

 
A

N
D

 
11

12
 

T
H

R
U

 
#

2
2

, 
A

N
D

 
2

9
 

T
H

A
U

 
#

J
 I

 
~-

. 

,,"
<:

;)6
 

~'<,
 ~

.(
~ 

,~ 
I 
~''

;''
~''

'~ 
'~., 

"-
""

, 
"
,o

n
..

,.
 I 
~ 

~'JV 
6 

&
Z

..
.3

8 
>

-
3

6
 

-
."

 
w

" 
Ill

"',
 

"
,
o

-
'"

 
I~/'J

, ~~
;7 

6"
37

 
...

 " 
1'

S'
 "

, 
" 

I 
..

" 
REf

ERE
N;~

T:~
~ 

((\\
3; 

"'-
-1

 
~
\
~
 

I
,,

' 
, 

l"R
 

IN
C

L
U

D
E

 A
N

D
 

# 
2

2
 

\~.;;;
p1? 

-.,. 
I 
~
 

I'
 

0 
~ 1

 

" .
.. ,

 
""

"-
, 

':\
 

~ 
, 1

 " 
7 
8~

\C
ll

3f
TI

 ~
 

I 
9'

l~
d)

 
'i!

!l!
id

 
a l 

A
:
:
l
l
 

1 
1 

. 

/ 
''
'"

''
 

i
C

0
)
.
 

, 
11

 
'U

',
,~

~l
O 

'1
-

A
 1 1\ 

R
E

fE
R

E
N

C
E

 
*
2

 I
N

C
L

U
D

E
S

 
IT

E
M

S
 
#

5
 

T
H

R
U

 
(t

 1
1 

'1" '; 
(.

 
I 
/.

' 
( ( 

, 
' 

-
, 

'. 
\ 

,
.
)
\
)
 !

 
""

.'
 

'"
 
)~

'~
 

I 

(i
,)

 " 
( " 

' 
,. 

~
 

~ ~ (
j I c;J
 g ! ~ 



FEED ARM CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 
USED 

1 ARM0000027 1991 FEEDARM CONROD-BlK TO BlK 1 
2 PIN24065-1 1991 FEEOARM PIN KIT COMPLETE 2 
3 Y0K24055-1 FEEDARM YOKE ASSY ~-ARM END 

4 Y0K24056-1 FEEOARM YOKE ASSY COMP-CRA END 1 
5 "MS0024111 FEEO FORK CRANK PIN NUT -3 TIE 2 
6 PIN0024065 1991 FEEDARM CRANK PIN - 3 TIE 2 
7 BRG0048500 BEAR ING WSEAl 4 
8 BRG0048510 BEARING CUP 4 
9 ZZ 0000228 1-1/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 

10 NSl0012500 1~1/411 NF SLOTTED NUT 2 

11 COT0001006 1/4 X 2-1/2 COTTER PIN 2 
12 F 0001661 FITTING-HYO SHUT OFF-liB NPT 6 
13 SCCO00010l 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 12 
14 WlKD000250 1/411 lOCKWASHER· PLATED 12 

15 CVR0024052 FEEOARM YOKE BRG CAP -330/370 4 
16 RNG0002135 O-RNG 1-15/16X2-1/2OO N70 DURO 4 
17 SPC0024066 FEED ARM BEARING SPACER -3 TIE 4 
18 SHM2406700 BRG SHrM(.020)F/FD ARM eRK PIN AIR 
18 sHM2406701 BRG SHIM(.007)F/FD ARM CRK PIN A/R 
18 SH"2406702 BRG SHIM(.05)F/FO ARM CRK PIN A/R 
19 BRG0012610 BEARING CUP 4 

20 BRG0012600 BEARING "/SEAl 4 
21 BLK0024063 BEARING BLOCK -330/370 2 
22 RNGS000256 SNAP RING 4 
23 ZZ 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX 2ERK 
24 YOK00240S5 1991 FEEDARM YOKE(ARM END)3TIE 
25 F 0008258 FEED ARM CONNECTING ROD 
26 ZZ 0000207 1-1/4 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
27 F 0008140 211 NF JAM NUT - SCUARED 

28 F 0008259 FEED ARM SHAFT SWIVEL NUT 
29 NFH0625000 5/8 NF 2H HEX NUT 
30 YOK0024056 1991 FEEDARM YOKE(CRA END)3TIE 
31 SFC0080710 5/8 X 3 NF GR 8 CAP SCREW 
32 CRA0024058 STD CRANK ARM-AFT 12/90 -3 TIE 1 
33 S1$5000250 1/2 X 1/4 HOLLOW SET SCREW 2 
34 STS5000500 1/2 X 1/2 SOCKET sET SCREW 2 
35 SFC0080514 1/2 X 4 NF GR 8 CAP SCREW 2 
36 OAS0000104 1/2 STRUCTURAL WASHER 2 
37 NHF00050QO 1/2" NF HIGH NUT 2 

38 zz 0000456 5/B X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KE' 1 
39 BLK0240630 BEARING BLK W/CUPS & SNAP RNGS 2 

58 



U
1

 
<

0
 

3
7

 

la
· v

 
n=-

36 
9

--
--

(1
, 

jr
l 

3 
V

 ~
l~

;r
"-

3 5
 

~':3
1 

'~
I~

,_
 31

 
"
"
 

'~
-3

4 
o 
~'

-i
 j~1 

4
0
-
~
J
)
 

4
1
~
T
 

~
®
 

4
2

 

3
3

 

"
-
~
 

R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
 

4
7

 
&
~
 

.
.
 , 

IN
C

L
U

D
E

S
 

/ 
A

S
 

" 
31

 
IT

E
M

 .
.
.
 

0
/
 "

9
 

3
2

 

43 
~~

6~
 g
~
1
)
2
 

61
 

, 

~'
-
~
 

. 
u
"
'
~
 ':

:-
~ 

r"
t .... 

~e
t:

:~
J.

~ 
~j

.-
I:

tY
,-

~.
\~

 

~:
;'

\,
..

;~
/i

'\
~ 

29
 

'f
'7
,'
G:
"I
i!
a{
;;
~~
I'
::
-.
, 

~:
:(

' 2
8

 
~
~
0
-
-
-
-

. 
CC

[5
/~

~,
 

~
~
~
I
 

R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

' 
.,

'N
C

lU
D

E
S

 
(<

:D
,I 

A
>
~
2
7
 

-=
ti

(t
~~

 
I 

IT
E

M
S

 
#

9
 

T
H

R
U

 
il

l6
4 

w
e
:9

' 
' 

~
-
.
v
L
 

,~ 
c
:
o
'
_
I
~
-

; 
I 

-
JL

'l 
I 

1 
"
,
 

I 
2

6
, 

I, 
p

i 
'''1

 
'<

bl
 _

_
 2 
~
 

I 
11'

 
1
~
9
 

2 

3
0

 
I
'L

J
 

I 
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

ce
 

*2
&

 I
N

C
L

U
O

E
S 

~
 A

%
t\

'V
.+

3
, I
,
 

6
0

 
4

5
 
t I

I'" 
~
[
~
 --c
-,l

~ 
I 

'
.
 

-i
·1

 
6
~
 
~
~
 

~
 1~

4t~
J •

 ____ ~~
 

I 
4

4
 

'''
'5~

~W 
1®

~5
' 

A
 

IT
E

M
S

 
.
"
 

A
N

D
 
*" 

~
~
2
4
 

@
~
2
3
 

/;8,
_9 

J
' 

"
-
1

0
/
/
 

, 

5,
 
~r

;;
/ 

,"
 ,

 1I
,.

<~
,~

4 
, 

...-

5
1
~
~
 

, 
5

2
--

--
'1

3
 

,,
' 

G.
,~

-'
~"

 
-
-

5
3

 

~
 

,5
1

 

. 
~"

'®
':

. 
,
I
 

I/
:
<
~
~
 

, 
/ 

IX
 

' 
, 54
-! 

I I 

1
8

 

'''
~('

' 
II 

' -,~
" 

~
"
'
~
I
,
C
'
:
 

\I
T

,I
 

t'l
 

:, 
I"

I~
 

/'
\}

 
1

3
--

""
1

1
 

,,'I
' 
/
~
 

Y
 

/ 
..

.d
>

%
' 

5 
,,' 

il
l'
 
'
"
 

7 
~~t

::I
I.:

:'j
~ 

"
5

 
(;) 
~
-
~
-
1
1
 

""6
 

~
-
1
0
 

@
-.1

4 
~
-
-
1
5
 

~
-
1
4
 

Q
 /-

1
6

 

((
""

 
U

-
1

7
 

P-
~O

~I
 ~
 

~ ~ :g
 Q
 § e ~ 



REF PART 

NO. NO. 

1 'AF2410800 

2 0008137 

2 0008138 

2 8137'15 

3 , 0008185 

3 F 0008186 

3 , 8185'15 

4 SCC0080708 

5 OLKOO06250 

6 scC0080705 

7 NCH0800625 

8 SCc0080706 

9 , 0008135 

10 , 0008134 

11 , 0008133 

12 , 0008128 

13 , 0001661 

14 , 0008131 

15 , 0008132 

16 , 0008129 

17 , 0008130 

18 , 0008126 

19 S'01032375 

20 ~LKOOOOl 00 

21 , 0008136 

22 'A'0024108 
23 , 0008187 

24 , 0008139 

25 , 0008141 

26 , 0008127 

27 SFCOOBOS10 
28 , 0008334 

29 , 0008140 

30 ZZ 0000100 

FEED ARM PIVOT SHAFf ASSEMBLY 
FAF2410800 

QTY. REF PART 

DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

FEED ARM PIVOT SHAFT ASSEMBLY 31 YLKOO05000 1/2" LOCKWASHER 

REAR PIVOT SHAFT STRAP ~ 1611CHM 32 .FH0080500 112" NF HEX NUT • GRADE 8 

REAR PIVOT SHAFT STRAP -17"CHM A/R 33 , 0007529 FEEDARM TORQUE SHAFT 
REAR PIVOT SHAFT STRAP -15 I1CHM AIR 34 .FHOO05000 1/2" NF HEX NUT 

FRONT PIVOT SHAFT STRAP-16"CHM 1 35 , 0007533 ROLLER PLATE F/F7529 SHAFT 

FRONT PIVOT SHAFT STRAP-17"CHM AIR 36 SCSOOO0309 3/8 X 2-3/4 NC SOCKET HEAD CS 

FRONT PIVOT SHAFT STRAP-15"CHM AIR 37 SFCOOOO309 3/8 X 2-3/4 NF H1 CAP seRE\.! 

5/8 x 2-1/2 NC GR 8 CAP SCREW 2 38 , 0004089 ZERK 3/16 ORIVE STR 5/16 HEX 

5/8 11 LOCKIJASHER 6 39 F 0004050 ROLLER 

5/8 x 1-3/4 NC GR 8 CAP SCREW 2 40 , 0007532 BOTTCM PLATE F/F7S29 SHAFT 

5/8 NC HEX NUT GRADE 8 2 41 N'EOOO0375 3/8" NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 

5/8 x 2 Ne GR 8 CAP SCREY 2 42 "CEOOO0375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 

OIL SEAL 1 43 , 0007606 TRIP ARM IJ/BUSHING 
BEARING CONE 2 44 , 0000822 CAM fOLLo.JER 

BEARING CUP 2 45 WLKOO04375 7/16 11 LOCKIJASHER 

FEED ARM HCUSING 46 .'HOO04375 7/16" NF HEX NUT 

FITTING-HYD SHUT OFF-1/8 NPT 47 , 0001557 a-RING 

TAKEUP BEARING NUT 2 48 , 0008262 SPRING ARM SLEEVE 

\.1-12 LOCKWASHER 49 , 0001556 TRIP ARM BUSHING 

PLUG CAP 50 , 0008315 \.lASHER 1/2I1X 7/8 t1X .030 SEASTR 

RETAINING RING 51 , 0007610 OUAD-RING '/'8262 SLV 

FEED ARM PIVOT SHAFT 1 52 0007607 INNER RACE F/F7604 LATCH 

10-32 x 3/8 NF FH SOCKET CS 2 53 0007604 FEED ARM LATCH 

#10 LOCKI..IASHER - PLATED 2 54 , 0001559 5/16 X 2-1/4 TRIP ARM PIN 

DUST CAP 55 , 0007605 LATCH HINGE PIN 

FEED ARM 1 56 NFHOO03125 5/16 11 NF HEX NUT 

2-5/8X3-1/2X14GA PIVOT SHF \..lAS 2 57 WLKOO03125 5/16 11 LOCKI..IASHER 

PIVOT SHAFT SLEEVE 58 NCHOOO0625 5/8" Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 

BUSHING F/TORQUE SHF BRG(PAIR) 59 SCCOOO0705 5/8 x 1-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREY 

TORQUE SHAFT BRG W/F8141 aSHGS 1 60 F 0008296 TRIP ARM SPRING-BALER 

1/2 X 3 NF GR 8 CAP SCREu 2 61 ZZ 0000220 3/4 x 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 

2-S/8X3-1/2X20GA PIVOT SHF WAS A/R 62 RooOO13590 TRIP ARM SPRING ROD 

2" NF JAM NUT - SQUARED 1 63 , 0001561 TRIP ARM SPRING ROD CLEVIS PIN 

1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX 2ERK 64 COTOOO0501 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 

QTY. 

USED 

4 

2 

3 

2 

1 

3 

2 

1 

2 

60 



FEED FORK ASSEMBLY 

#1 INCLUDES REFERENC~HRU # 17 
ITEMS #4 

1 

\ 



REF 
NO_ 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

17 

FEED FORK ASSEMBLY 
F 0007966 

PART 
NO_ DESCRlPI10N 

f 0007966 FEED FORK COMPl-STD CHM -3 TIE 

F 7966-14 FEED FDRK COMPL-14 11 CHM -3 TIE 

F 7966-15 FEED FORK COMPL-15 11 CHM -3 TIE 

NFEOOO0375 3/8" NF ESNA Nur - PLATED 
SFCOOO0308 3/8 X 2-1/2 Nf HT CAP SCREW 

F 0008231 FEED FORK FRAME ONLY -330/370 

YLKOO04375 7/16" LOCKWASHER 

NfHOOO0438 7/16" NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
0001603 SHORT LEADING TINE F/1S" & 1611 

1603-14 TINE LEADING-SHORT 14"-200/330 

F 0001193 FEED FORK TINE BUSHING & STOP 
F 0001195 FEED FORK CL I P 

SFCOOO0404 7/16 X 1-1/2 HF HT CAP SCREW 

F 0007970 INSIDE STRAP-F/FEED FORK TINE 
F 0007971 WTSIDE STRAP F/FEED FORK TINE 

SFCOOO0405 7/16 X '-3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 
0007967 TINE TRAILING-INSIDE 1611 

7967-14 INSIDE TRAILING TINE -14"CHM 

7967-15 INSIDE TRAILING TINE -15"CHM 

0007968 TRAILING CENTER TINE-STD CHaR 
7968-14 CENTER TRAILING TINE -14"CHM 

7968-15 CENTER TRAILING TINE -15"CHM 

F 0007969 TRAILING OUTSIDE TINE-STD CHBR 
F 7969-14 OUTSIDE TRAILING TrNE -14"CHM 

F 7969-15 OUTSIDE TRAILING TINE -15 I1CHM 

TINOOOm1 5-112" OFFSET TINE -16"CHM 

TINm1-15 5-112" OFFSET TINE • 15"CHM 

0001189 LEADING TINE· 1111 LONG 

F 1189-14 LEADING TINE F/1411 CHAMBER 

F 1189-15 LEADING TINE F/15 u CHAMBER 

QTY_ 

USED 

AIR 

AIR 
4 

4 

15 

15 

2 

2 

15 

3 

12 

3 

3 
3 

67 



WIND GUARD 

;-<> 

~ \ \ 1/ J0 
o )~/)!J:·· )\ 
J 

"'... I /1 1\\ 
\""d~ . .., / j \. I / / --

-_../ / / . 

.,,\ 

\ 
\ I 

'" \ 

--.,.-.....---. '\ ' 

---\.-,. --I 

/ 

63 



WNG0008307 
WNG0022093 

REF 

NO. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

WIND GUARD 

WIND GUARD ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 330 
WIND GUARD ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 370 

PART QTY. 

NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

GROO022093 WI NO GUARD ASSY ONLY -270/370 

IINGOO08292 WIND GUARD ASSY ONLY -200/330 

SCC0070006 5/8 X 2 NC HT CS M PLATED 2 

IJL<0000625 S/8l! lOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
IINGOOO7980 L. H. VIND GUARD FLOATING BKT 1 

COTOO01007 1/4 X 3 COTTER PIN 2 

SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT C$ - PLATED 2 
IINGOOO7981 R. H. YIWO GUARD FLOATING SKT 1 

... <0000375 3/8'* LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
NCHOOO0375 3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

61 



C
I'l

 
U

1
 

~/
<t

A>
l 

" /
j3

&
!"

(J
Y?

J-
l 

P'
RO

~I
 

<.
. ",

,_ 
,'

l 

'"
,'

\
 C

 
3

9
 

41
 

. 
>

0
\-

4
 

38
 

I 
I 

11
 

[.
 

\ 
/,

 
\ 

4
0

 

L0
 

\ 
-~.

 / 
-9?

-.. ;;
1

-'
 5 

3
7

 
,.<

'" 
"
"
,
 
I®

 
L.

~!
':
II
 
~7

 
I)

 
3

3
 

/ 
,,-

~ 
~
\
 

'-
-
+

'1
 i 

"
,,

,,
--

-6
 

\
~
'
 
~
 

1
0

 _
 

of!
: 8 

/
G

'O
 tl -

2
 

&0\~
\!0J

"'\\
 f
~ 

,,~ 
9 

d
' 

1
1

"
"
, 

-
-
1

2
 
~
 

~~:
\l 

Vl
 

\ 
~~

~~
] 

,
,
/
 

I' 
"

'-
-
6

 
3

2
 

~
 

1
3

"
-.

 /,
I~ 

~ 
C

C
',

. 
• 
'
~
~
 

"
.
.
 

?'
 

31
 

C
 

. 
-

11
 

;/
..

..
..

, 
) 

13
__

__
. 
,/

! 
/, 

: 
-1

--
1

8
..

 
R

E
F 

#
1

6
, 

#
1

7
 

A
N

D
 
#

1
6

 
~.

" 
~l

 'o
j"

 /
~ 

. ~
1 

t'
~0

 
( V

 , 
• 

~
.
 ,

 
'§

 
U

-' 8
 

1 f
t,

~ 
1

9
 

2
1

 
l 
~ \

' 
~
~
 

9
--

-{
) 
~~c

'.'
 .

,.
~,

.~
,.

/ 
,
!
l
 

_ 
~>_

,_.
' 

~\
~~

~ 
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

 
H

(
 

1
"
-
.
{
)
 

nn 
2

9
1.f

 
-~
~ 

# 
1

6
 I

N
C

LU
D

E
S

 
~
 

. 
I. 

,/
2

:2
 

/ 
R

E
F,

 
#

1
7

 
1

5
_

.\
U

 
1\ 

I 
4. 

1 
r;;:

>' 
f/

: '
-i 

' 
2

7
 

'i-.
...;

 ... I'-
;>I

"j. 

'-.
,f!

:; 
(,:

:'~
~, .

. 
. \

"
~
 

I 
\/

 
. ?->

-,
 

-'
f~

~ 
1

4
 

I 
2

8
¥

. 
. 

\ l.
6~'

 
)i;

J 
I
' 

J3?
Q "1.1

 
2

4
_

1
,
 

~
.
-
2
0
 

7
~
,
 

r 
6 

I 

~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
 o ~ 



HAY SAVER WHEEL ASSEMBLY AND MOUNTS 
F 0001893 - 330 

REF PART 

NO. NO. 

F 1893-70 - 370 

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. 
USED 

1 F 0001914 HAY SAVER MUTG BKT ~/PIN & SPC 1 
2 MNT0204840 HAY SAVER MNT W/PIN 70uPU 1 

3 SCC0050010 1/2 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATEO 2 
4 F 0001899 SPACER F/HAY SAVER MNTG SKT 
5 F 0001898 HAY SAVER "NT BKT - 200/330 1 
6 NCH0000375 3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 5 

7 WlKOOOQ37S 3/8" lOCKiJASHER ~ PLATED 5 

8 F 0001897 PIVOT PIN F/HAY SAVER BRACKET 
9 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 

10 NCHOOOQSOO 1/2" Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 3 

11 IJLKOOOQ500 1/211 lOCKWASHER· PLATED 3 

12 "NT0020484 HAY SAVER MOUNT -270{370 
13 SCC0050002 1/2 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 3 
14 F 0001894 HAY SAVER BRACKET & ARM ASSY 
15 ""T2048400 MOUNT & ARM ASSY . 270{370 
16 F 0001896 HAY SAVER STOP BOLT W/HUT 
17 NCH0000625 5/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 

18 ZZ 0000103 1/8 HPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 
19 0001895 HAY SAVER ARM WISTOP BOLT 
20 0001900 HAY SAVER ROTARY CLAMP-COMPL 
21 F 0001901 U-BOLT F/HAY SAVER WHeEL 
22 F 0001902 SADDLE F/HAY SAVER ROTARY elMP 
23 F 0001903 ROTARY CLAMP PLATE F/HAY SAVER 

1 

2 

24 'WCT0000375 3/8" FLATIoiASHER - PLATED 4 

25 F 000·1904 HAY SAVER DISC ASS¥-COMPlETE 

26 F 0001913 HAY SAVER DISC WISTL BIUP RING 
27 COT0000503 1/8 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIH 
28 WCT0100DOQ 111 FLATWASHER 

29 F 0001905 WHEEL AXLE ARM HS~11 

30 NCH0000313 5/16 11 NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 

31 WLKOOOQ313 5/16 11 LOCKYASHER ~ PLATED 

32 0001906 BACKUP RING F/HAY SAVER OISC 
33 F 0001907 RUBBER RING f/HAY SAVER 
34 F 0001908 GREASE SEAL F/HAY SAVER(HS~16) 
35 0001909 BEARING CONE F/HAY SAVER 
36 F 0001654 OUTER BEARING CUP 
37 0001911 WHEEL DISC ONLY F/HAY SAVER 
38 CRB3130150 5/16X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 
39 COT0000505 1/8 X 1-3/4 COTTER PIN 
40 NSL0001000 111 NC SLOTTED NUT 

41 F 0001912 HUB CAP F/HAY SAVER WHEEL 

1 

6 

6 

1 

2 
2 

6 

66 



330 PICKUP FEED HOUSE 

67 



330 PICKUP FEED HOUSE 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

'H 0007088 FEEDER HOUSE REAR&TOP SECTION 34 , 0007276 1n X 5/811 FERRULE 1 

FH 7088-14 FDR HOUSE TOP REAR(14"BALER) 35 , 0007275 112 X 2 ROLL PIN 2 

1 'H 7088-15 FOR HOUSE TOP REARC1SIlBALER) 36 RIVOOOOl22 S5 RlVET-3/16 X .126-250 GRIP 60 

2 'H 0004907 FEEDER HOOSE END 16u-2TIEJ3TIE 37 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 He HT C$ - PLATED 2 

2 'H 0022426 15" FEEDER HSE END PLT -ALL PT 3B ... KOOO0375 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 7 

2 FH 0022427 1411 FEEDER HOUSE END PLATE-330 39 "CHOOO0375 3{811 Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 7 

3 , 0007714 FEEDER HOUSE BOTTOM END SHIM 40 "HOOO0375 3/811 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 1 

4 , 0007157 FEEDER HOUSE SUP ANGLE-200!330 41 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 He HT CS - PLATED 5 

5 SHMOOl6828 SHIM, PICKUP STOP A/R 42 WLKOOOO750 3/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
6 , 0007394 PICKUP STOP 43 "CHOOOO750 3/4" He HEX NUT - PLATED 

7 , 0007159 CENTER HAY HOLD DOWN 4J. , 0007713 FEEDER HOUSE BOTTOM 
8 , 0007152 FEEDER HOOSE BACK SHEET 16" 45 , 0007145 FEEDER HOUSE BOTTOM WEAR PLATE 
8 , 7152-15 15" FEEDER HeuSE BACK SHEET 46 SHOOO14709 SHIELD OVER PICKUP-FRONT SECT 
8 'H 0011168 FEEDER HOUSE BACK SHEET 14" 47 SHOOO14710 SHIELD OVER P/U REAR SECT opT 

9 F 0007299 GUARD ANGLE ASSEMBLY 48 SHDOOl7373 SHO OVER P/UP COMPL-200/330 PT 1 

10 , 0007472 GUARD PIPE - OUTSIDE 49 SCC0020008 5/16 x 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

11 0008261 CENTER GUARD PIPE 50 WCTOOO0313 5/16" FLATWASHER - PLATED 11 

12 0007164 L. H. GUARD PIPE 1 51 WLKOOO0313 5/16 11 LOCK\JASHER - PLATED 10 

13 FO 0007114 RED "FREEM'uP' DECAL 3 52 OCHOOO0313 5/16 11 Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 10 

14 , 0007160 INSIDE HAY HOLD DOWN 53 SMSOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 10 

15 SUPOO16310 GUARD PIPE SUPPORT -200/330 54 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 11 

16 SHOOO07096 FEEDER HOUSE HOOD LATCH 55 SMTOOO0201 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACHINE SCRE~ 21 

17 05-130 SPACER 56 SMROOO1000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCRE~-PlT 35 

18 SPGOO07095 HOOO LATCH SPRING 57 WLKOOO0250 1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 23 

19 SHOOOl7235 SHIELD OVER P/UP REAR SECT TOP 58 oMSOOO0250 1/4" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 35 

20 SHOOOl7232 RH SIDE SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT 59 SCC0020001 5/16 x 3/4 NC H1 CS - PLATED 
21 SHMOO07089 FEEDER HOUSE Hooo SHIM 60 SCC0040004 7/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 

22 , 0008264 RUBSER BUMPER 1 61 "MSOOOO117 5/16 11 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 5 

23 SUPOOl7229 SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT-ANGLE 2 62 SMSOOOOl77 5/16 x 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 3 

24 HNGOOl4J.83 P/U SHLD HINGE-59-1/211 STNLS 63 WLKOO04375 7/16 11 lOCKWASHER 

25 SHOOOl7234 TOP SHIELD OVER P/U FRONT SECT 1 64 NCHOO04375 7/16 l1 NC HEX NUT 
26 '0 0007115 11330" DECAL 3 65 0008375 R. H. DRIVE ARM SHIELD 
27 SHOO017231 LH SIDE-SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT 66 , 0007579 BRACKET-NDL YOKE DRIVE ARM SHD 

28 SUPOO17230 SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT-GUSSET 67 , 0007654 BRACE F/F7579 BRACKET 

29 SHOOOl7233 P/U SHIELO/'RT SEC ENO-330/370 68 '0 0023581 "CAUTION! SHUT OFF MOTOR I·JHENu 1 

30 SHOOO07077 FACE PLATE-SHIELD OVER PICKUP 69 FO 0023575 uDANGER! DO NOT R IDE ON BOX ... II 2 
31 BMPOO04243 RUBBER BUMPER f/HOOO 2 70 '0 0025126 PICKUP HAZARD WARNING DECAL 1 

31 SMSOOOO190 #8 X 1/2 PAN HD SH METAL SCRE\,! 2 71 WAS0750017 1/4 10 X .032 THK FIBER WASHER 35 

32 , 0000281 SPRING F/FEEDARM LATCH 1 72 NCHOOO0250 1/4" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 9 

33 f 0001563 CATCH FOR HOOO 

68 



0'
>

 
<

.0
 

5
9

 
2

0
 

~
,
 

/
/
 

2
7

 
"
~
.
/
 

\
\
 

3
7

 
3 66 

"
"
, 

4
6

 
61

6
2

 
~
 

, 
/ 

,
,
"
 

( 
<' 

~ 
\ 

4
)
 

(.
U

 
,/

 
"'-

....
. 

\\
/~

.\
./

 
W

 

,1 
61

 
~
 

21
 

/
"
 

.'
. 
~ 

! 
\ 

\ 
."

,:
. 

4
5

 
4

8
 

1
5

 
0 

. .1y
~,'

 :
>L

",
 
!//

:'~
I 

f~~
~~~

-!~
" 

,\~
j 

"r 
~ 

"
"
.,

.'
 

3
0

 
' 

r 
1 

" 
'/

 
' /

,
1

 
" 

. 
1 

5
3

 
, 

. 
"
' 

. 
16
~ 

~ 
" 

f'
),

 
5

4
 

~'-
.. 

"->
 

~ 
~,C-'

 w 
'
,
"
-
.
 

"
.
J
,
'
 

~ 
, 

1
M

. 
5

7
 

,
2

4
 

_~
 'c

'"
 

"~
,5

 
,
,
4

0
 

41
 

\)
 
~
.
 

" 
1 

i{ai?~(
 ""

 
5 

9 
I / 

"" 
"c-I~,

)'''''
 

,~,
 \ 

"'
" 

'\
-0

'"
 

I 
. 

( 
I
"
,
 

...
. 

11 
(ii

((~
 

2
9

 
~
 
~ 

~ 
~:

y 
A

 '
-.

..
'~

 
,};

 
I 

• 
J 

,
.
 

5
4

 
. 

, 
"ii

iilt
 

( 
4 

..
.,

 .
, 

,_
'''

''>
'''

' 
,/ 

..
..

..
./

"
 

" 
' 

"t1
 

~: 
/ 

18
 
58~

, I~
~L, 

J 
" >-:

:r.i;
">~, 

,,~
?Z4

0 
~ 2

8
)
1

'
 

,"'
~ ~l~'

~, 
I 

'"
. 

L
 

5~ 
n 

,5
6

 
~~

:~
. I

,)y~ \
j 

,.·'Y
 

'<
, :

5"
1 
~
 ,

 
))

 
/
' 

0"
 
~ 

f1'
~ 
\ 

1
7

 
~ 

4 
• 
~
 '

\~ 
"J~

J I
:~ 

4
0

 
" 

" 
\
~
,
.
 / 

--
--

-2
6

 
4

0
 

6 
. 

.
'
 
'
"
 

4
9

 
~ 

8 
• 

"I' 
~1::

.) 0
:l

'(
 

L
"
 ,;

.,.,
; 

(.
!'

 
41

 
/
~
 ':f

 ~!'>
 

I
)
 

7 
:.

-
4

7
 

• 
'P

I'
 

-" 
,
r
 53

./
' 

5
4

 
4

0
 

/ 
/ 

I \
. 

~.I
) 

'-
JI

 
ti

l 

5
6

 
-C

, 
,
'
,
 
~ 

;
"
,
"
"
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
 

3 
..

..
..

 /
/
 

G
,"

, 
.3

9
 

t'l
j 

(t.~
i~ .. )\'."

 .
 , 

. 'I .. 
! 

.
?
 

\
,
 

3
9

 -
-
/
/
 

~ 
>

;;
l 

or 
8 

t:: 
;. \

' "
i'

 ' 
, 

. 
i 

6
4

 
"'

" 

)'
\ \

;)
~~

 . .' i
? 
~
 

~
 1
~
\
'
-

5
4

 

P'D
 

"
-
-
-
J
'
 

1\
0 

4
4

 
3

9
 

N
t 

\)
 



330 STANDARD PICKUP ASSKMBLY 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 , 0001226 PICKUP FINGER 6-1!2"SHANK BENT 54 33 , 0007572 INSIDE 'ENDER 
2 , 0000100 PICKUP FINGER GUIDE 66 34 , 0007190 PICKUP CAM 1 

3 , 0007186 TOOTH BAR 6 35 0000101 PICKUP FINGER GUIDE PIPE-SHORT 42 
4 , 0000098 PICKUP TOOTH BAR PIN -STD P/U 6 36 See005OO08 1/2 X 2-1/2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 2 
5 , 0008103 STANDARD PICKUP REEL Y/FLANGES 37 IJLKOOO0500 1/2" LOCKWASHER - PtA TED 2 
6 , 0007187 TOOTH BAR BEARING - srD PICKUP 12 38 seC0020006 5/16 X 2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 42 
7 0007597 CAM LEVER W/ROLLER-STD PICKUP 6 39 WCTOOO0313 5/16" FLATWASHER - PLATED 97 
8 , 0007598 ROLLER '/'7597 CAM LEVER 6 40 NeEOOO0313 5/1611 Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 35 
9 , 0007148 R. H. OUTSIDE FENDER FLARE 41 see0020002 5/16 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 56 

10 , 0007573 CXJTSIDE FENDER 1 42 NFHOOO0438 7/16 11 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
11 , 0008383 FlANGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 2 43 WLKOOO0438 7/16" LOCKVASHER - PLATED 6 
12 0008380 BEAR1NG ONLY F/FB102 2 « S'COOO0207 5/16 X 2-1/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 48 
13 0008382 FLANGETTE W/ZERK F/F8102 2 45 seC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 3 
14 F 0008381 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8102 2 46 seCOOO0100 1/4 X 1/2 Ne HT CAP SCREW 3 
15 , 0008102 BEARJNG ASSY F/PICKUP SHAFT 2 47 WLKOOO0250 1/411 lDCKWASHER ~ PLATED 10 

16 F 0007194 PICKUP LIFT BRACKET 48 WCTOOO0250 1/4" FLATIJASHER - PLATED 10 

17 F 0007151 L. H. INSIDE FENDER FLARE 49 SHTOO02000 5/16 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 3 
18 F 0007382 P/U HANGER RHT SIDE ~AFT/10-72 50 NCKOO03125 5/16" NC KEP NUT 48 

19 , 0007177 FRAME F/STANDARD PICKUP 51 NeGOO03125 5/16" NC GRIPCD NUT « 
20 , 0007146 SKIRT F/FENDER 52 SHROOO0201 5/16 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW 48 

21 FENOOO6802 SHOOT FENDER EXTENSION 53 F 0007193 FENDER MOUNTING CLIP 4 

22 F oooml JOINT SHEET F/STANDARD PICKUP 54 SHTOOO0100 1/4 X 1/4 TH MACH INE SCREW 12 

23 F 0008113 CENTER BRACE F/FORM STRIP BAR 55 NeHOOO0250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8 

24 F ooomo TOP STRIPPER BAR F/STD PICKUP 56 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS . PLATED 2 

25 F 0007741 OUTSIDE STRIPPER F/STD PICKUP 57 SCCOO30004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 

26 , 0007734 CENTER STRIPPER F/STD PICKUP 17 58 NCEOOO0500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
27 F 000m2 INSIDE STRIPPER F/STD PICKUP 59 NCHOOO0375 3/8 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 5 

28 F 0007180 BOTTOM STRIPPER BAR 60 SHROOO0202 5/16 X 1 RH MACH SCREW 5 

29 F 0007156 SPRING PLATE 1 61 wCTOOO0500 1/2" FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 

30 F 0007154 SPRING F/PICKUP BALANCE 2 62 F 0006410 BUSHING 2 
31 F 0000096 PICKUP LIFT SPRING EYEBOLT 2 63 NFEOOO0313 5/16 11 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 

32 HGR0022222 lH P/U HANGER ·200(330/270(370 64 F 0007599 CAM LEVER F / F7597 ASSEMBLY 6 

70 



4
6

 
4~l

4\ Y
 

. 
,
,
~
?
5
0
 

4
0
~
'
"
 

",
'"

 
36

""
~ 

6
9

 
"
.
 

.'"
 ..

.. '
.'..

 
,"'

" 
@

V"
 

/
5

1
 

----
-0 
"
"
 

5 
2 

6
8

--
--

, 
..

..
 

,.,
,,.

6.
 3.

 ~'
.(

~J
~~

57
 

·"
U

'W
) 

I 
"
,'

 
3

5
.
'
 ";3

'< 
6

0
 

,_
,~

--
54

 
' 

, 
----

----
-~

 
/ 

/"
) 

/ 
"-

.. 
. .
,
 

" '
,1

"--
:: .. /

 
/"

" 
.'

 
~
_
"
'
 

,-
:1 

-
-

L
,
)
,
/
/
 

,,
)~

 
'
.
.
"
 

41
 

'"
 

! 
/ 

I 
,
~
'
 

'<
 

.. 
'
5

2
 

.~
'(

':
'l

" 
6

9
 

'.
 

-
6

9
-

0
, 

,
,
"
~
'
 

' •
.
.
 ~ 

, 
• 

"
"
-

rp
O~

 
"I,

,:'
" 

.,. 
",' 

" 
6

7
 

2
6

 
5

7
 ;
;
:
."

"
 

.. ' 
" 
'
~
 

... ,
 

" 

1 
I 

' ,
,/;

;,')
 9'

/,
,~

 '
f~

':
J,

,~
o 

'" 
. "
"
~
 

.. 
3

9
 

5
6

 
6

4
 

' 
• 

I 
.. 

' 
, 

'\
~'

 
\ 
"
"
5

)
.
'
 

'.
 

\ 
/
~
l
'
 1

54
,4

4 ":
>l 

"if
j.l ~.

c::-
. 42 

\:'
\~~

<:'
t" ".

 
..

.,
 

1
2

 
~ 

~ 
, 

\ 
'/

A
P 1

j 
'. 
M

 
"':

--
--

--
-6

3 
'
\
 
/,

,"
 

• 

"""'
-7 

,'\ 
" 

' 

(I
 

'to
 

\ 
''

f'
-~

 
:/

./ 
f!--

v
..

 
. 

(l1
j'0

. 
~J 

<'"
 "'

~ 
6

2
 

~
 /'

~\J
'.'

 
... 

(." 
1 ..

 6
2 

63
 
f"

"
. 

"".
'" 

\5
14 

4
3

"\
{Y

" 
'. 

"
"
"
-

'8
 

" 
I 

(
~
 

I 
1 

." 
'
.
 

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
 ._

 •
•
 
_

_
_

 "'
~ -

"
)
-

"
-
,
,
-

-,
 

-
-
..

..
.,

/
.-

:-J-
..

 
"<

/'
C

" 
~ 

'<
J
 

2
8

 
~1
 

. 
,
'
,
'
.
 

I
"
 
"
'
~
 

4
4

--
--

1
 .,'i~; 

:,' 
;I

tt
 
"
,
 

;~{-~~
'"/t '/ 

',I!
;;; 

'6
5

 
/»

' 
2

9
 

f\60
'<~~

':: :';. 
" 

~~-
45 

,')
 

I 
',

"
 

6
3

 
/ 

~/
A"

, 
~
 

<~-
-i,

. 
~6

5 
"
',

',
 

' 
-
3

7
 

',1
 

\ 
//

 
/
,
'
 ':

l~
 

"
-
-
-
-
,
,
,
 .
.
 , 

/
'
 

, 
/;

: 
'/O

j~ 
~ 

/ 
~ 

• 
' 

/' 
,>

"'
W

.I
 

fl
.)

 
2

. 
2

5
-
'
 

, 
/
' 

.1
.;

' 
9 

''
':

:,
 
"s

l'
:'

 
,6

6
 

" 
,
>

,
/
' 

I 
6

"
"
 

".
 

8 
5

6
-
'
 

. 
',

/
,
 

' 
7

0
 

"J
C

 
,~,

 '-J
v 

'f<
 "C

 IJ 
. 

,/ 
<»

:,e
:)

 "
 . 

J(;
;" 

1 •.
.•

. 1
 .. 0
9.

--
--

-. " 
•...

 J. 
'!a

~4~
.rv

r 57.. "
.i"

J ..... }g
f"0

~·.
~ 

.... ' ... 
"
'-

1
, 

,//,.
/i(,(

),~ ~'./ ;
: /

 ...... ~ .. ';
 .. ;" 

0' 
L~1 

"n
 

\ 
16J

 
'\;

"f)
" 

"I"
 

. 
~
 

/"
'-

r 
')

 
/ 

" 
.
.
.
 

. 
j,

 
'
.
 

\ 
54

~'
9~

.)
 

--
-/

 
19 1

2 7°' 1
 

.' 
-
1

3
 

, 
.
'
1

/
,
)
 

3
3

 
J'

 
7

0
 

~
 /

'~
. 

7 
6 

.
' 

~ n
'.

 .
 

~
5
8
'
 ~

 
/ 

,
/
'
.
/
'
 

::--
---

--.
.. 

, 
~. 

. 
/
'
 1

 
6 

2
3

'
 ..
 ,("

 
'I)

" 
5

9
 

'-.
. 

,'
"
 

' 
--

--
--

-"
' ,

-
\.

 J 
~ 

1 
3

.
-
(
' 
1 

-
"'

. .. ;
,
 
5

,
'
 . 

" 
, .

. ,
 
-
2

4
 

7
0

 
'<

;,
 .

 (
',

_
2

 
'"

 
/
' 

"
,
 

'II
! A

 
3

2
 

5
3

-
-
-... 

:\ 
:r.::

,;, 
. 

..
~'
 

.. '
 

5
6

 
/"

 
I 

V
 

__ ~
 

" 
. 

1
7

 
\ 

5
4

 5
8

 
...

. 1
 

""
'-

<{
II 

18
 

5
9

 
'
.
~
.
 

:r--
----

-...
 

5
4

 
5

7
 

j
~
 j
"
 5

5
 

1]
(1

;',,
-~
 

. 
5

4
 

_~;
,,:

 
,I

' 
2 

5
3

 
.'

-.
.,

 1 

w
 

w
 

<::
> ~ ~ (
j ~ ~ l ~ 



REF PART 

NO. NO. 

1 F 0001226 
2 F 0000100 
3 F 0000101 
4 BAROO06217 
5 PI N0006220 
6 BAROO11323 

7 SCOOOO0504 
8 BSHOO06231 
9 BRGOO02029 

10 NCHOOO0500 
11 CAMOO02029 
12 F 0008102 
13 FRM0025565 
14 SHFOOl1305 
15 8RGOO06219 
16 "A50011459 
17 F 0007151 
18 F 0007194 
19 F 0008383 
20 0008380 
21 F 0008382 
22 F 0008381 
23 F 0004089 
24 BAROO06213 
25 SHOOO06253 
26 5HOOO13975 
27 SHOOO06254 
28 PCYOO13910 
29 5HOOOl1344 
30 STROOO6210 
31 STROO06209 
32 STROOl1312 
33 MNTOOi 1313 
34 HGR0022222 
35 F 0007382 
36 PL TOOl1331 
37 PCYOO06215 

330 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP 
PCY0002330 

QTY. REF PART 

DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

PICKUP FINGER 6~1/2"SHANK BENT 54 38 MNTOOl1321 JOINT SHEET MOUNT -ADV P;U 
PICKUP FINGER GUIDE 66 39 SHOOO06238 EXTENSION SHEET -AOV P;U 
PICKUP FINGER GUIDE PIPE-SHORT 54 40 F 0007154 SPRING F/PICKtJP BALANCE 
TOOTH BAR 6 41 MHTOOl1400 SPRING MruNT -ADV P/U 

PICKUP TOOTH BAR PIN -ADV P;U 6 42 F 0007156 SPR 1 NG PLATE 

TOOTH BAR LEVER AS$Y -ADV P/U 6 43 MN"TOO11311 INSIDE STRIPPER MOUNT -AnV P/U 
1/2 X 1-1/2 HC FH SOCKET CS 6 44 PCY0062390 R. H. SIDE PLATE ASSY -ADV P/U 

CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHING-ADV P/U 6 45 SHMOO17697 STRIPPER MOJNT SHIM -ADV P/U 
CAM FOLLOVER BEARING 6 46 F 0000096 PICKUP LIFT SPRING EYEBOLT 
1!2u Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 6 47 wCTOOO0500 1/2" FLATWASHER - PLATED 
CAM LEVER COMPLETE -ADV P/U 6 48 F 0006410 BUSHING 

BEARING ASSY F/PICKUP SHAFT 2 49 IILKOOO0500 1!21l LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
60 11 HEAVY DUTY PICKUP FRAME 50 "CHOOO0500 1!2n NC HEX NUT - PLATED 

ADVERSE PICKUP REEL W/FLANGES 51 SCC0050003 1/2 X 1-1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
TOOTH BAR BEARING~ADVERSE P/U 12 52 NCEOOO0500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 
TOOTH BAR BRG ~ASHER ~ADV P/U 24 53 SFCOOO0207 5/16 X 2-1/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 
L. H. INSIDE FENDER FLARE 54 WLKOOO0313 5/16" LOC~ASHER - PLATED 
PICKUP LIFT BRACKET 1 55 NFXOOO0313 5/16 NF FLEX~LOCK NUT 

FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 2 56 SMTOOO2002 5/16 X 1 TH MACH SCREY~PLT 
BEARING ONLY F/F8102 2 57 NCHOOOO313 5/16 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
FLANGETTE W/ZERK F/F8102 2 58 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
LOCKING COLLAR F/F8102 2 59 SCC0020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 HC HT C5 . PLATED 
ZERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 2 60 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 

BOTTOM STRIPPER BAR 'AOV P/U 61 5CC0030009 3/8 X 2-3/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 

R. H. FENOER FLARE 'ADV P;U 62 WLKOOO0375 3/8" LOCIGJASHER - PLATED 
HEAVY DUTY PICKUP ACCESS COVER 63 NCHOOO0375 3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
R. H. DEFLECTOR -ADV PIU 64 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT es . PLATED 
R. H. FENDER ASSEMBLY -ADV P/U 65 SMTOO02001 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACH seREW-PlT 

SHORT FENDER EXTENSlON-ADV PIU 66 5CC0020005 5/16 X '-3/4 Ne HT CS ~ PLATED 

OUTSIDE STRIPPER -ADV P/U 67 SMSOOOOl77 5/16 X 1 NC ~HIZ BOLT-PLATED 
CENTER STRIPPER -ADV&70U PIU 17 68 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 

INSIDE STRIPPER 'AOV P;U 1 69 SCCOO30005 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 

STRIPPER MOONT ANGLE -ADV P/U 2 70 SMTOO01000 1/4 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREY-PlT 
LH P/U HANGER -200/330/270/370 71 WLKOOO0250 1/411 LOCKUASHER - PLATED 

P/U HANGER RHT SIDE -AFT/10·72 72 NCGOO03125 5/16 11 NC GRIPeD NUT 

ADVERSE PICKUP SPRING MNT PlT 73 SHOOOl1309 L. H. DEFLECTOR ·ADV P/U 

TOP STRIPPER BAR ASSY -ADV Pru 

QTY. 

USED 

4 

4 
8 
4 
4 
4 
2 
2 

60 
113 
60 

6 

42 
6 
4 

24 
2 
6 
6 
2 
4 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

42 

72 



/ 
I 4-- 9 ... ~ 

i ~ .-12 
! <-28 

il //. 

i~. /.'6 

! .~.:;S ,< -, -14 ! ... 3 . -

I>-··/~ 
27 

73 

// 
/ 

2 

FEED HOUSE SIDELDS 370 

-3 

• -23 
.-24 

25 



370 FEED HOUSE SIDELDS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 00083lS R. H. DRIVE ARM SHIELD 
2 FO 0023581 "CAUTION! SHUT OFF MOTOR: WHEN" 

3 5I<SOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 NO WHIZ 80LT'PLATED 8 
4 ""SOOOOl17 5/16" He WHIZ .NUT w PLATED 8 
5 F OOOlS79 BRACKET-NDL YOKE DRIVE ARM SHe 

6 F 0007654 BRACE F IF7579 8RACKET 1 
7 FO 0007114 RED "FREEMAN" DECAL 3 
8 FO 0020864 DECAL "370" 3 
9 SHOO020852 SHO OVER P/U REAR SECT-CTR'370 

10 Fa 00235lS "DANGER!DO NOT RIDE ON BOX .•. " 2 
11 SHOOOl7231 lH SIDE-SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT 
12 5I<ROO01000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 37 
13 SUPOOl7230 SHD OVER P /U REAR SECT -GUSSET 1 
14 SUPOOl7229 SHD OVER P /U REAR SECT -ANGLE 2 
15 "MSOOO0250 1/4" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 37 
16 SHOOOl7232 RH SlOE SHD OVER P!U REAR SECT 

17 HNGOO20856 P/U HOOO H"G-71'1/2 STNLS -370 
18 RIVOOO0606 5S RIVET-3/16 X 3/8 11 72 
19 SHOO020853 SHD OVER P /UP FR SECT - TOP -370 

20 SHOOOl7233 P/U SHIELO/FRT SEC ENO-330/370 
21 FO 0025126 PICKUP HAZARD WARNING DECAL 
22 SHOO020834 FACE PLATE SHIELD ASSY -370 

23 8I<POO04243 RUBBER BUMPER F/HOOO 2 
24 5I<SOOOO19O #8 x 1/2 PAN HO SH METAL SCRE~ 2 
25 SHOO020836 FEED HOJSE HCOD-caMPL '270/370 

26 SHOO020837 P/UP SHIELO-FR-SECT-CQMPL -370 

27 SHOO020838 SHIELD OVER P/UP-REAR SECT-370 
28 WASOlSOO17 lit. ID x .032 THK FIBER WASHER 37 

74 



75 

e;-_31 
--35 

49-' 

ENLARGED -
FOR DETAIL 

370 PICKUP FEED HOUSE 

4 

'" 49 / 

14' CHAMBER 
ONLY 



370 PICKUP FEED HOUSE 

FH 0014370 - 14" CHAMBER 
FH 0015370 - 15" CHAMBER 
FE 0016370 - 16" CHAMBER 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

FH 0020212 MAIN FEED HOUSE CHAMBER - 16" 

FH 0024482 MAIN FEED HOUSE CHAMBER ~ 15" 

2 CVR0020465 P/U TOP FRONT COVER -200/370 

3 CVR0024416 AUGER COVER ASSEMBLY -14nCHMBR 

4 FH 0024402 FEEDER HruSE PANEL MOO 14" CHM 
5 FH 0020867 1611 FEED HrusE BACK SHEET -370 

5 FH 0021410 14" FEEDER HSf BACK SHEET -370 

5 FH 0021633 15 11 FEEDER HSf BACK SHEET -370 

6 F 0007145 FEEDER HCUSE BOTTOM WEAR PLATE 

7 FH 0020905 1611 BACK SHEET EXTENSION PLATE 

7 FH 0021018 15 11 BACK SHEET EXTENS10N PLATE 

7 FH 0021019 14" BACK SHEET EXTENSION PLATE 

8 FH 0020987 16'/ AUGER TRCXJGH EXT ASSY -370 

8 FH 0020988 15 11 AUGER TROJGH EXT ASSV -370 

8 FH 0020989 1411 AUGER TR()JGH EXT ASSY -370 

9 FH 0020198 FEED HOUSE BOTTOM PlT ASSY-370 
10 FH 0004907 1611 FEEDER HruSE END PL T -3TlE 

10 FH 0022426 15" FEEDER HSE END PlT -All PT 

10 FH 0022427 14" FEEDER HOOSE END PLT -3TIE 

11 F 0007714 FEEDER HOUSE BOTTOM END SHIM 

12 SUP0023008 FEEDER HOUSE SUPPORT 

13 0007299 GUARD ANGLE ASSEMBLY 

14 0007472 GUARD PIPE - OUTSIDE 

15 F 0008261 CENTER GUARD PIPE 

16 F 0007164 L. H. GUARD PIPE 

17 F 0007160 INSIDE HAY HOLD O~ 
18 F 0007159 CENTER HAY HOLD ~ 

19 SUP0018768 PICKUP GUARD PIPE SUP -270/370 
20 SPG0007095 HOOD LATCH SPRING 

21 05-130 SPACER 

22 SHD0007096 FEEDER HOUSE HOOD LATCH 

23 F 0008264 RUBBER B .... PER 

24 F 0000281 SPRING F/FEEDARM LATCH 

25 F 0001563 CATCH FOR HOOD 

26 F 0007276 111 X 5/8" FERRULE 

QTY. 

USED 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

27 SCC0040004 7/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 

QTY. 

USED 

28 SCC002oo08 5/16 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

29 l..ICTOQ00313 5/16" FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 16 

30 F 0007275 1/2 X 2 ROLL PIN 2 

31 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT • PLATED 31 

32 1.1LK0004375 7/16" LOCK\JASHER 

33 NCH0004375 7/16 11 NC HEX NUT 

34 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 

35 WLK0000313 5/16 11 LOCKIJA,SHER • PLATED 31 

36 WLK0000375 3/8 11 LOCK\.lASHER· PLATED 12 

37 NFH0000375 3/8 11 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 

38 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 7 

39 NCHOOOO7S0 3/4" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 

40 \.'I...K0000750 3/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 

41 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 11 

42 NCH0000375 3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 12 

43 SMT0000201 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACHINE SCREW 30 

44 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 15 

45 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

46 SCC0050003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

47 h'eT0000500 1/2" FLATblASHER· PLATED 

48 NCE0000500 1/2" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 

2 
2 

49 NMSOOOOl17 5/16" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 30 

50 NMS000037S 3/8u NC \,JHIZ NUT ~ PLATED 3 

51 sCS0000308 3/8 X 1 NC SOCKET HEAD CS 3 

52 NCH0000250 1/4" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 15 

53 \,JLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 15 
54 SMSOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 NC WH1Z BOLT-PLATED 11 

55 SCC0020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

56 F 0007394 PICKUP STOP 

57 SHM0016828 SHIM· PICKUP STOP 1 

58 WCT0000375 3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED 3 

59 SMT0000206 5/16 X 2 TH MACHINE SCREW 2 

60 PLT0028360 IJEAR PLT-15 n FRM \,J/16" FEED HSE 1 

61 SPC0028355 SPACER -15" FRM \.1/16" FEED HSE 2 

76 



14"" 
11-, 

53--, 

77 

, 
!-----.J 

34 

370 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP ASSEMBLY 

21 

5r ~~/--:c:z.~/ {C .. ~ 
I ~-----------------------
• 

~-22 

,,-35 

, 
'-----50 



REF PART 

NO. NO. 

MNTDDl8475 
2 FRM0025578 
3 MNTDOl8479 
4 SHFOOI8480 
5 BAROOl8482 
6 SHFOOl8483 
7 F 0000100 
8 SFCOOO0206 
9 F 0001226 

10 F 0000101 
11 "LKOOO0313 
12 NFXOD00313 
13 "ASOO11459 
14 NCftOOOO313 

15 BRGOOO6219 
16 CAM0023640 
17 SCQOOO0504 
18 8SHOO06231 
19 BRGOOO2029 
20 NcxOOO5000 
21 LEVOO23640 
22 sCC0020001 
23 PCY0020483 
24 F 0008102 
25 F 0008383 
26 F 0008380 
27 F 0008382 

370 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP ASSEMBLY 
PCY0000370 

QTY. REF PART 
DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

70n WIDE PICKUP TOP STRIP HNT 28 F 0008381 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8102 
70" IJIDE PICKUP FRAME 270·370 29 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS . PLATED 
BOTTOM STRIPPER MOUNT -2701370 30 SCC0030009 3/8 X 2-3/4 HC HT CS - PLATED 
70" PICKUP REEL SHAFT ASSY 1 31 OCHOoo0375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 

PlCKUP TOOTH BAR -2701370 6 32 "LKOOO0375 3/8 11 lOCKWASHER . PLATED 
PICKUP TOOTH BAR PIN -2701370 6 33 SCC0030005 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 

PICKUP FINGER GUIDE 78 34 SMTOO02002 5/16 X 1 TH MACH SCREU-PLT 
5/16 X 2 NF HT CAP SCREY 84 35 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 Ne HT CS . PLATED 
PICKUP FINGER 6-1/2"SHANK BENT 66 36 F 0004089 2ERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 
PICKUP FINGER GUIDE PIPE-SHORT 48 37 SHOO020829 7011 \.IIOE PIU EXTENTION SHEET 

5/16" LOCKW'ASHER - PLATED 177 38 MNTOO23007 EXT SHEET MOUNT 2701370 
5/16 NF FLEX-LOCK NUT 84 39 SHOOOI1309 L. H. DE FLECTOR -ADV P/U 
TOOTH BAR BRG WASHER -AnV P/U 24 40 SHOO020832 R. H. DEFLECTOR -P/U 370 

5/16" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 90 41 PCY0020861 R. H. FENDER ASSEMBLY -P/U 370 
TOOTH BAR BEARING-ADVERSE P/U 12 42 OEF0022B60 AUGER DEFLECTOR -2701370 

CAM LEVER COMPLETE 6 43 SHOOO06253 R. H. FENDER FLARE -ADV P/U 
1/2 X 1-1/2 NC FH SOCKET CS 6 44 STROO06210 OUTSIDE STRIPPER -ADV PjU 

CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHING-ADV P/U 6 45 STROO06209 CENTER STRIPPER -ADV & 70u P/U 

CAM FOLL~ER BEARING 9 46 STROOI8478 INSIDE STRIPPER -F/70 11 PICKUP 

1/211 NC FLEXLOCK JAM NUT 6 47 F 0007151 L. H. INSIDE FENDER FLARE 
P/UP TOOTH BAR LEVER -2001330 6 48 MNTOO11313 STRIPPER MOUNT ANGLE -ADV P/U 

5/16 X 3/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 74 49 F 0007194 PICKUP LIFT BRACKET 

PICKUP CAM PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 50 SMTOO01000 1/4 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREU-PlT 
BEARING ASSY F/PICKUP SHAfT 2 51 SMTOO02001 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACH SCRE~-PlT 

FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 2 52 SMSOOOOI84 5/16 X 3/4 Ne WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
BEARING ONLY F/F8102 2 53 SMSOOOD198 5/16 X 1/2 Ne WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 

FLANGETTE W/ZERK F/F8102 2 54 SMSOOOO173 1/4 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 

QTY. 

USED 

2 
7 
2 
6 
6 
2 
5 
3 
2 

21 

1 
2 

6 
6 

51 
5 
2 

7P 



....,
 

c.
c 

3
4

 

I 
3

5
 

d 3
4

 

/ " 

3
3

 

o 

21
 

23
~.

 /i{
-2

2
 

,. . 
2

0
 

1
8

 

/ 
1

9
/
 

10
 

rB
 
(
/
 

/1
9 

1
7

 
(j>

 
\
1

\
,
0

.
 
@@

G~
 ... ·). 

~.' <
 
<::

 ___ 1
6

 
. 

>
 

i 
nq

; 
(,t

Y 
...

...
1

11
"
.
 

/.
;l

 
Y

 
...

 
"Q

Y
 

.
'
 

' .
.
 2

.5
 

"'
re

'.
 

' .
.
 IS

 
.' 

..
 ' 

' 
.. 

7 
1

0
' 

.
.
 '. 

/1' 
co'

 
i
P
~
 7

 
.., 

8
11

4 
~
 

... 
2

. 
"
"
'
"
 

CO
 

.
•
•
 .

' 
'r

. 
1 

.1 
.
.
.
.
 

/
9

 __
_ ~
,
 

/ 
,
I
.
 

2
7

 
'.

' 
.-

' 
',

' 
/
"
'
.
 

1 
,
,
/
.
'
 

9 
1

0
 

iii'
 

~",
25"

 
>.,

 /
//

 f 
:"

'. "'~
Qfi~'

~". '.~. ·l.
iT

" 
(f~.1.1

 ." . .1
. 1/ 

" 

3
2

31
 

'X
 26

 
C

 /
,/

 
I.,

~ .
 I 

' 
'J! 

J 
'.

 / 
•. ~ 

/
/

" 
" 

. 
I
"
 

,I
"l

 
j'"

 
",'

''-.
 

' 
, 

"
1

 
, 

i 
, 

I ',
;i

 
, 

, 
"
"
 

r 
"',V

 
. 

~,'
" 

2 
, 

, 
/ 

, 
"
"
 

."
 

" 
QY

. /
\
 

!: 
' .

, .. 0
"
 

<
 
~-
6 

/ 
.
j
 0

/>
 

/ 
L'

" 
il 

'I,
.;

:;
' I

 
. '~

\'\<
 ,

.,
>"
,~
 

7 
/ 

/ 
.
3

 
;,

 
-t

.,
 

\ 
'l
 

_
"
 

,-
I ~

 1
\\

 
'I

',
 

,-
'.~

 

3
0

 
)
"
'/

 
jj@

.'.,'
J.1

"';;
.') ..•

. , .. ,·
.,.,

.(.
,.(

/);
/J·

 
'.\~ ....

 !i. 
\f\

~""
" 
:
~
~
 

..
 "

 .
.
 '.

' "'.'
.~ .. '>

 
;f

J
l/

.,
'/

i)
, 

',l
l 
/
'
~
'
 

~ 
1 

2
9

 
2

8
 

("r)
f.!!!

 .•... '>-
<

 .7l7
 

~'''.
''''~

''.".
4 "

"
"
 ,
/
/
 

{~. 
.
~
 

''
'.

 
;' 

""'J
 

, 
~
 

.~
W,
I·
· 

: 
.. ,
',

 
, 

\~
~~

.a
).

jr
l 

I,;
 
~
 

J
.
-
"
 

" 

(r
o[

'J1
 

1
2

 
,
.
/
 

t.
.l

 

~
 ~ ~ (

)
 ~ ~ ::s ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 



370 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP AUGER ASSEMBLY 
PART OF PCY0000370 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTiON 

AUG0020974 AUGER ASSEMBLY -2701370 

QTY. 

USED 

2 Z2 0000450 1/4 X 1/4 X 1-I/B KEY 1 
3 CRB3130225 5/16X 2-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTO 3 
4 AUG002235B PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 
5 SCC0Q50014 1/2 X 4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
6 CRB5000400 1/2 X 4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTO 1 
7 f OOOBOll BEARING CUP 2 
8 BRG006700Q BEARING COMPLETE 2 
9 WlKOOO0375 3/8" LOCK\.IASHER - PLATED 7 

10 NCH0000375 3/8" Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 7 

11 CRB3750100 3/8 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTO 3 
12 AUG0020830 AUGER SCRAPER -2701370 1 
13 CRB3750200 3/8 X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTO 4 
14 HSN0020985 P!U AUGER SHAFT BRG HSN -370 1 

15 SPC0017669 P/UP IDLER SPROCKET SPACER 2 
16 WLKOOQ0313 5/16" LOCKi.'ASHER - PLATED 3 

17 NCHOOQ0313 5/16" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 

18 SPK0040030 SPROCKET 1-1/4BORE 1/4KEYIJAY 1 
19 WAS0015783 HARDENED ZZ228 MACHINE BUSHING 2 
20 NEJOOQ1250 1-1/411 NF ESNA JAM NUT - PLTO 

21 CHN0040125 CHAIN - RC40 X 125 PITCH 
22 F 0004074 CONNECTING LINK - RC 40 1 

23 F 0004073 OFFSET LINK - RC 40 1 

24 NCHOOOOSQO 1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

25 WLKOOQ0500 1/2" lOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 

26 SPK0002318 10LER SPKT 1/2PTCH 181 1/2BORE 2 
27 WCTOOQDSOO 1/211 FLATWASHER· PLATED 2 

28 f 0004159 1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 
29 SPK0040045 SPROCKET-40BTL45 
30 BSH0001610 1·3/88R 5/16KW BUSHING 1 

31 STS3750625 3/8 X 5/8 SOCKET SET SCREW 2 
32 zz 0000428 5/16 X 5/16 X KEY 
33 SHD0023680 AUGER DRIVE CHAIN SHIELD 1 
34 SMS0000198 5/16 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 3 
35 CVR0022648 CAM ROLLER ACCESS HOLE COVER 

so 



81 

370 PICKUP LIFI' AND MOUNTING ASSEMBLIES 

., 
" I ., / 

/ 

--r~\ 
. ..--{ --....::. 

.~~~ ~:~t 
<> 0 <-\C=~ 

_o_~o_~~o_ 

0, 1 
N M":.'"'". E __ J ",,"':;;\ . --

- .s~'C:\ ~-=.::!;. ... \ ~ ':::' 
"'_" c \ \-

~ -;;/ r; \"--->l ~ 

,.. 
" \ "", :-~-; l\\ 

M b ' 

o~ ~-4?~0~~-~~ ~ 

.--:::;_.---

0_0_0 _____ o~- {' V" 
;:;-~ >? \{~~\ c'o-~.,~ ~_ 

J ;!l /~,\ < \/ ~::xt-j} "-
" _~i' '" "---\ \\ 

-~~ ~- '" 
REFERENCE # 10 . STANDARD 330-370 BALER N "" \':) 

# 11 - 330-370 BALER WITH HYDRO PTO -I \\ ~ 
#12 - 330-370 HYDRO PTO WIELECTRIC PICKUP M '-0 \~d \ '" 
#13 - STANDARD 330-370 WIELECTRIC PICKUP T \\ \oeJ \ !!2 

~~~~:! 
""\\ "t 



370 PICKUP LIFT AND MOUNTING ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

F 0007540 P/U LIFT LEVER ADJUSTING PIN 
2 F 0007541 COMPRESsION SPRING 

QTY. 

USED 

3 !JCTDOOD500 1/2" FLAT'WASHER ~ PLATED 3 

4 F 0007539 PICKUP LIFT LEVER ARM 
5 COT0000502 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 
6 5Os3751250 3/8 X 1~1!4 SQUARE HD SCREW 1 

7 F 0008247 1-1/8 10 X 3" 00 WASHER 3 
8 F 0000122 1/4 X 1/4 X 2-1/2 KEY 
9 PLF0024477 CROSS ROD LIFT LEVER ASSEMBLY 

10 BKT0016324 P/UP DAMPER SPRING BRACKET 
11 PLFD006672 CABLE CONNECTING LINK ASSEMBLY 
12 LNK0009636 LINK~ELCT PU LIFT CSL -HYD PTO 
13 BKT0008288 PICKUP LIFT CABLE BKT-ELE LIFT 
14 SCC0050002 1/2 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
15 I.JLKODOOSOO 1/2" LOCK\.JASHER· PLATED 

16 NCJ0007500 3/4 11 NC JAM NUT 4 

17 F 0007566 CUSHION SPRING F/LIFT CABLE 
18 ROD0016321 P/U LIFT SPRING ADJ ROD ASSY 
19 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED 1 
20 WLKC000375 3/8" LOCK\lASHER' PLATED 2 
21 LNKOOl6320 PICKUP LIFT LINK 
22 NEJ0000500 1/2" HC E50A JAM NUT - PL TO 
23 CH00016368 PI CKUP Ll FT CHAI N - BL523 1 
24 LNK0000523 CONNECTING LINK - BL523 2 
25 SH00014244 SHIELO F/PICKUP LIFT CABLE 
26 SBH0000506 1/2 X 2 Ne BUTTON HEAD CS 
27 F 0007607 INNER RACE F/F7604 LATCH 
28 IOLOOl6315 PICKUP CHAIN IOLER 1 
29 NCED000500 1/211 Ne ESNA NUT • PLATED 5 

30 HGR0022222 LH PIU HANGER -200/330/2701370 1 
31 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 2 
32 F 0007156 SPRING PLATE 1 
33 F 0007154 SPRING F/PICKUP BALANCE 4 

34 PLT0022382 PIU LIFT SPRING PLATE -2701370 1 
35 F 0000096 PICKUP UFT SPRING EYEBOLT 4 

36 MNT0022379 R. H. PICKUP MOJNT -270{370 1 

37 SCC0050006 1/2 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 
38 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

39 I.lCT0000375 3/811 FLATYASHER - PLATED 9 

40 F 0006410 BUSHING 4 
41 NCH0000375 3/8 11 Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 9 

42 BKT0022481 TWN BX BAS TBE RH END BKT-A/89 

43 MNT0011400 SPRING MOUNT -ADV P/U 

41.. F 0000440 FERRULE 1 

45 SCC0040004 7/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 

46 NCH0000437 7/16 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
47 SCC0030015 3/8 X 4-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 

32 



<X
I '""
 

2
7

 

~
 

2
0

 
c 

",
~.

 0
"Y

!a
_

2
1

 
2

6
 

r
f
!
~
 

j 
[;

/1
"0

)1
) 
/
2

5
/
,
 ; ';

~2
2 

1 
U

 
r!

1 
? 

f'l 
~
 

~ 
J

f 

IT 
,)1

 

)i
 

A
 

\ 
c
' 

(\
0

 
'0

5 
(
/
 
(
c
 

p-
( 

, 
t 

· 
" 

Jl
1 

»?"
~'/

 !
~
 

V
 

24
 

23
 

4
3

 

1
0

 

4
9

 

4 
8 

\t
" 

4
6

. 
~
 
~
~
 

4
~
 C:

~~
\"

'4
 

4
4
~
\
~
n
~
7
 " '~
 

2 
5

0
 

~.
 

'
~
 ~
7
 

~
 

~
 

35
 

;
~
-

5
2

 

3
6

 

3 

4
9

 

lr
I 
.
~
 

\ 
4

7
 

4
8

 
::s ~ ~ ~ 



PICKUP CHAIN DRlVE 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QIT. 

USED 

1 NCE000037S 3/8" NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 10 

2 I<CT0000313 5116" FLATWASHER· PLATED 12 
3 BRG0000202 '.1/4 11 FLG BRG F/PU CHAIN DRV 1 

4 WCH0000375 3/8" Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

5 WLK0000375 3/8" LOCKIIASHER· PLATED 2 
6 F 0008091 BRG MOUNT PLATE-PICKUP DRIVE 1 
7 ZZ 0000454 1/4 X 1/4 X 2 KEY 2 
8 SCC0050011 1/2 X 3·1/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 
9 CLH0017773 P/UP CLUTCH ADAPTER 

10 BRG0020Q16 P/U DRIVE SHAFT BUSHING -1500 3 
'1 ClH0021222 CLUTCH PLATE ASSY -P/U eHN DRV 
12 CLHOOl7849 P/U CLUTCH OISC . 270/370/1500 
13 F 0001791 CLUTCH PIN 2 
14 F 0001790 COMPRESSION SPRING FjPTO CLTCH 2 
15 SPK0021220 PICKUP DRIVEN SPROCKET-270/370 1 

16 HYD3169030 3/8 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG 2 
17 zr 0000228 1-1/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 1 
18 SCC0030Q02 3/8 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 2 

19 F 0008090 8EARING MOUNT BRACKET·P/U DRV 
20 CHN0060139 P/U DRV CHN (#60X139P)-270/37D 
21 F 0000760 CONNECTING LINK . RC60 
22 F 0000759 OFFSET LINK - RC60 
23 SCCOOOOS07 1/2 X 2-1/4 we HT CAP SeREY 

24 YLKDOOOSOO 1/2u lOCKIJASHER - PLATED 

25 SPK0021221 P/U ORIVE SPROCKET -270/370 
26 22 0000459 1/2 X 1/2 X 1-3/4 KEY 
27 PWB3751500 3/B X 1·1/2 NC PLOW BOLT 
28 NCEOOOD500 1/211 Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 

29 WCT0000500 1/2" FLAT'WASHER - PLATED 

30 CRB5000125 1/2 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 

31 0007063 1-3/8" KNOTTER SHAFT BEARING 

32 F 0001797 CLUTCH PLT COMPRESsION SPRING 

33 F 0001793 FRICTION DISC F/PTO CLUTCH 

34 SCCD030011 3/8 X 3·1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
35 SCC0030004 3/8 x 1·1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
36 SHF0021219 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT -270/370 
37 SOS375100D 3/8 X 1 SQUARE HO SCREW 
38 ZZ 0000101 1/4·28 90* 3/8 HEX ZERK 
39 0008337 P/UP DRIVE SHAFT·MALE ENO·3TIE 
40 F 0008339 U-JOINT REPAIR KIT-P/U DRV SHF 
41 F 0008336 P/UP ORV SHAFT-FEMALE END·3TIE 
42 ZZ 0000445 1/4 x 1/4 X 1·1/4 KEY 
43 F 0008338 P/UP DRIVE SHAFT COMPLETE-3TIE 
44 SCC0010003 1/4 X 1·1/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

1 
6 

2 
6 

2 

2 
2 
1 

2 

45 \JCT0000250 1/4" FLATI,/ASHER - PLATED 2 
46 F 0008163 BRACE F/PICKUP DRV SHFT SHIELD 1 

47 WUC0000250 1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
48 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

49 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
50 NCE0000313 5/16" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 

51 F 0008162 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT SHIELD 

52 SCC0010001 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 

114 



85 

f 
I 

~\// 
./ / 
/ 

I L", 
[w~ '" 

" 7 ------- co 

PICKUP BELT DRIVE 

'" .... 

\ 

\ 
\ 



PICKUP BELT DRIVE 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

F 0000129 PICKUP TIGHTENER SPRING 

QTY. 

USED 

2 SCC0020004 5/16 X 1·1/2 HC NT CS - PLATEO 1 
3 NCHOOOQ313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 2 

4 NCEOOOQ500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 9 
5 F 0000840 IDLER PULLEY-P/U BlT TIGHTENER 1 
6 \.ICTOOOaSOo 1/211 FLATWASMER - PLATED 7 

7 SCC0050008 1/2 X 2-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 
8 COT0000802 3/16 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN 
9 SCC0050007 1/2 X 2-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATEO 

10 F 0007546 BELT TIGHTENER ARM 
11 NCJOOOQSDO 1/2u NC JAM NUT - PLATED 

12 ~B3751500 3/8 X 1-1/2 HC PLOW BOLT 
13 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED 
14 Z2 0000100 1/4-2B STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 
15 WLKOOOQ375 3/Bu LOCKWA$HER - PLATED 

16 NCH0000375 3/811 Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 

1 

2 

2 
2 

2 

2 
17 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 

18 W'CT0000313 5/16" FLATUASHER - PLATED 6 

19 F 0007063 1-3/811 KNOTTER SHAFT BEAR I NG 2 

20 F 0008091 BRG MOUNT PLATE-PICKUP DRIVE 1 
21 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 2 
22 0000126 PICKUP CLUTCH SPRING 
23 0000007 PICKUP CLUTCH RING 
24 F GanQOSA DRIVEN PICKUP SHEAVE 
25 F 0004160 1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 
26 CRB5000125 1/2 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE 80LT-PLTO 4 
27 F 0008090 BEARING MOUNT BRACKET-P/U DRV 1 
28 saS3751000 3/8 X 1 SQUARE HO SCRE" 2 
29 0008336 P/UP DRV SHAFT-FEMALE END-3TIE 
30 F 0008339 U-JOINT REPAIR KIT-PjU DRV SHF 2 
31 F 0008337 PIUP ORIVE SHAFT-MALE END-3TIE 1 
32 ZZ 0000101 1/4-28 90' 3/8 HEX ZERK 2 
33 0000083 3/8 X 1-1/4 WOODRUFF KEY 
34 F 0008092 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 
35 F 0000122 1/4 X 1/4 X 2-1/2 KEY 
36 SCC001000l 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATEO 
37 F 0008338 P/UP ORIVE SHAFT COMPLETE-3TIE 
38 ZZ 0000445 1/4 X 1/4 X 1-1/4 KEY 
39 SCC0010003 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 
40 "CT0000250 1/4" FLAT"ASHER - PLATED 2 
41 IJLK00002S0 1/4" LOCK\./ASHER - PLATED 2 
42 NCH0000250 1/4" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
43 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED 2 
44 NCEOOOQ313 5/16 11 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 

45 F 0008163 BRACE F/PICKUP DRV SHFT SHIELD 1 
46 F 0008162 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT SHrELD 
47 F 0007535 PICKUP DRIVE BELT - CX105 

86 



i. 

b r 
n '" 
.u 

'" ' : 
N 

87 

'" 

ELECI'RIC PICKUP LIFT CONTROL 
PART OF KIT0000148 

N 

\ • 
• 
I 
~ 

~\ 
-+ 



ELECfRIC PICKUP UTI CONTROL 
PART OF KIT0000148 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 

USED 

1 GR"0002285 7/810 1·1/800 1/16GRV GROMMET 2 
2 CLP7701152 5/16 INSULATED HOSE CLAMP 
3 BKT0008288 PICKUP LIFT CABLE SKT-ELE LIFT 
4 YCTD000500 1/211 FLATYASHER - PLATED 

5 WLKOOOOSOQ 1/2" lOCK\JASHER - PLATED 

6 F 0001517 RETURN SPRING 
7 SCC0050002 1/2 X 1 NC HT CS . PLATED 
8 lNKO009636 lINK-ELCT PU lIFT CSL -HYD PTO 
9 ANC0009635 ANCHOR, ELECT LIFT SPR-HYD PTO 

10 BKT0013705 SLACK PULLER SPRING SKT 
11 ANC0008289 FIXED SPRING ANCHOR' ELECT LIFT 
12 ELC0008296 ELEC LIFT CA8LE'STARTER TO BOX 
13 ELC0008297 ELEC LIFT CA8LE·BX TO ACTUATOR 
14 CLP7701153 3/8 W 9/32 HOLE I"SUL CLAMP 
15 BOXQ00010Q ELEe LIFT CONTROL BOX COMPLETE 

16 CNR0000193 1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR 2 
17 RIV0000107 RIVETAAD6-4 2 
18 SMR1032500 10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCRE'W-PLT 2 

19 03-159 3-POST TERMINAL BLOCK 
20 NFH0001D32 10-32 NF HEX NUT' PLATED 2 
21 WLK0000100 #10 lOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 

22 CBK0005540 40-A"P CIRCUIT 8REAKER 
23 $WI0005025 TOGGLE SWITCH F/ELEC P/U LIFT 
24 CAP0001030 CAP (BOOT) F/SWI5025 
25 C"ROoo7573 1/4 FEM. QUICK SLIDE CONNECTOR 1 
25 TER0007573 TERMINAL INSERT 2 
26 NMSOOOD150 1/2 CONDUIT lOCKNUT-STEEL 2 
27 BOX0008202 ELECTRIC LIFT CONTROL BOX ONLY 
28 BRG0000128 INNER RACE BEARING 

88 



89 

ELECfRlC PICKUP LIFI' ASSEMBLY 
PART OF KIT0000148 

/ -11 

8 
/~ 



ELECfRIC PICKUP LIFT ASSE.MBLY 
PART OF KIT0000148 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 SMSOOOO184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 9 

2 NCEOOOOSOO 1/2" Ne ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 2 

3 PLFOO18168 ANe SKT PU LIFT 16" CHMB 

3 PLF0021082 ANC BKT PU LIFT 14" CHMB 

3 PLF0021088 ANe SKT PU LIFT 15 11 CHMB 1 

4 SCCOOOO508 1/2 X 2-1/2 Ne HT CAP SCREY 2 

5 ACT7102001 ACTUATOR - ELECTRIC LIFT 
6 PLF0820700 LH LIFT ARM -ELECTRIC P/U 

7 PLF0820701 RH UFT ARM -ELECTRIC P/U 

8 NMSOOO0117 5/16" Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 9 

9 WLKOOOO313 5/16<1 lOCKYASHER - PLATED 4 

10 NCHOOOO313 5/16 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 

11 PLFOO08206 LIFT ARM SKT -ELEe PICKUP LIFT 1 

12 F 0006804 EXHAUST CLAMP - 2-1/4"STD DUTY 2 

90 



WIREKNO'IT 
F 0007980 ER 

91 



REF PART 
NO. NO. 

F 0004089 
2 F 0001576 
3 WESOO03750 
4 F 0000246 
5 sCCOOOOI00 
6 YLKOOO0250 
7 PI N0020739 
8 KPR0020740 
9 NCEOOO0500 

10 F 0007519 
11 F 0004115 
12 cOTOOO0301 
13 CLH0020799 
14 F 0008315 
15 F 0004136 
16 F 0004159 
17 F 0004161 
1B F 0004133 
19 F 0004135 
20 F 0004134 
21 F 0000755 
22 5CC0030002 

23 scc0050007 
24 NCHOOOO500 

25 F 0007987 
26 WCTOOOO37S 

27 WLKOOO0375 
28 5CC0030005 

29 NCEOOO0375 

WIRE KNOTTER 
F 0007980 

QIT. REF PART 
DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. 

ZERK 3/16 ORIVE STR 5/16 HEX 4 30 F 0000099 

KNOTTER SHAFT END BOLT 31 F 0007349 

3/8 11 EXT STAR YASHER-PLATED 3 32 0007432 

KNOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER 33 0004159 

1/4 X 1/2 Ne HT CAP SCREW 33 F 0004160 

1/4" LOCKUASHER - PLATED 33 0004161 

CLUTCH PAYL PIN - 1987+ 34 SCC0050004 

CLUTCH PAYL PIN KEEPER - 1987+ 35 0007346 

1/2" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 36 F 0004137 

'-3/8" KNOTTER CLUTCH W/PAIJL 37 F 0007345 

SPRING 38 "CTOOO0500 

3/32 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 39 WLKOOO0500 

KNOTlER CLUTCH PAWL - 1987+ 1 40 SCC0050004 

\..lASHER 1/2 11X 7/8 1lX .030 SEASTR 2 41 F 0007063 

1-3/8 IOX2-1/2 00 .062 WASHER 2 42 SCC0050009 

1~3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 43 0004138 

1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 44 F 0007072 

CLUTCH DISC Y/F4134 BEARING 45 F 0007247 

INNER RACE F/F4133 46 SCC0050010 

BEARING F/F4133 47 F 0007571 

SPROCKET-KNOTTER CLUTCH 1 48 0007076 

3/8 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 4 49 F 0007431 

1/2 X 2-1/4 Nt HT CS - PLATED 1 50 0007257 

1/2" Nt HEX NUT - PLATED 2 51 0007069 

SHIELD FOR KNOTTER CLUTCH 52 F 0007904 

3/8" fLATWASHER - PLATED 4 53 ZZ 0000401 

3/8" lOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 54 0007456 

3/8 X 1-3/4 Nt HT CS - PLATED 4 55 0007461 

3/8" Nt ESNA NUT - PLATED 5 56 F 0007570 

QIT. 
DESCRIPTION USED 

'~3/8" SET COLLAR 2 
L.H. KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 
INTERMITTENT GEAR 
1~3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 
1/2 X 1-1/2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 1 
CENTER KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 

1'1/2 X 1-3/8 X 2 BUSHING 2 
R.H. KNOTlER BRACE ASSEMBLY 

1/211 FLAHJASHER - PLATED 4 
1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
1/2 X 1-1/2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 6 
1-3/8" KNOTTER SHAFT BEARHIG 2 
1/2 X 2~3/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 

CLAMP COLLAR F/KNOT SHAF 1-3/8 
PINION FRAME 

7/8 X 1 X 1 BRONZE BUSHING 2 
1/2 X 3 Nt HT CS - PLATED 2 
L. H. WIRE KNOTTER MOUNT 1 
SPIRAL ROLL PIN 2 
TWISTER PINION 

TWISTER DRiVE SPROCKET 
WIRE KNOTTER PINION SHAFT 
3/B X 3/B X 2 KEY 
3/B X 3/8 X 2-3/4 KEY 

!(NOTTER SHAFT '330W 
NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ARM -330/200 
R. H. WIRE KNOTTER MOUNT 

97 



to
 

W
 

'-1 I 

17
 

,\
,,'

,k
,l

_5
5 

l,
,~
 j

 
~ 

'-+
9-

-5
6

 

I 

5
3

 --
-1

 I
" 

d 
~ 

j 
"I" y
j)

 
5

4
"
, 
(r,

-52 
'\', '\:;

:), "
 lli'"

 
,~, 

/~
 

I 
' 

51
 

0 h~
50

 
~-4

9 

~
 f:'R

 o~
 'I 

\:,~jl
; 

, ;
r~

\ 
! 

, ',
f;'

" 
, 

\ 
..

' 
'\

."
f 

1 
i 

"15
' 

ek
)· 

r 
3 

. 
,£

' 
,.

 
I 

4\e
P.'

. \ 
'.

'y
' "

",
 

[ 
, 

j 
~
0
 

I 

c!
"'

&
, 

6 
'Il'

 
'M

 
0 

U
 

01
/' 
B

,
 

"
1

 
4

8
 

62
., 

5
8

 
_'

j. 
'
.
_

 
-"

 
:~_

" 
1

0
 

~ 
8 

j' 
' .... "

"'
..

:1
:)

 
11

 
\ 

~ ~8
 \

~, 
111

 
.. 111

 i(~
"'~

dI1
 

. 
6 

3
3

3
2

 
'"

 "'
~ 
~
 .{

' 
.'

 
I 

' 
"
0

-
4 

3
4

 
Ii

 
-
~ 

I''
'' 

.
'
 1

1
' 

'.C
 

. 
",

' 
0

. 
\ 

. 
'"

.'
\_

. -
4

5
 

3
3

 
, 

-
-
-
3

1
 

/"
"
 ~~

 
_o

f 
--'1

 
( 

'
~
 

._
 J

 _
, 

(,1
 
~
 :,-

-" 
'" 

J'
 

",
ji
:l

' 
/ 

~''''
l)-..

. 
,,'

-.J
 ~-3

0 
. r

~1 
"
,
 .

 "
'"

1
1

 
4

.
.
 

' 
.
.
 ' 

"~I
l: 

,.' 
.' 

-
2

9
 

"
'/

'-
"
"
5

 
1

3
 

J·I'iJ..
ld··'·~ 

(l~~.
/ 

1.8
. 

'~'.
':>~

,;"'
J',,

, t'
Jf

-4
2 

36--
-<;~

 cl
..~ 

/11
 

'.
~'

 
j"

 
"~
41
 

,0
 

1
0

 
,1

2 
1

4
/ 

15
" 

, 
>

"
.C

 
, 

,
"
 

,
"
'
'
'
 

.5
. 

,/
~_

 
,
I
<

f
)
(
 

\ 
C

 
" 
'{
>~
1'
" 

4
0

 
~-

39
 ~
hC

' 
"
.'

 
,r

"I
/ 

. 
.[i

;l, 
i)

 
.. ' 

.....
... '
.~
 

...
 ;: ..

.. :j
/~.

, 
~.

1 
3

8
 
~
}
 
~
 

.. 
.. 

J
1

--
7

 
...

.. 
""

L
;f

 
1

\
<

"
6

;
/
 
U

,<
 

iI
-

.'
,,

"'
-.

, 
~ 

. .«s
...

.'L
~ 

c 
"
, 

" 
. 

II 1
0

/"
<

,,
,{

 I.
. 

C
"'

.:
 

";
.)

 
1

0
 

" 
/ 

-
-
-
-

• .
l
' 

/Y
 / 

" 
. 1

1/
/ 

-.
..

;,
J'

''<
'(

."
 

2
3

 
4~

, 
/'

 

'..~
r 

'I
 

0 
6'//L

.,~I.
>,r.~

/'£?'
J.P,!

'~' .. 1
1>?

>~~
y:'

9" 2
4

. 
,
/
"
/
 /..

(::
~/ 

'2
7

 

,/
 

/
'v

 
I'

I!
 

,.
 
,,

"
 

1i~ 
. 

<~
" 

1
6

 
. 

. 
1

7
 "i;·

">'!'
--.:)

t·~~!
"··\ 

6
/
 

I 
\l

7
 ).,

~/ 
2

5
 

1
"
l-

1
5

 
L

.{
 
/'

"
 

lJ. 
1

0
 

1'1 
1

9
 

1
4

/
/
 / 

I"
f'l

 
11

 
6

/
'
 

21
 

'2
2 

'I.
 'j~)'-

18 
6 

, ,
/1

"1
.-

15
 

, 

--
--

5
3

 

'''-
., 2

5
 

2
6

 

~ ~ .~ 



WIRE KNOTTER FRAME 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

SHOOO07494 SHIELD, T~rSTER DRIVE CHAIN 30 SCC0020001 5(16 X 3/4 Ne HI CS . PLATED 3 

2 F 0007796 TWISTER ORIV CHAIN·330 76P#40 31 SFC003000B 3/8 X 2-1/2 NF HI CS - PLATED 3 

3 F 0004073 OFFSET LINK • RC 40 32 WLKOOO0313 5/16" LOCK\.IASHER • PLATED 12 
4 F 0004074 CONNECTING LINK - RC 40 33 NFHOOO0313 5/16" NF HEX NUT - PLATED 12 
5 F 0007346 CENTER KNOllER BRACE ASSEMBLY 34 SFCOOO0205 5/16 X 1-3/4 NF HI CAP SCREY 12 
6 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1·1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 20 35 0007084 GRIPPER TOP PLATE 6 
7 BRC0018870 ANGLE F/~IRE KNTR CENTER BRACE 1 36 F 0007085 WIRE GRIPPER 6 

8 F 0000440 FERRULE 2 37 F 0007086 GRIPPER SPACER, BOTTOM 6 

9 BAR0018872 BAR F/YIRE KNTR CENTER BRACE 38 F 0007OB7 \.lIRE KNI FE 3 
10 WCTOOO0375 3/8" FLATYASHER - PLATED 18 39 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 Ne HI CS - PLATED 2 
11 NCEOOO0375 3/8" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 18 40 SCC0050006 1/2" X 2" Ne HI CS - PLATED 

12 BRC0018871 ANGLE F /\.II RE KNTR CENTER BRACE 41 F 0007065 RIGHT SIDe KNOTTER MCUNT ANGLE 

13 F 0007075 SHUTTLE BAR DRIVE CAM 42 F 0007329 CHAIN TIGHTENER PULLEY BRKT 
14 F 0007076 SPIRAL ROLL PIN 2 43 WCTOOO0500 1/211 FLAT\JASHER - PLATED 
15 F 0007227 TWISTER SHAFT BUSHING 8 44 F 0007330 CHAIN TIGHTENER PULLEY 

16 F 0007349 L.H. KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 45 WESOO05000 1/2" EXT STAR ~ASHER~PLATED 

17 F 0007062 L.H. KNOTTER MOUNT ANGLE 46 NCHOOO0500 1/2" NC HEX NUT . PLATED 

18 F 0004089 ZERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 7 47 F 0007793 TWISTER-SHUTTLE BAR-FRM 330·22 

19 F 0007794 UPPER ~IRE GUIDE BRACKET -3300 48 F 0007345 R.H. KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 

20 F 0007077 CAM SHAFT 49 F 0007318 WIRE HOLDER ROD - \.lIRE KNOTTER 3 

21 F 0007078 SHUTTLE BAR CRANK FLANGE 50 SOS3750750 3/8 X 3/4 SQUARE HD SCREtJ 6 

22 0007079 CAM FOLLOWER 51 0007248 5/16 x 3/4 NF SOC HD CAP SCREU 3 

23 IlESOO03750 3/811 EXT STAR ~ASHER·PLATED 52 0004046 YJRE TWISTER HOOK 3 

24 NFHOOO0375 3/811 NF HEX NUT ~ PLATED 53 0007089 TWISTER SHAFT 3 

25 F 0007081 SHuTTLE BAR ADJUSTING SCRE~ 6 54 F 0000172 3/4" SET COLLAR 3 

26 NCHOOO0313 5/16 11 NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 6 55 F 0004024 TWISTER SHAFT SPROCKET-15TX3/4 l 
27 F 0007792 SHUTTLE BAR W/ADJ SCREWS -330w 56 22 0000220 3/4 x 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 3 

28 F 0007313 WIRE GRIPPER iONOUE 3 57 $>ISOOO0184 S!16 x 3/4 Nt 'WHIZ BOLT~PLAiED 2 

29 KNTOO11276 WIRE DrVIDER 3 58 NMSOOO0117 5116" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 

94 



95 

KNafTER ASSEMBLY 
KNT0006006 



REF 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
21 
21 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
3) 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
39 
40 
4) 

42 

KNaTTER ASSEMBLY 
KNT0006006 

PART 

NO. DESCRIPTION 

K1H0060060 KNOTTER FRAME ONLY 
0008050 KNIFE ARM COMPLETE 
0008275 SNAP RING F/KNIFE ARM ROLLER 
0008274 ROLLER F/KNIFE ARM 

0008280 1 1+1 WASHER-\JORM SHF & KNF ARM 

F 0OO71193 NUT F/KNIFE ARM PIN 
WLKOOO0375 3/811 lOC~ASHER - PLATED 

00071192 SPACER WASHER F/IOUFE ARM PIN 

0007llB4 KNIFE ARM PIN 

F 0008049 TWINE KNIFE 

F 00071159 TWINE KNIFE SCREW 
RS 0006022 KNIFE ARM BUSHING F/KNT60060 

F 00071168 TW'INE HOLDER 

RS 0006055 TWINE DISC ASSY FjKNT6006 

F 00071170 TWINE DISC CLEANER 
RS 0006002 BILL HOOK BUSHING F/KNT60060 

RS 0006035 BILL HOOK F/KNT6006 

RS 5187344 ROLL PIN F IKNOTTER TR I GGER 

RS 0006036 TRIGGER ONLY F/R56035 BILL HK 
F 00071176 KNT WORM & SHAFT (COMPL ONLY) 

F 0000658 14 GA. KNOTTER ~M UASHER 
F 0000659 18 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER 

F 0001680 28 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER 

RS 0010500 .5MM WASHER-~RM SHF & KNF ARM 
RS 0006003 TWINE DISC BUSHING F/KNT60060 

RS 5227344 SPIRAL PIN F/KNOTTER GEARS 

SCCMO)0030 10M X 30M Me HEX HD CS 

F 0008052 TWINE HOLDER SPRING 

00071171 TWINE HOLDER DISC PINtON 
0007976 SNAP RING F/KNIFE ARM SHAFT 
00071160 teNl FE ARM WASHER 25 X 20 X .5M 

NCHM010150 10M X 1.50 MC HEX NUT·GR B.8 

WLKMOOO08O 8M LOCKWASHER 

SCCM)08025 8M x 25M Me HEX HD CS 

F 0007948 KNOT HOOK CAM ADJUST ING SCREW 

F 0007947 KNOTTER HOOK CAM ADJUST SPRING 
WCTOOO0313 5/16 11 FLATWASHER . PLATED 

F 0007949 (NOTTER HOOK CAM ADJ SCREW-NUT 

F 000805) (NOTTER HOOK CAM 

GEROOO71162 HARDENED BILL HOOK PINION 

GEROOO71173 HARDENED KNOTTER WORM PINION 

F 0008068 SPACER F/Blll HOOK PIN - .020 

F 0008069 SPACER F/BILL HOOK PIN· .035 

RS 3451926 PIN F/BllL HOOK CAM & SPRING 

SPGOO25466 KNT HOOK CAM ADJ SPRING-FORMED 

sCCM8025NP BMM 1.25 P 25MM HH CAP W/PELlE 

QTY. 

USED 

1 
3 

1 
2 

1 
2 

AIR 
AIR 
AIR 
AIR 

1 
3 
1 
3 

AIR 
1 

AIR 
2 

AIR 

AIR 
AIR 

2 
AIR 

9f 



"" ..... 

\!]
 lO

R 0
 ~I

 

2
3

--
--

-v
 

2
4

 
I 

S
E

E
 P

A
G

E 
10

3 
6

1
'" 

. 
2

' 

6
,7

,1
7

 
y
.,

 ..... <.
".~.

\ ~
~.

 \0·1
 

, 
13

 
ri"

" 
'\

' 
¢'~

~10
), 

(II
 \

 
2.1

~~\
 ~~ .• J!

T:l
 A 

... 
(\

. 
\'\

.~ 
~ 

2
5

 
2

0
 

~:
"l

Y 
/1

' 
\\'

 
5 

I 
1

9
 1

8
 

,G.
)~ 

;, 
I(

)A
.-

' "
\ 

n" 
21. 

6
\\

 \ 
. \Vl1,.~./.··

·.'~' .. ~.\. ~?
~, l, ..

 '.... 
' '
"
 

26 
2

0
 

\\i.:
l'~ y

~,/~
'~ ,l

);
,.

 
\ 

"',
' 

, 
)
'
 

18
 

' 
If"

 
.. 

" 
. ,

 
1 

'"'
" 
"
.
 

, 
\ 

6 
1

9
 
\
.
 

II({.~'
··: 

l!
'.

 , .. ,~.
 \ .....

. -'
 ' 

""
"0

m
 

."
'.'.

'; 
.
'
 I 

21
 

l"
 .

4
 

'. 
.'

 "
 

I,j,
 

' 
' 

~ 
" 

i'
" 

' '
 

' 
,.

,.
 

..
 

. 
"" '

 , 
,d,

" 
' 

. 
", 

•. 
~,,

! 
6

,7
1

7
 

1920~
1~.V~

 
...

. \
 .
.
 \0.

'.'(\
 .. ' ~~,

 .~~
 Ill~ .. ),\

~~ """e<
" 

I 
, 

1
8

 
~'~

' "\
"~' 'r'

 c. 
"
. 
~y~

 FI%"
~ 

, 
\:

 
'W

! '
 

'W
" 

f 
,
.
,
 ,,,

" 
" 

13
. 

7.~.1.4~
15 ,~ .. y.

~ .~;1)
.1>.3.,

:~~~~~'
I.~ I\}~

 \:r"," 
/ .. '..

.. 
~ ...

 \) "
'. '"

 2,~
J :\I

h.lf',
j~ "'.

.1
 

'~)""
~ 30 

{

" 
~. 

ct
"I

'J
))

" 
.1
n··" 

3 
J 

, .
 . 

..
.,

,)
1

' 
I 

.. 
, 

. 
1 

7 
1 

I'
 

,,
:<

~\
Jo

 
',

"
 

ltc
)· 

"""
 

4 
"
.
 

.
.
.
'.

 1.
' rY~I~.M

. '" \ ",\
 

i 
(;::)

l)ji,
~'d. 

. .
" .

 ""
'" 
~" "~

'-::;-.
. . 2.9 

3 
\ 

. 
~.

~J
' ~

~~ 
\ 

3
2

 G
'c-

-.. 
~"
.,
 

". 
\ 

?
9

/ 
((]I\)~

I jd'l
 

" 
"/

/ 
<:

. o
· "

 
"
>

/'
 \ 

"
:'

\;
' 

9 
\ 

\ 
'\

 
12

 
3

3
 

r,:
 i

l 
/ 

./
 

1 
' 

..
..

 
,',I

..,'
) 
./

\ 
\ 

'. 
,
'
,
1

1
 

29~
'l'

:·,
·,/

/L_
-28

 
. ,\ 

V,
 

8 
'. 

, 
-
-
=

"
,
' 

\
"
;
"
\
\
 

" 
,
_

.
"
 

,I
',

 
. 

n<
\ 
,
)
\
"
 \

 
'2

/.'
.' 

-~~
E PA

G
E 

99
 

/ 
. \

\
,
 

1\
. 
,i,

 
R

 A
S

S
E

M
B

LY
 

1
0

 
~;\ 

'J
',

 
) 

0-3
 ~ ~ ~ § I ~ 



KIT0008214 
TKN000713 0 
TKN0007131 

TWINE KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY 

TWINE KNOTTER SHAFT ASSY-NO CLUTCH OR BRAKE 
TWINE KNOTTER SHAFT ASSY-WITH CLUTCH, BRAKE &: MNTS 
TWINE KNOTTER SHAFT ASSY-WITH CLUTCH &: BRAKE ONLY 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRlPTION USED 

1 F 00040B9 ZERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 
2 F 0007988 SNAP RING F/KNOTTER SHAFT 
3 F 0004136 1-3/8 IDX2-1/2 00 .062 WASHER 
4 F 0007904 3/8 X 3/8 X 2 KEY 
5 0008370 1-3/81I TIJINE KNOTTER SHAFT -3TIE 

6 0004161 1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 
7 F 0004160 1-3/B X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 
B NCHOOO0437 7/16u HC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 

9 WLKOOOO438 7/16 11 lOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 

10 F 0008369 LH MOONT F /1-3/811 TWN KNOTTER 1 
11 WCTOOOO438 7/16" FLAT'WASHER - PLATED 8 
12 SCC0040Q04 7/16 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 4 
13 F 0007063 1-3/811 KNOTTER SHAFT BEARING 2 
14 F 0000099 1· 3/8" SET COLLAR 

15 F 000B054 3/B X 3/B X 3/4 KEY 
16 CAMOO071BO CAM FOR TWINE FINGER 
17 F 0004159 1-3/B X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
lB ZZ 0000431 3/B X 3/B X 1-1/2 KEY 3 

19 KNTOOO6006 KNOTTER HEAD ASSY 3 
20 F 0007977 1-3/8X1-7/8X.Ol0 SPACER WASHER AIR 
20 F 000797B 1-3/8X1-7{8X.005 SPACER WASHER AIR 
20 SHMOOOO103 1-3/B X 1-71B X.015 STEEL SHIM AIR 
20 SH"0000105 1-3/B X 1-71B X.020 STEEL SHIM AIR 
21 GEROOO6Q68 KNOOULAR CAM GEAR 3 

22 ZZ 0000419 31B X 3/B X 3-1/2 KEY 
23 scC0050010 1/2 X 3 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
24 NEJOO13750 1-3/811 NF ESNA JAM NUT - PLTO 

25 NCEOOOOSOO 1/2" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 
26 F 0007461 NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ARM -330/200 

27 F 0008368 RH MOJt>ST F/1-3/8" nm KNOTTER 

2B ANCOO23975 KNOTTER HEAD ANCHOR ASSY -3T1E 

29 WCTOOO0375 3/8" FLATWASHER . PLATED 7 

30 NCEOOO0375 3/8u NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 3 
31 SCCOO30004 3/B X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 

32 sccOO30003 3/B X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
33 WLKOOO0375 3/8 11 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 

98 



<
0

 
<

.0
 

53
---

---
-.J

;. 
. 

,n
 

F 
I '

 
,:~\

' 
.'

 '
f'

'''
')

 

5
2

-
-
',

 

17
 

/ 

~c~
~c 

., 
(( 1

<'-
,,, 

'
r
/
/
 1

0 
~(

()
 

, 
([

;(
8)

~1
1 

,t
e

l 
__

__
__

 '2
 ~«:

 
/1

6
 

tI
,f

in
,
,
/
,
 

13
 

A
 v/

/{
o)

 /
,,1

/, 
~/

8 
2 

" 
~ 1

2
 

<
,J

 
~
 'V

ll 
/
:
:
 

0 
"r

, 
/
8

 
ftf

)C i
r/)

D/
9:

 
7 

~~
r
 / 

c<
",

 
18
V

 
(0

,' 
~
{
 

/ 
/
:
 

,
/
 

19
 

(01
 

, 
.,

),
7

 
3

5
/
' 

;"
 -l ",-

-;:( /
0

 
,
,
6

 

/~
 ," 

"'"
 

t:.. 
II!

1,
:'Y

"" 
(?

 j 
1,

/' 
/ 

,
,
'
-
'
"
 
~/

 N
' 
"
"
 

1
«

1
"
/ 

~ 
a-'

;L,
,,,\

A/;
1 /

!.I
'I'

" 
'~Y

:0/
f"-

-
~ 

28
 

V
 

/ 
/ 

':
-

r 
..

--
\ 
2~

)i
, 

2
6

 .
 '»

/ 

~/ 
3

7
1

 
3

4
 __

__
 

\,
/ 

3 
<

0
,/

2
 

1 
<1>

1 

" 
/
' 

"
V

>
 

" 
" 

'"
 

',
,-

"
"
 >

7 
, 
,
/
"
 

,
,
/
"
 ;
/ 
"~,

, 
/\

0
1

, 
' 

" 
~. 

i ,
,/

 
,
,
"
 l-

"J
a 

" 
. 'i

lfJ
 /
"
 

" 

51
-l

,1
>

 )3
7 
//

/~
~ 

43
V-

;9
//"

'<
' 

2i
f';

1'
/"

 
, 

"
"
,/

/"
'"

 
,
'
4

8
 

4
2

 
I 

£')
~\ 

/
"
 

"
.
"
 

,
/
 

-
4

2
 

" 
i 

P
IC

K
U

P
 D

R
IV

E
 

P
U

L
L

E
Y

 
33

0 
O

N
L

Y
 

~~;:;1
()11 -5

0
 

P
IC

K
U

P
 D:;~

~49 
~)(

I /
, 

,1
'1'

 
S

P
R

O
C

K
 

;/
,3

 
';..J

..'/~
-42 

ET
 

/
'
 

"
,I

 
!
y
 

"
<

,'
-
4

9
' 

37
0 

O
N

L
Y

, 
/ 

' 
" 

\ 
.' r

'> 
::. 

t 
'.,/(

 

\ 
;p

 
,-","

" '.
 

,/
 

/'
P

, 
\ 

, R
·/

 
"', 

.y
%

' 

A
ll
 

'i
,,

1
 

6
2

 
,
~
 

, 
j
'
 

'.1
"/ 

,:
 

\ 
,j

&
 

. 

g
>
~
\
 ,

.,
,/

./
. 

p
C

' 
/ 

,'-
" 

, 
' \

 
>

i' 
,:

,;
';

' 
' 

,,~,
y ~
--

56
 

,
;
(
/
"
 

I 
.. '

 '
,#

 
i 

.>
~ 

Y
 

. 
1

/1
F

 
I,

 

'.y
 

O\
L' 

:./
/ 

' 
.\ 

I
' 

-
, 
/
/
 

~57 
. 

. 
fi

"
;
,
 

6
1

 

~ 
II>

 ff'~
 I

~ 
\-

~
 ..A

 V"
 
/
'
 

'6
0

 

V
~
~
 

'5
9

 

;/l
l 

/
/
 

, 
/'

 
5

7
 

'.' 
"/

7
,r

 
'
"
 

(,~ 
/ 

./
 

55
 

,--
5

7
 

/
/
/
 

,,
/ 
/
/
 

"
//

 
'--

sa
 s

-{
' 

o 
/1

 

~--
---

---
-

o 
/
4

 

3 
-
~
2
 

-
~
l
'
~
 
_

_
_

 1
 

"'I
i) 

rfl
O

r'l1
 

2 ~ § g ~ ~ tii ~ C
Il ~ ~ 



KNOTTER CLUTCH AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 SCC0000302 3/8 X 1 Ne HT CAP SCRE~ 

2 '.JLKOOOD375 3/8" lOCKWASHER - PLATED 

3 ~CT000037S 3/8n FLAnJASHER - PLATED 

4 F 0007987 SHIELD FOR KNOTTER CLUTCH 
5 NCHOOOOSOO 1/2" Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 

6 F 0007988 SNAP RING F/KNOTTER SHAFT 
7 F 0007519 1-3/8" KNOTTER CLUTCH \JI?AIJL 

8 scc0050007 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
9 0004136 1-3/8 iOX2-1/2 00 .062 WASHER 

10 F 0004159 1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
10 0004160 1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 

11 0004161 1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
11 0007978 1-3/8Xl-7/ax_005 SPACER WASHER 

12 F 0007977 1-3/BXl-7/8X.Ol0 SPACER WASHER 
12 SHM0000105 1-318 X 1-7/8 X.020 STEEL SHiM 
13 0004133 CLUTCH DISC Y/F4134 BEARING 
14 F 0004135 INNER RACE F/F4133 
15 F 0004134 BEARING F/F4133 
16 F 0000755 SPROCKET-KNOllER CLUTCH 
17 F 0007904 3/8 X 3/8 X 2 KEY 
18 F 0008086 CHAIN IDLER BRACKET 
19 'WCTOOOOSOO 1J2n FLATYASHER' PLATED 

20 F 0000883 IDLER PULLEY F/KNOT CHAIN DRIV 
21 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT . PLATED 
22 F 0008154 CHAIN SHIELD REAR BRACKET 

23 F 0008315 WASHER 1/2"X 7/8ux .030 SEASTR 
24 CLH0020799 KNOTTER CLUTCH PAWL . 1987+ 
25 COT0000301 3/32 X 3/4 COTTER PTN 

26 F 0004115 SPRING 
27 KPR0020740 CLUTCH PAUL PIN KEEPER ~ 1987+ 

28 WLK0000250 1/4" LOCK\.lASHER - PLATED 
29 PIN0020739 CLUTCH PAUL PIN· 1987+ 
30 scc0000100 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CAP SCRE~ 

QTY. 

USED 

6 

6 

4 

1 

2 

3 

2 
A/R 

AIR 
AIR 
A/R 

A/R 
A/R 

1 

13 

2 
3 

1 

2 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

31 NCE0000375 3/8" NC ESNA NUT· PLATED 

32 F 0000440 FERRULE 
33 NCH0000375 3/811 Ne HEX NUT . PLATED 

34 COT0000501 1/8 X 314 COTTER Pi' 
35 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1·1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
36 F 0008156 INNER KNOTTR DRV CHN SHD -WIRE 
36 F 0008377 INNER KNOTR DRIV CHN SHD-TWINE 
37 NeC0003125 5116" NC CAGE NUT 
38 F 0008112 KNOTTER DRIVE CHAIN HOLD DOWN 
39 F 0008083 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKET 
40 f 0008084 CHAIN TIGHTENER ADJUST BOLT 
41 seC0050010 1/2 X 3 Ne Hl CS - PLATED 
42 WLK0000500 1/2" LOCK\.JASHER· PLATED 
43 F 0007397 SPROCKET 1/2"BORE F/CHN T1GKTN 
44 F 0008153 CHAIN SHIELD CENTER BRACKET 

45 WLK0000313 5/16 11 LOCKI..rASHER - PLATED 
46 NCH0000313 5/16" NC HEX NUT " PLATED 
47 SCC0020D01 5/16 X 3/4 Ne HT es - PLATED 
48 SPK0021221 P/U DRIVE SPROCKET ·2701370 
49 8CC0000509 1/2 X 2-3/4 NC HT CAP SCRE~ 
50 F 000009A PICKUP DRIVE SHEAVE 
51 F 0000753 KNOTTER DRIVE SPROCKET-60A32RC 

52 SMF0002003 5/16 X 1-1/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD 
53 F 0000225 (NOTTER DRIVE SHAFT KEY-ZZ 424 
54 F 0000759 OFFSET LINK· RC60 
55 CHN0006240 TWINE KNOTTER CHAIN #60 X 240p 
56 F 0000760 CONNECTING LINK - RC60 
57 SMSOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 Ne WHIZ SOLT-PLATED 

58 F 0008152 FRONT KNOTTER CHAIN SHIELD 
59 FD 0007112 FREEMAN DECAL, RED 
60 FD 0023572 uSKLDS ARE F/YOUR PROTECT ... ~ 
61 FD 0023581 ~CAUTION! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEN~ 
62 F 0008155 REAR KNOTTER CHAIN SHIELD 

QTY. 

USED 

1 

2 

7 

1 

2 
2 
1 

2 

1 

2 

7 

1(Jr 



\J
 P'

RO
l\j

i 

4
rY

 
1\1

~)~
~1 

4
2

 

.... '
4 

3
9

 
'-"

-"
'_ 

--.
 

_ 

4
3

4

\ 
1),

1', .
. " 5

3~
",
 ~~.'.

.'., 
5 

I
"
"
 

"
'c

:
C

t 
I 

'I
"
 '
"
,
 

, 
3

7
 

, 
I
,
 

" 
, 

, 

3
2

 
i,

 
I 

i\lJ
 

' i
 I
"
 

,
.
.
 

, 

I 
' 2

, 
IJ"

 \\"
 \

 
/:~,

 'I 
.h

" 
" 

! 
'"

 
ty

' ..
,j 

'
,
,
"
 

! 

-
I
 ~ .. , ~ 

\[ 
J//

r :,I' '{
 \ 

7 \
2

/ 
',

f
 J~
'\

~"
 ' 

I 
,,,

t:i
l 
/~

'~
54

 
4

2
 

1
4

 
' .
.
 :-)

 
-:

:J
(y

 
I 

/ I
 

,~~ 
I 

~1iiJ'r
WC,:; 

4
1

-
"
 

(.
, ,e

' 
, 

3
3

 
4

0
 

51
 3

4
 
I;' 

"'(
(1&

, ~ri'
~", 

" 
" 

I 
<'

 ;0
", 

3
5

3
6

 3
8

 
4«

ij 
• 

, 
J 

I 
11

 
1'1

 
4

3
 
4

4
 

15
 

1
8

 

5
7

 
~23

 i 
tl

--
4

7
 

, 
5,

6 
~22

 
/
,
 

' 
L2J

(\:
f:~

~ 
~ 

,,
',

 
, 

\
j
,
 
l 

, , '
\I"

l~)
';"

" 
'S 

'l
Q

" 
>'

 

2
3

 

1
8

 
~I

/'
''

C)
 

? 
It 

(,(
 

-..,;
,,~ 

I ,
,' 

I",
 II 
~®i

") 
\ 5

6
 

t 
~ 
~)

~)
~ 

\ 
5

7
 

li
j~
, 

,,"
 

<
>

\ 4
5

 
~
 

4
9

 
8 

<C
 

_
2

4
 

1
-
-

2
5

 

~ 
-

2
6

 

L~
tJ
'_
27
 

t, 
,1

.>
_,

,_
28

 
(;

rj
' 

1 
• 

"
,
·
-
3

 

~
3
0
 

2
9

 

31
 

r 1;
> 

/ 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ! ~ 



KNO'ITER TRIP ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 F 0001515 eLUT CH STOP LEVER 28 F 0007391 MOUNTING SKT F/BALE COUNTER 
2 F 0001568 BUSHING FOR F1515 RESET LEVER 29 F 0001608 METER WHEEL SHIELD 
3 F 0001514 RESET lEyER 30 HOHOOO0440 4-40 Ne HEX NLIT • PLATED 2 

4 ZZ 0000101 1/4-2B 90* 3/8 HEX ZERK 1 31 SMSOOO0211 10-32X3/8 HEX YASH SELF-TAP CS 2 

5 F 0001572 CAM FOLLOWER FOR RESET LEVER 1 32 SOOOO5oo04 1/2 X 1-1/2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 2 

6 F 0007227 BUSHING 33 "OJOOO0500 1/2" Ne JAM NUT - PLATED 3 

7 zz 0000220 3/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 34 ZZ 0000210 1/2 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
B F 0001513 KNOTlER TRIP MOUNT 35 ~LKOOO0313 5/16" lOCK\JASHER - PLATED 5 

9 SH"0001250 l1GA KNellER TRIP MOUNT SHIM A/R 36 "FHOOO0313 5/16" NF HEX NUT - PLATED 

10 SH"0000250 1/4'1 KNOTTER TRIP MooNT SHIM AIR 37 SFOO020006 5/16 X 2 NF HT CS - PLATED 

10 SH"OOOIB75 3/1611 KNOTTER TRIP MOJIH SHIM AIR 18 SOOO030004 3/B X '-1/2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
11 F 0001517 RETURN SPRING 39 NCHOOOO375 3/8" Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 

12 F 0001686 KNURLED METER TRIP 40 SOOO030003 3/B X 1-1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 2 

13 F 0000440 FERRULE 41 HOEOOO0313 5/16 11 Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 

14 F 000027B RETURN SPR I NG 42 COTOOO0803 3/16 X H/2 COTTER PIN 4 

15 F 0001632 METER TRIP BAR STOP W/BOLT 43 "OTOOO0313 5/16" FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 2 

16 F 0008023 GUIDE WASHER 2 44 SOOO020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 2 

17 F 0001687 KNURLED FRICTION DISC 1 45 ~KOOO0375 3/8" LOCKWA5HER • PLATED 6 

18 F 0001617 METER ~HEEL SHAFT BRACKET 2 46 NOHOOO0375 3/8 11 NC HEX NUT· PLATED 1 

19 F 0001889 FLANGETTE F/F161B BEARING 2 47 SOOO030001 3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 4 

20 F 0001619 BEARING ONLY 2 48 ~TOOO0375 3/8" FLATWASHER • PLATED B 

21 F 0001B9O LOOKING COLLAR F/F1619 BEARING 2 49 SMTOOO0201 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACHINE SCREW 4 

22 F 0001531 METER WHEEL· STAR \riHEEL ONLY 1 50 NOHOOO0313 5/16" Nt HEX NUT . PLATED 4 

23 F 000161B METER \.IHEEL SHAFT BRG W'/CLAMPS 2 51 COTOOO0502 l/B X 1 COTTER PIN 

24 F 0000637 BALE COUNTER CHAIN #16 JACK 52 HOEOOO0375 3/8 11 NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 1 

25 F 0000618 BALE COUNTER SPRING 53 5CC0030004 3/B X 1·1/2 Nt HT CS . PLATED 2 

26 SMR4403750 4-40 X 3/8 RH MACH SCREIJ-PLT 2 54 NOJOOO0375 3/8" NC JAM NUT ~ PLATED 2 

27 BOooOO2315 BALE CCUNTER 55 IlESOOO0375 3/8" EXT STAR \.lASHER 

27 F 0000635 BALE COUNTER ARM W/SCREIJ 56 F 0008022 METER WHEEL SHAFT ONLY - 3 TIE 1 

27 F 0000636 BALE COUNTER RESET KNOB 57 STS3750375 3/B X 3/8 SOCKET SET SCREW 2 

102 



.... c::
:>

 
w

 

A(
cI

 
2

5
 

/ 
2

6
 

...
...

 
~2

0 
""

--
....

.. 
\ 

1
,/

'"
 

~
.
 

In
 

2
2

2
rl

 
-
@~~

k',
\~;

~\]
1 

J 
t 
7«

i\
l~

. 
r 
I 

k;;~
~,:j

) 
oJ

: 
r P

o['J1
 o

 
N

O
T

E
: 

R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
 

# 
13

 
IN

C
LU

D
E

S
 2

 L
IN

E
R

S
 

A
N

D
 6

 R
IV

E
T

S
 

" 
r 

I 
' 

1
9

 
cIo

3 

r
,
/
I
 

(jJ
 

I"
 

. 
',' 

, 
2 

r 
• .
/
'
 (}

)-
--

.I 
.. ',

 .' 
' 

. 
1

6
 

, 
/"

lP
/~

~~
 '~

O,,/,
.(," 
l
"
 ,

J 
I ~
 I 

I 
' 
/
J
 

" 
'. 

I 
. 

"
I
 "
"
 
'f

v
:
'"

' 
1

1
,:

>
r"

 
;/r

 
1

3
 

" 
,,! 

."
A

 
i0

j)
 )'/1

4 
7 

rt<
~12

 
/ 

~ 
~ 

~b
'~

 " 8
,
@

)
 

""
""

" 
~ 

" 
/
"
 .

 
' 

' 
" 

I
'
 

b 
,,
/@
~2
1 

I
' 

" 
( 

I. 
6 

/ 
2

2
 

' 
r
i
D

 
J 

./
 __

 
r
'
 

l1
 _

_
 ·:

r
, 

./
' 

lJ
' 

./'
e4,

O~ 0
/ /,1

1 ?
 ,

 
>o~~

':-/
,' "'"

 -.!7
!?

iz<
' 
~"

 
5 

3
5

 
/r:

r~"
 !

i ! 
/
'
 

,.
fi

 
/'

~'
 

3
9

/
\
 '

''1
7 

. 
f'

 
. "

 
~,"

, ", 
9 

1"
", 

! 
;.

. 
-

) 
Ci/

J! 
" 

' 
• 

V
 

h 
3

8
 
/~ 

I 
/ 

...
. 

8 
/.

.. 

3
6

 
,,

(1
 

. 
,/

~ 
•.

• ,' 
31

 
( 

'"
 

' 
" 

'
"
 

Ii'
 

' ,
/
 

\ 
'
.
/
J
'
 

,/
"
',

 .
 .' 

,(
"
"
 

"~,, 
' 

," 
4

1
/
 
~'~/

/ f1
 ,,

:E
 {,'

 I
 
~
 

::S
TE

E
: 

R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
 

#
7

 S
H

O
W

N
 

Y!
J 

/
~
 

3
2

 
-

M
8L

Y
 R

E
FE

R
 

FO
R

 
3

4
 

IS
 

S
U

P
P

LI
E

D
 W
IT

HE
~C

E 
O

N
LY

, 
A

N
D

 
LU

B
E

R
 

A
S

S
Y

 
O

N
LY

. 
P

T
iO

N
A

L
 A

U
T

O
 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ C; 



KNOTTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

NEJOO13750 1 ~ 3/811 NF ESNA JAM NUT ~ PLTO 
2 F 0004159 1-3/8 X 10 GAMACHINE BUSHING AIR 

3 0004160 1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 

3 F 0004161 1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 

4 F 0007461 NEEOLE YOKE ORrVE ARM -330/200 

5 SCCOOO0510 1/2 X 3 He HT CAP SCRE~ 

6 NCEOOO0500 1/211 Ne ESNA NuT ~ PLATED 
7 F 0008202 41A40 X 1-3/8 SPROCKET 

8 NCHOOO2S00 1/4" Ne HEX NUT 4 

9 ~CTOOO0250 1/4u FLAT~ASHER ~ PLATED 2 

10 F 0007453 BRAKE PLATE SPRING 2 

11 F 0007450 OUTSIDE BRAKE PLATE W/LIWtNG 1 

12 RIVOOO0106 RIVET F/KNOTTER BRAKE LINING 6 

13 F 0007454 BRAKE LINING V/RIVETS (PAIR) 
14 NCHOOOOSOO 1/2" He HEX NUT ~ PLATED 

15 WLKOOO0500 1!2n LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
16 F 0007528 BRAKE DISC W/HARD NOTCH 
17 SCCOOOOSll 1(2 X 3-1/4 He HT CAP SCRElJ 

18 F 0007449 INSIDE BRAKE PLATE U/LINING 
19 F 0007451 BRAKE PLATE STUD 
20 ZZ 0000419 3(8 x 3(8 x 3-1(2 KEY 

21 'FHOO03750 3/8" NF HEX NUT 5 

22 'CHOO03750 3/811 He HEX NUT 4 

23 SCCOOO0304 3/8 x 1-1/2 He HT CAP SCREW 1 

24 SCC0010012 1/4 x 3-1/2 He HT CS . PLATED 2 

25 sCCOOO0312 3(8 x 3-1/2 He HT CAP SCREw 
26 ~CTOOO0375 3/8" FLATW'ASHER - PLATED 

27 F 0001572 CAM FOLL~ER-RESET-SADDLE LEV 

28 F 0007560 SADDLE LEVER-UPPER HALF 
29 WLKOOO0375 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
30 F 0007448 SADDLE LEVER SPRING EYEBOLT 
31 F 0007559 SADDLE LEVER SPRING 
32 SCCOOO0203 5(16 x 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCRE~ 2 

33 ~cTOOO0313 5/16" FLATIJASHER - PLATED 2 

34 'CEOOO0375 3/8 11 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 1 

35 F 0000246 KNOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER 2 

36 F 0007587 SADDLE LEVER ANCHOR SEAL 2 

37 LEV0025133 LO~R SADDLE LEVER ASSY IJ/8USH 
38 F 0000802 1-3/8 11 X 20 GA \.lASHER 
39 F 0007585 SLEEVE F/SADDLE LEVER ANCHOR 1 

40 NCEOOO0313 5/16u NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 

41 F 0007586 BUSHING F/SADDLE LEVER ASSY 

1114 



TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

105 



TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 f 0008330 3/8X7/8 GR-8 TWINE FINGER BOLT 
Z F 0008146 TWINE FINGER WASHER 
3 0008335 TWINE FINGER 
4 F 0008144 TWINE FINGER BUSHING NUT 
5 F 0008147 TWINE FINGER ORIVE ROO BUSHING 
6 YIS0003125 5/16 11 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PlT 

7 SFC0000201 5/16 X 3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 
8 ROO0020044 TWINE FINGER DRIVE ROO-330/370 
9 NFH0000375 3/8 11 NF HEX NUT • PLATED 

10 F 0000159 TWINE FINGER LINK BLOCK 
11 HCH0000313 
12 WLK0000313 
13 0006004 

5/16" Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 

5/16" lOCKWASHER - PLATED 

FLANGETTE F/F8095 
14 F 0006003 BEARING FOR F8095 
15 F 0008384 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8095 
16 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED 
17 F 0007958 TWINE FINGER DRIVE SHAFT-3 TIE 
18 COT0000502 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 
19 SCC0010Q03 1/4 X '-1J4 NC HT CS - PLATED 

20 SCC0020004 5/16 X 1-1/2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
21 HTB0030006 3/8 X 2 HC HEX TAPBOLT-ZP 
22 NCH0000375 3/8" Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 

QTY. 

USED 

3 

3 

3 
3 
3 
3 

3 

3 

7 

3 
6 

4 

4 

2 

2 
2 

3 

3 

2 
23 F 0007959 T'wINE FINGER STOP BRACKET 1 

24 NCH0000500 1/2" HC HEX NUT - PLATEO 2 
2S \JCT0000313 5/16" FLATIJASHER - PLATED 2 

26 F 0008095 TWINE FING DR SHAFT BRG-COMPL 2 
27 SCC0010Q03 1/4 X 1-1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 1 

28 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

29 NCX0000250 1/4u NC FlEXLOCK NUT 

30 IJLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER· PLATED 

31 F 0001572 CAM FOLLOWER 

32 F 0001517 RETURN SPRING 

1116 



-o .... 
E

N
L

A
R

G
E

D
 

F
O

R
 D

E
T

A
il 

(l
;)

/-
-

1
0

-4
7

 
fr

--
4

8
 

7
, C
j-

4
 

'."
I.q

"'\
;fD

 
[:"1

 
,
1

-
-
4

4
 

:P
' 

l'
li
j!

 
I) 

-.
 

[
>

 
"
'
G
~
 

i: ;
IJ

't
'-

~~
~-

-
:' 

I
"
 I 

~'
D 

,;<
ft, 

,J
JJ

"'
* 

@
 

t.
;\

G~
)~

 r
~~

'1
:'

~ 
, .•

 Ql
." 

...
...

.--

I 

I 
I 

1
6

 ~ 
~
 i

~~
 .. "

 
'
0

 
• 

/ 

'I'
 

I 
I 

@
:(

r\
 

I 
I'

~ 
I 

! 
3

8
 

, 
I 

I 
. 

n
A

, 
1

./
)'

 1\
 "

'\' 
o 

L
,
 

'i~' 
I 

."
./

' 
'.' 

! 
J 4

2
 

I"I
~ 

_
_

 )
"
0
·
·
'
~
.
1
 

""1
 
~
'
~
 

\ r
::
::
:~
~~
, 

r 
\ 

3
8

,
 

I 
4

0
 

3
9

 

5°
\s

1~
'\

 
'~

"'
(l

~ 
5

2
 

55
-·-)

 

"3 
o 

5 
.,-

'\ 5
4

 

(j
 2
5

 R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
 1

<1
4 

IN
C

L
U

D
E

S
 

IT
E

M
S

 #
34

. 
35

. 
4

3
. 

<1
5 

A
N

D
 

1
4

6
 T

H
R

U
 1

4
7

 

2
7

 r;
=r
::
~ 

L
 

3
4

 
, 
r! 

I' 

8 

\J 
il
 "r<

S1
 

1
-

3
7

3
6

3
5

 '
].

 '
..

-
-
3

3
 

3
0

 
2~

 I 
_

. 
I"!<

~:c.
~ ~

19 
~. 

\ 
.~~.

: 
" 

21
 

f:'R
 

?r
-~~

).)
"\,

, ~
2L

 [J
--

2
4

2
3

 

o ~
 'J'-. 

3
2

 
31

 
' 

(, 
(J

. 
r ..

 C@ ~
-2

6 
I 

'
/
 

2
7

 

J 
2

8
 

-Y
:"

-'
1

7
 

~'
 .. ~
),

~ 
e(
~~
~:
.~
 

"
~
.
"
.
 

[ ~ 
.
.
 

',-
' 

~I
' 
~
 

9 

o 

~ o S 
es 

.... 
,..

,<
l 

g
~
 

S
~
 

~,
..

, ~ ~ ~ 



AUTOMATIC KNOTTER LUBER 
KIT0000156 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

F 0008210 AUTO LUBER TANK & PUMP ASSY 
KIT0000156 AUTO LUBER KIT '330(370 

2 FIL0010003 FILTER CAP COMPLETE W/SCREEN 
3 SMR1032075 10'32X 3/4 RH MACH SCRE~-PLT 
4 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED 
5 FT 0000538 5/16 COPPER SEALING WASHER 
6 0008197 TANK COVER F/F-8196 
7 F 0008198 COVER TO TANK-AUTO LUBER GSKT 
8 F 0008196 LUBER TANK & BRACKET 
9 FD 0023572 'SHLOS ARE F/YOUR PROTECT ... " 

10 F 0008203 AUTO LUBER CHAIN SHIELD 
11 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 HC ~HIZ BOLT-PLATEO 
12 STs2500250 1/4 X 1/4 NC SOCKET SET SCREY 
13 F 0008201 SPROCKET, ~ITH 2 SET SCRE~S 
14 FT 0000113 CONNECTING LINK - #41 CHAIN 
14 FT 0000114 OFFSET LINK· #41 CHAIN 
14 FT 0000165 PUMP DRIVE CHAI"-93 PITCH RC41 
15 sCc0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC NT CS - PLATEO 
16 'WcrOOQ0375 3/8 11 FLAIWASHER - PLATED 

17 N"S0000117 5/16" HC WHIZ HUT - PLATED 
18 F 0008205 AUTO LUBER CHN SHIELD BRACKET 
19 SCC0050001 1/2 X 3/4"C HT CS - PLATEO 
20 WLKOQ00500 1/21l LOCK'WASHER - PLATED 

21 WCT0000500 1/2" FLATIJASHER - PLATED 

22 NMS0000375 3/811 Ne 'WHIZ NUT - PLATED 

23 F 0008206 AUTO LUBER PUMP BRACKET 
24 F 0008199 SITE GAUGE F/AUTO LUBER TANK 
Z5 I"P0026106 3/B NUT & SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 
26 IMP0026006 3/811 PLASTIC SLEEVE 

27 F 0008209 3/S"X 1/4"90*BRASS MALE ELSOIJ 

QTY. 

USED 

6 

8 

4 

1 

2 
2 

1 

2 
4 

6 

1 

2 
2 
4 

2 
1 

2 
4 

4 
4 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

28 PPE0500250 1/2 X 1/4 STO BLK HEX BUSH 
29 ZZ 0000403 1/8 X 1/B X 1 KEY 
30 PMP4731107 AUTO LUBER PUMP 

30 SEL0047311 SEAL KIT F/PMP4731107 
31 HY03069132 1/4X3/8 "PT X 2- 112 HEX NIPPLE 
32 HYD3409020 1/4 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBDY 

33 FIL0067012 FILTER F/AUTO LUBER TANK 
34 HY09525250 1/4 X 1/4 X 90' ELBOY 
35 F 0008312 SLEEVE ONLY 

36 NYL0000250 1/4" NYLAFLOl.J TUBING-PER FOOT 

37 AD 0000250 1/4" FABRIC I.IIRE LOCtM-PER FOOT 

38 NCH0000375 3/S" NC HEX NlIT . PLATED 

39 HTB0030006 3/811 X 2" Nt HEX TAPBOLT 

40 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
41 WLK0000313 5!16!1HED IUM LOCKWASHER -PL T 

42 NCH0000313 5/16" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
43 LUB002B152 KNOTTER LUBER MANIFOLD 
44 lUB0028179 KNOTTER LUBER MANIFOLD COMPLETE 

45 VLVS093551 10 PSI LUBER CHECK VALVE 
46 F 0008284 AUTO LUBER VALVE 
47 HYD0060010 1/8"BRASS NUT 

48 HYD0061010 1/811 BRASS SLEEVE 

49 NY00066010 1/8 BRASS-FEMALE CONNECTOR 
50 0007400 1/8/1 NYLAFLOIJ TUBING-3211 PC 

51 0008306 FERRULE F/AUTa LUBER FITTING 

52 F 0008287 STR AUTO LUBER FITTING 

53 0008288 90* AUTO LUBER FITTING 

54 0008290 3/16 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK 
55 F 0008202 41A40 X 1-3/8 SPROCKET 

QTY. 

USED 

2 
2 
3 

3 

2 

18 
18 
1B 
18 
18 
18 
6 

12 
18 

lOB 



109 

! 
i 
3 

29 

10" 
@r 

11-0::0 

I 
20 

OPfIONAL KNOTTER FAN ASSEMBLY 
KITOOOOll1 

30 

14 

14-1 i 

~
. 24-63 /' 

i ./" 
23' I 

/' 16 \ I /~_. -26 
28 17~<c<' 

14-, 
24-63 

I 

i 

¥ 

22-~_21 



OPTIONAL KNOTTER FAN ASSEMBLY 
KIT0000111 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 MTR0293818 MOTOR F/KNOTTER BLOJER 
2 GR00004432 CAGE F/KNOTTER BLOWER· COMPLETE 

QTY. 

USED 

3 SCC0010001 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 9 
4 WCT0000250 1/4" FLATI.JASHER - PLATED 10 

5 CIP0022526 FAN GUARD CLIP 8 
6 NCE0000250 1/4" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 8 

7 FA.0250937 FAN BLADE F/KNOTTER BLOYER 
8 CVR0022813 KNOTTER FAN SHROOJ -330/370 
9 HRNOOZ2923 HARNESS: BATTERY TO BREAKER 

10 GRMOOOS008 1/2" STD SNAP BUSHING GRC»IMET 

11 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
12 YCTOQ00313 5/1611 fLAT\JASHER - PLATED 2 

13 NCEOOO0313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 

14 SMR1032500 10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCRE~-PLT 7 
15 CBKOOO5520 20 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 
16 YLK0000100 #10 LOCKiJASHER - PLATED 4 

17 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 4 
18 SWI0050002 18-20 AMP SP PULL SWITCH 
19 HRN00229Z1 HARNESS, FAN SWITCH TO BREAKER 
20 HRN0022924 HARNESS, FAN GROUND 1 

21 SToo022419 KNOTTER COVER STOP -330/370 2 
22 NFE0001032 10-32 NF ESNA NUT PLATED 5 
23 ~CT0010000 #10 FLAT~ASHER 4 
24 BMP0004243 RUBBER 8l.t1PER 3 

25 SUP0024161 KNOTTER FAN SUPPORT -3 TIE PT 
26 CLP0000130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 
27 FD 0023583 "WARNI NG! KEEP HANDS CLEAR .•. II 1 

28 MLD7S00317 BLACK OUICKEDGE TRIM MOLDING 3 

29 NMS0000250 1/411 Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 

30 CLP0726111 3/8" ADHESIVE BACKED CLAMP 



111 

NEEDLES AND NEEDLE YOKE ASSEMBLY 

; 
!I\ 

\ 



NEEDLES AND NEEDLE YOKE ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0007568 R. H. NEEDLE GUARD 29 WCTOOO0500 1/211 FlAT~ASHER - PLATED 10 

1 F 0007569 l. H. NEEDLE GUARD 1 30 COTOOO0801 5/16 X 1 COTTER PIN 3 

2 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 ~C HI CS - PLATED 4 31 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT C$ - PLATED 1 

3 NCEOOOO50Q 1/2" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 6 32 SCC0030005 3/8 X '-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 5 

4 Scc0050004 112 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 33 SPG0020662 PLUNGER LATCH SPRING 1 

5 F 0008177 \.lIRE NEEDLE 3 34 ZZ 0000208 7/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 

6 scooaa0101 1/4 X 3/4 NC FH SOCKET CS 3 35 F 0007845 7/8 X 1 X 3/4 BRONZE BUSHING 2 

7 F 0004015 BUSHING F/F4014 6 36 lEV0015639 PLUNGER DOG RETURN LEVER ASSY 

8 0004014 ROLLER FIUIRE GUIDE & NEEDLE 6 37 COTOOO0803 3/16 X 1-1/2 COTTER Pllt 3 

9 0001611 T~INE NEEDLE - CURVED 3 38 F 0007527 CLEVIS PIN F/F7S26 CLEVIS 
10 F 0007973 HOLDER F/NEEDLE TWN GUIDE BUSH 3 39 F 0007526 CLEVIS FjPLUNGER DOG RET ROD 

11 NCHOOO0500 1/211 Ne HEX NUT • PLATED 3 40 HFHOOO0625 5/8" NF HEX NUT - PLATED 

12 F 0000857 SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING 6 41 F 0007903 NEEDLE YOKE ·3 TIE 

13 F 0000856 TWINE & ~IRE GUIDE BUSHING 6 42 F 0007524 PLUNGER DOG RETURN ROD 1 

14 F 0001552 BOLT-DRV RaJ TO NOL YOKE-\J/NUT 2 43 F 0004205 LOWER YIRE GUIDE W/BUSHINGS 3 

15 ZZ 0000220 3/4 X 10 GA HACHINE BUSHING 4 44 WOTOOO0375 3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 

16 F 0001549 RH NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROO END 2 45 IILKOOO0375 3/811 lOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 

17 NFHOOOO750 3/4" NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2 46 ZZ 0000209 1"X 211x 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 

18 F 0007554 NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD 2 47 STS2500750 1/4 X 3/4 SOCKET SET SCRE\.I 1 

19 NFLOOO7500 3/4 11 NF lH HEX NUT Z 48 COTOOO0801 3/16 X 1 conER PIN 

20 F 0001550 lH NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD END 2 49 ZZ 0000211 5/aX1 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 

21 F 0001551 BOLT-DRIVE ROD TO CLUTCH-W/NUT 2 50 0007547 PLUNGER STOP DOG 

22 F 0007523 BALL BEARING 2 51 0007588 PLUNGER DOG PIN 

23 F 0007522 LH NEEDLE YOKE BEARING COMPL 52 F 0008104 BoTTOM T\.IINE GUIDE ROO -3 TIE 

24 0001702 SHiM F/NEEDLE YOKE BEARING A/R 53 F 0008105 BOTTOM TWINE GUIDE PIPE -3 TIE 1 

25 0007521 RH NEEDLE YOKE BEARING COMPL 1 54 F 0004222 WIRE GUIDE FRAME ONLY-LOW REAR 3 

26 SCC0050004 l/Z X 1-1/2 NC HT cs - PLATED 2 55 SCC0010002 1/4 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 

27 ULKOOO0500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 56 NCEOOO0250 1/411 Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 6 

28 NCHOOOO375 3/8 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 57 F 0007552 NEEDLE TO YOKE CARR BOLT W/NUT 6 

112 



113 

WIRE BOX, GUIDES AND OPfIONAL CARRIER ASSEMBLIES 

~-65 , , 
'--64 

J g 

VEIW OF BOTTOM 
OF BALE CHAMBER 

REFERENCE #28 INCLUDES 
REF #29 THRU #35 ---

:j 

60-~ 
REFERENCE #60 INCLUDES 
REF #61 THRU #63 

REFERENCE #53 INCLUDES 
REF #38, 39, 45, 51 
AND #54 THRU #56 

53-~ 
l 

41 

REFERENCE # 41 INCLUDES 
REF #42 THRU #52 

REFERENCE # 1 INCLUDES 
REF #2 THRU #27 AND #67 



WIRE BOX, GUIDES AND OPTIONAL CARRIER ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 F 0007515 6w COMP ~IR BOX-COMPL W/BRACES 1 34 F 0007232 PIPE SPACER-WIRE CARRIER-LONG 4 

2 COTOOO0302 3/32 X 1 COTTER PIN 2 35 F 0007231 PIPE SPACER-WIRE CARRIER-SHORT 4 

3 F 0004190 R. H. MOUNTING BRACKET 36 SMROO02002 5/16 X 1 RH MACH SCREW-PL T 3 

4 F 0007645 ANGLE F/WIR ALARM MOUNT ANG RH 37 0004163 REAR WIRE GUIDE BRACKET 3 

5 F 0007639 YIRE BOX SIDE-REAR -330 38 F 0000857 SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING 6 

6 F 0007640 WIRE BOX BOTTOM SLATS 6 39 f 0000856 TWINE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING 6 

7 F 0007608 ROO F /1.11 RE ALARM 40 0007705 RH WIRE BOX SKT BRACE F/F7557 
8 f 0007644 ANGLE F/WIR ALARM MOUNT ANG III 41 0008174 lOW FRONT WIRE GUIDE COMPLETE 
9 SMROOO0200 5/16 X 1/2 RH MACH SCRE\J 28 42 NCHOOO0375 3/8 11 Ne HEX NUT - PLATED B 

10 WLKOOO0313 5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 28 43 WLKOOO0375 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8 

11 NCHOOO0313 5/16 11 Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 44 44 F 0008311 BOTTOM WIRE GUIDE BRACKET -330 
12 SMROO01000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 2 45 NCEOOO0250 1/4" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 9 

13 HRNOOOO115 WIRE HARNESS 330 WIRE CAN-PULL 46 F 0008176 13/32" SPACER 3 

14 HRNOOOOl23 GRaJl.!D I./IRE FOR F946 47 F 0004067 NYLON WIRE GUIDE ROLLER 3 
15 NCHOOO0250 1/~'1 He HEX NUT ~ PLATED 2 48 F 0008173 LOWER FRONT WIRE GUIDE BRACKET 1 

16 WLKOOO0250 1/411 LOCKWASHER . PLATED 2 49 F 0004068 BUSHING F/F4067 ROLLER 3 

17 F 0000946 WIRE ALARM SWITCH 50 f 0008175 1-1/411 SPACER 3 

18 f 0004210 SPRING FOR WIRE ALARM 51 5CC0010002 1/4 X 1 NCHTCS- PLATED 9 

19 f 0007643 WIRE BOX DIVIDE BASE W/ENO PLT 52 PIIB3753000 3/8 X 3 He PLOW BOLT 2 

19 SUP0023657 WIRE BOX SUPPORT -270W/370W 53 0004205 LO\JER WIRE GUIDE Y/BUSHINGS 3 

20 f 0007641 WIRE BOX-LEFT END 1 54 0004015 SUSHING F/f4014 6 

21 SMTOO02001 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 10 55 f 0004014 ROLLER F~IRE GUIDE & NEEDLE 6 

22 SCC0020015 5/16 X 4-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 9 56 f 0004222 WIRE GUIDE FRAME ONLY-LOW REAR 3 

23 f 0007642 WIRE BOX DIVIDER ANGLE 2 57 ~cTOOO0375 3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 

24 f 0007637 WIRE BOX DIVIDER 2 58 WCTOOO0500 1/2" FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 

25 f 0007638 WIRE BOX SIDE-FRONT -330 59 CRB3751500 3/8 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT 6 

26 sCSOOO0308 3/8 X 1 He SOCKET HEAD CS 2 60 0004203 UPPER WIRE GUIDE COMP(WASF4009 3 

27 BKT0022481 rUN ax BAS TSE RH END BKT-AIB9 61 0005159 SNAP RING F/WIRE GUIDE F5158 6 

28 F 0004228 WIRE CARRIER COMP W/CLMP-BOlIS 62 f 0004225 UPPER WIRE GUIDE BRACKET-ONLY 3 

29 SCC0050016 1/2 X 5 Ne HT CS - PLATED 6 63 f 0004204 UPPER GUIDE WEAR PIN 3 

30 CLPOO17241 T~INE & ~IRE CARRIER CLAMP SKT 3 64 sceOOS001? 1/2 x 5~1/2 NC HT CS . PLATED 2 
31 NCEOOO0500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 16 65 f 0007556 BOTTOM SUPPORT PLATE F/F7555 
32 f 0007230 WIRE CARRIER STAY BOLT -330 4 66 F 0007555 LH WIRE & TWINE BOX MOUNT SKT 

33 PLTOOl7249 WIRE CARRIER END PLATE 3 67 NCEOOO0375 3/8 11 Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 9 



115 

., LUlVll'AKllVlliflill W IN~ .l5UX 
BOX17418Pf - 330 
BOX1741870 - 370 

.~,~.l 
\\ 

, , 
o 
" ,J 

L· ; 

r , , 

~'.1\\ \\ 

~ \\\ . 
U·\··~ \ . '\\." '" . . f- . \\~ M 

\ 

Z -.- \\ . 
o \ 

LL:' 
LL 

o 

'" /~ 



9 COMPARTMENT TWINE BOX 
BOX17418Pf - 330 
BOX1741870 - 370 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 
QTY. 
USED 

1 HANOOl7239 HANDLE F/TWINE BOX LIO 
2 5CC0010000 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT C5 . PLATED 
3 BCXOOl7243 TWINE BOX LIO -9 COMP 
4 BOXOOl7245 RH TWINE BOX END -9 & 12 COMP 
5 NMS00002S0 1/4" Ne WHIZ NUl ~ PLATED 

6 BKTOOl7240 TWINE BOX ENO SKT -AFT/I0-B4 
7 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 

8 5CC0050017 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
9 NCE0000500 1/2" He ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 

10 \,/cT0000500 1/2" FLATI.JASHER ~ PLATED 

11 BKT0022481 TVN ax BAS TBE RH END SKT-A/89 
12 SCCOOS0005 1/2 x,-3/4 HC HT CS " PLATED 

13 F 0007705 RH WIRE BCX BKT BRACE F/F7557 
14 NCH0000375 3/8" He HEX NUT - PLATED 

15 WlK0000375 3/8" LOCKYASHER - PLATED 

16 F 0007938 TWINE BOX BASE TUBE -200{330 
16 TBX0020849 TWINE BOX BASE TUBE -270[370 
17 5CC0030002 3/8 x 1 NC HT CS - PLATEO 
18 CLP001?241 TWINE & I.JIRE CARRlER CLAMP BKT 
19 BOXOOl7247 TWINE BOX FRONT PNl-6 & 9 COMP 
20 SBH0003002 3/8 X 1 NC BUTTON HD - PLT 
21 F 0007889 T~INE TENSION BASE ASSEMBLY 
22 F 0007890 TWINE TENSION TOP 
23 F 0007541 COMPRESSION SPRING 
24 WCT0000313 5116 11 FLATI.JASHER - PLATED 

30 
1 

30 
2 

9 
6 

7 

2 

3 

5 

1 

3 
2 

6 

25 NCEOD00313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT· PLATED 1 

26 sccOOSOOOl 1/2 X 3/4 Ne HT CS . PLATED 2 
27 loIlK0000500 1/211 LOCK\.iASHER· PLATED 2 

28 F 0007556 BOTTOM SUPPORT PLATE F/F7555 
29 F 0007555 LH WJRE & TWINE BOX MOUNT BKT 1 
30 F 0000856 TWINE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING 9 
31 F 0000857 SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING 9 
32 F 0000525 HOLDER F/TWINE GUIDE BUSHING 1 
33 SCC0030001 3/8 X 3/4 Ne HT CS . PLATED 2 
34 F 0007891 TWINE TENSION ASSEMBLY 3 

35 BKT0017242 TWINE GUIDE BRACKET-ST TYN SOX 

36 BOX0017244 LH TWINE BOX END -9 & 12 COMP 

37 BOXOOl7246 TWINE BOX BOTTOM -9 COMP 
38 BOX0017248 TWINE BOX REAR PNL -6 & 9 COMP 
39 SMTOOQ1000 1/4 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREY·PlT 12 
40 HNG0000810 HINGE FOR TWINE BOX (PAIR) 1 

41 SMR0001001 1/4 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREY-PlT 2 

42 IJCT0000250 1/4" FLATUASHER - PLATED 5 

43 NCE0000250 1/411 He ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
44 PRPD01DOOO PROP FOR TIJI NE BOX LID 



117 

OPTIONAL 12 COMPARTMENT TWINE BOX 
BOX17419PT - 330 

'" I 
~-~--

j. 

/;..,:" . 
"~". 

\ 

BOX1741970 - 370 

\ 0 
\. 
\ , 

r', 
'J 

0 

/~O 
N 

0 

-.-

0 



OPTIONAL 12 COMPARTMENT TWINE BOX 
BOX17419PT - 330 
BOX1741970 - 370 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

HANOOl7239 HANDLE F/TWINE BOX LID 
2 SCC0010000 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT es - PLATED 
3 BOXOOl8359 TWINE BOX LID -12 COMP 
4 BOXOOI7245 RH TWINE BOX END -9 & 12 COMP 
5 NMSD000250 1/4" Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 

6 BKT0017240 TWINE BOX END BRACKET 
7 NCE000037S 3/8" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 

S SCC0050017 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
9 NCEOOOOSOO 1/2" Ne ESNA NUT . PLATED 

QTY. 

USED 

1 

30 

1 

30 
2 

9 

6 

7 

10 IJCTOOO050Q 1/2" FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 

11 81(10022481 nm ax BAS TBE RH END BKT 

11 BKT0023328 BRACKET-12 COMPART TWN BOX (330) 
12 SCCD050005 112 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
13 F 0007705 RH WIRE BOX SKT BRACE F/F7S57 
14 NCHOOD0375 3/811 Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 3 

15 WLKOD00375 3/8" LoeKWASHER - PLATED 5 
16 F 0007938 TWINE BOX BASE TUBE -200/330 
16 TBXD020849 TWINE BOX BASE TUBE -270/370 
17 SCC003D002 3/B X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
18 CLPOOl7241 TWINE & WIRE CARRIER CLAMP BKT 2 
19 BOXOOl7257 TWINE BOX FRONT PANEL -12 COMP 1 
20 S8H0003002 3/8 x 1 NC BUTTON NO - PLT 6 
21 0007889 TWINE TENSION BASE ASSEMBLY 

22 F 0007890 TWINE. TENSION TOP 
23 F 0007541 COMPRESSION SPRING 

24 \JCT0000313 5/16" FLATWASHER - PLATED 

25 NCE0000313 5/16" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 
26 SCC0050001 1/2 X 3/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 2 
27 IoJLK0000500 1/2" LOCK\.IASHER· PLATED 2 

28 F 0007556 BOTTOM SUPPORT PLATE F/F7S55 
29 F 0007555 LH WIRE & TWINE BOX MOUNT BKT 

30 
31 

0000856 TWINE & IoJIRE GUIDE BUSHING 
0000857 SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING 

32 F 0000525 HOLDER F/TUINE GUrDE BUSHING 

9 

9 

33 SCC0030001 3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 2 
34 f 0007891 TWINE TENSION ASSEMBLY 3 
35 BKT0017242 TUINE GUIDE BRACKET·ST TWN BOX 

36 BOXOOl7244 LH TWINE BOX END -9 & 12 COMP 
37 BOX0018358 IYINE BOX BOTTOM ·12 COMP 
38 BOXOOI7256 TWINE BOX REAR PANEL -12 COMP 
39 SMT0001000 1/4 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREY·PLT 12 
40 ""GOOOOSI0 HINGE paR TWINE BOX (PAIR) 1 
41 SMR0001001 1/4 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREY·PLT 2 

42 IolCT0000250 1/4" FlATWASHER· PLATED 5 
-43 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 2 

44 PRP00100QO PROP FOR TWINE BOX LID 

11 



TENSION CONTROL PUMP ASSEMBLY - IT 0015049 
AND FRONT MOUNT TENSION GAUGE KIT - KIT0027946 

2--i 
3--$ 

14 

40-~ " /"':..~,,_--_/ 
/ 

16 
15 

KlTO027946 - INCLUDES 
REFERENCES #36 THRU #42 



TENSION CONTROL PUMP ASSEMBLY - FT 0015049 
AND FRONT MOUNT TENSION GAUGE KIT - KIT0027946 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 

USED 

FT 0000530 BREATHER CAP 1 
2 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 8 
3 FT 0000538 5/16 COPPER SEALING WASHER 8 
4 COVQ016871 lENS CNTL TANK COVER ~AFT/7-84 

5 FT 0000559 BULLGEAR LUBER TANK GASKET 
6 TNK0015049 TENS CONTROL TNK ONLY· PULL TVP 
7 HYD5924060 3/4" BULKHEAD NUT 

8 WIS0007500 3/4 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT 2 
9 FT 0000553 3/4 X 1 X 1;16 FIBER WASHER 1 

10 FT 0000549 3/4" BULKHEAD FITTING 2 

11 FT 0000219 3/8 JIC X 1/4 UPT MALE COWN 
12 FT 0000225 1/4X84 HYD HOSE-PUMP TO BYPASS 

13 fT 0000191 1/2 X 93 11 BYPASS RETURN HOSE 

14 FT 0000546 FILTER F/TENSION CONTROL PUMP 
1S FT 0000252 1/211 MINi-HOSE CLAMP 

16 FT 0000193 3/811 X 1/2" HOSE COOPLER 

17 WCT0000375 3/8u fLATWASHER - PLATED 4 

18 WLK0000375 3/8" lOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 

19 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
20 22 0000403 1/8 X 1/8 X 1 KEY 
21 5152500250 1/4 X 1/4 Ne SOCKET SET SCREW 2 
22 FT 0000555 DRIVE SPROCKET-40B15-9/16I1BORE 

23 F 0004074 CONNECTING LINK - RC 40 

24 F 0004073 OFFSET LINK - RC 40 

25 FT 0000556 ORV CHAIN #40 X 73P ~/O/L,C/L 
26 SPKD00403D SPRKT 2-7/16 BORE ~/SET SCREWS 

27 HYD0069033 3/8"90*MALE BRASS ELBW 

28 HY00060030 3/B SLEEVE 
29 HYD0068030 3/8 X 1/4 BRASS MALE CONNECTOR 

30 FT 0000562 TUBE 3/8" FOR TENSION PUMP 

31 FT 0000548 GASKET - PL.W FLANGE 
32 FT 0000547 PUMP, YEBSTER 

32 SEL0460974 SEAL KIT FOR FT 547 PUMP 

1 

2 

33 NMS0000117 5/16" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 4 

34 HYD2501023 1/4 I1 JIC 3/8u NPT 90*MALE ELBOI,,1 

35 TBE0016135 TUBING ASSY-TENSION PUMP 

36 GAG0010000 TENS CONT GUAGE 1000#-LID FILL 
37 HY05275032 3/8JlCX1/4NPT FELM BULKHO CONN 
38 UISOOQ5625 9/16 INTER.STAR LOCK WASHER -P 

39 HY05924030 3/8 BULKHEAD NUT 
40 HOS0027946 TENSION GAUGE HOSE 
41 HYD5706030 3/8" JIC SW'IVEL NUT RUN TEE 

42 BKT0027960 GAUGE MOUNT BRACKET 

121 



121 

TENSION CONTROL BYPASS BOX ASSEMBLY 
Fr 0000192 

I­
Z 
o 

a::­
LL 

/ 



TENSION CONTROL BYPASS BOX ASSEMBLY 
Ff 0000192 

REF PART Q1Y. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

FT 0000050 COVER F /BYPA$S BOX 1 

2 5CC0010000 1/4 X 1/2 Ne HT CS ~ PLATED 3 

3 FT 0000280 BYPASS ASSEMBL COMPL·'981 

4 5CC0010003 1/4 X '·1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 

5 NOHOOO0250 1/411 Ne HEX NUT . PLATED 1 

6 FT 0000055 5/8 11 Ne JAM NUT 2 

7 FT 0000054 BYPASS PLUNGER-LESS NUTS 

8 fT 0000053 "O"RING-BYPASS 

9 SPG0013400 SPRING-BYPASS CHECK PIN 
10 FT 0000087 BYPASS CHECK PIN 

11 FT 0000184 BYPASS CYLINDER BODY 

12 FT 0000223 1/4 X 3 EX HEAVY NIPPLE 

13 FT 0000224 3/811 JIC X 1/4I1NPT FEM RUN TEE 

14 FT 0000188 3/8 X 90* STREET ELBOU 

15 FT 0000193 3/811 X 'l/2" HOSE CCXJPlER 

16 FT 0000252 1/2" MINI-HOSE CLAMP 

17 FT 0000191 1/2 X 93" BYPASS RETURN HOSE 

18 FT 0000225 1/4X84 HYD HSE-PUMP TO BYPASS 

19 FT 0000221 1/4X2411 !-IYD HOSE-BYPASS TO RAM 

20 FT 0000058 #06 "U"BOLT 

21 ZZ 0000701 1/4 X 1·1/4 ROLL PIN 

22 FT 0000245 BYPASS BOX LEVER 

23 SPGOO13399 TENSION CONTROL ADJUST SPRING 1 

24 SCC0030000 3/8 X 1/2 Ne Hi CS - PLATED 2 

25 FT 0000194 TENSION CONTROL BY-PASS BOX 

26 FT 0000246 PENETRATION ~HEEL ARM 
27 F 0000172 3/4" SET COLLAR 

28 "MSOOO0250 1/411 Ne WHIZ NUT " PLATED 2 

29 FT 0006205 ADJUSTING SCREY 

30 FT 0000062 3/8 Ne WING NUT 

127 



123 

RELEASE KIT TENSI~T0000154 

5~ ~~. 
8~'/.1 

/ . 

/ /-9 
((. 
I ' 

I ~ 

. :i /~,;u~15 14~1. :]\C~ ~14 13~:::;V. ~10 12~ " I 
------~ I p 11~~ 'I 

, 

" ~. 

/ ". 1 

2 1 

16 

6 

7 



REF 

NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

TENSION RELEASE KIT 
KITOOO0l54 

PART 

NO. DESCRIPTION 

NCHOOO0375 3/8" NC HEX NUT • PLA TEO 

F 0000159 TWINE FINGER LINK BLOCK 
FT 0000239 15 01 RELEASE ROD ~AUTO TENS REL 

GAG0010000 TENS CONT GAUGE·1000#·LIQ FILL 

IJCTOOO0375 3/8" FLATWASHER • PLATED 

FT 0000244 TENSION RELEASE ROO GUIDE 
FT 0000243 TENSION RELEASE ROO SLEEVE 

NCEOOO0375 3/811 Ne ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 
FT 0000240 TENS roN RELEASE LEVER \.JjBUSH 

F 0007586 BUSHING 
SCCOO30009 3/8 X 2·3/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 
WLKOOO0375 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
F 0000246 IQ,IOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER 

F 0007587 SEAL 

F 0007585 SLEEVE 

FT 0000241 2111 OPERATiNG ROD • TENS REL 

COTOOOO101 1/16 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 

Q1Y. 

USED 

8 

3 

3 

2 

1 

3 

124 



(;J 

125 

TENSION CONTROL DUAL 4" RAM ASSEMBLY 
(FT 0000277) 

4 

I 

5 

~, ~ 
I "'G>,~I '. 
1 ~ 
I -' 
I 7 

_______ I 

<;6)-1' -10 

r I '! i 12 
~I 

@!J ! 13 

@-!-14 :l 
~, - ,. --

~ 

~ 

11f---t--15 
~ 

~ 

Q 

I -

rr O~I 
--18 



TENSION CONTROL DUAL 4" RAM ASSEMBLY 
(Ff 0000277) 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPI10N USED 

1 TNSOO13280 3·TIE TENS RAM FRAME F/411 ens 1 

2 FT 0000276 411 TENSION CYUNDER COMPLETE 2 

3 FT 0000220 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE BR TEE 

4 FT 0000216 RAM TO RAM STEEL TUBE -330 

5 FT 0000075 1/4t1STEEL HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG 

6 FT 0000219 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONH 

7 HY03759020 1/4 NPT STEEL MALE RUN TEE 
8 N,HOO03750 3/8 11 NF HEX NUT 4 

9 CYLOO13276 TENS CYl HEAD PLATE . 4 INCH 1 

10 RNGOOO2342 TENSION CYL O·RING " 4 INCH 2 

11 CYL0013278 TENS en BARREL - 4 INCH 1 

12 RNGOOO8342 TENS CYl BACKUP RING" 4 INCH 2 

13 NEJOOOSOOO 1/211 NF ESNA JAM NUT 

14 CYlOO13279 TENS CYl PISTON - 4 INCH 

15 ROOOO13505 TENSION CYLINDER PISTON ROD 

16 CYLOO13277 TENS CYl BASE PLATE . 4 INCH 

17 ,T 0000019 1 X 1-1/4 X 5/8 BRONZE BUSHING 

18 s,COOO0321 3/8 X 7-1/2 NF HT CAP SCRE~ 4 

12f 



/ 

127 

OPTIONAL TANDEM TENSION CONTROL RAM ASSEMBLIES 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/~ 

j&;, . 
.. ' .. \""" ''2-,:: ' 

I 

" 

0··· 

~ 
"'ttl 
~::; 
WW 
<!lUl 
<Ul 
0.< 
wa: 
wO 
Ulu. 



OPTIONAL TANDEM TENSION CONTROL RAM ASSE:MBLIES 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

FT 0000221 1/4X2411 HYO HOSE-BYPASS TO RAM 

2 F 0006638 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB AIR 
3 HOS0022950 HOSE F /DUAL TANDEM RAMS - 26" AIR 
4 FT 0000282 SINGLE RAM COMPLETE·1981 ·330 AIR 
5 FT 0000277 DUAL RAM ASSEMBLY COMPl-1981 AIR 
6 FT 0000075 1/4"STEEL HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG AIR 
7 o.G1765122 TENS CONT GAUGE-20QO#-LIC FILL AIR 



BALE CHUTE AND WEIGHT INDICATOR 

on -
i 

.Il / ., . 
< \ .-i' 

\ I~' \ ' \ " . \ 
\ .~ ~ 
! 
\ 

\ 
\ 

--1 

\
\, 

" 

\ 
I~ 

129 

-'" 
<> 
N 



BALE CHUTE AND WEIGHT INDICATOR 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 CHUOOl7876 BA.lE CHUTE -3301370 

2 0007624 FLAT CHUTE ATTACH F ICOMB 23 11 

3 F 0000998 BALE Ul INDICATOR HAND 
4 F 0000268 INDICATOR RETURN SPRING 

5 F 0000997 ~IGHT INDICATOR BRACKET 
6 F 0001639 BALE WT INDICATOR CABLE SKT 
7 F 0007236 SHEAVE CQ\1PLETE 

8 F 0007655 BALE TURNER 

9 F 0007657 BALE SKID BRACKET 2 

10 0001019 HAIRPIN COTTER .148 F/S/8" PIN 2 

11 0007659 BALE CHUTE CHAIN 
12 F 0000985 BALE CHUTE SPRING -3301370 1 

13 0000993 BUSHING,3/8Xl-1/2 PIPE 2 

14 0000988 SHOCK ABSORBER F/BALE UT INOle 

15 $CC0040010 7/16 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 

16 SCC0030005 3/8 X 1~3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

17 NCHOOO0437 7/16 11 Ne HEX NUT • PLATED 2 

18 F 0000990 1/8" CABLE CLAMP 2 

19 F 0007661 INDICAl CASL 1/B"-AIRCRAFT-65" 1 

20 NCEOOO0375 3/8" NC ESNA NUT . PLATED 3 

21 SCC0030002 31B X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 

22 S8HOO05006 1/2 X 2 NC BUTTON HD • PLT 2 

23 NCEOOO0500 1/211 Ne ESNA NuT - PLATED 4 

24 IICTOOO0438 7/16" FLATUASHER - PLATED 2 

25 NCEOOO043B 7/16 11 NC ESNA NUT . PLATED 2 

26 S8HOO05004 1/2 X 1-1/2 Ne BUTTON HD - PlT 2 
27 ~CTOOO0500 1/211 FLATUASHER - PLATED 1 

28 Scc0050017 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

29 ~L'0000375 3/8" LOCKUASHER - PLATED 

30 F 0001638 BALE WT INDiC SHOCK ABS BKT 
31 SCC0010003 1/4 X 1-1/4 He HT CS - PLATED 

32 F 0000994 SHIELD F/CABLE SHEAVE ROLLER 

33 0004068 BUSHING F/F4067 ROLLER 

34 0004067 NYLON WIRE GUIDE ROLLER 

35 0000995 PLATE F/CABLE SHEAVE ROLLER 

36 NCEOOOQ250 1/4" HC ESNA NUT . PLATED 

37 F 0000999 MOUNTING ANGLE F/CABLE SHEAVE 

38 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 

130 



SPINDLES, TIRES AND "'HEELS 

o 
N 



SPINDLES, TIRES AND WHEELS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0008005 STO 6-HOLE YHEEL & TIRE ASSY 
0008030 6-HOLE FLOAT TIRE & WHEEL ASSY 

2 0000212 750X16X6 TIRE&TUBE RIBO V/TUBE 
2 0000215 750 X 16 INHER TUBE 
2 0008028 TIRE 11L15 8-PlY FlOT TUBELESS 1 
3 VLVOOO0415 VALVE· STEM 2 
4 F 0008072 LUG BOLT - 6- HOLE HUB 6 
5 F 0008004 6-HOLE YHEEL - DROP CENTER 
5 F 0008013 FLOTATION ~EEL-6 HOLE-RH 
6 0008347 SING WHEEL HUB W/BEAR 6-HOL-RH 
7 0008014 HUB CAp· 6-HOLE HUB 

8 0007999 NUT F/YHEEL SPINDLE 
9 COTOOO0504 1/8 X 1-1/2 COTTER PIN 

10 F 0007998 WASHER F/WHEEL SPINDLE 
11 F 0008012 OUTER WHEEL BEARING CONE 
12 F 0008011 ourER WHEEL BEARING CUP 
13 F 0008344 HUB W/CUPS - 6-HOLE 
14 F 0008345 INNER WHEEL BEARING CUP 
15 F 0008346 INNER WHL BRG CONE- 6-HOLE HUB 
16 0008010 GREASE RETAINER - 6-HOLE HUB 
17 F 0008348 HUB & SPINDLE ASSY - 6-HOLE 
18 F 0008343 SPINDLE ASSY - 6-HOLE 
19 0007990 STD a-HOLE WHEEL & TIRE ASSY 

19 0008183 FLOTAT TIRE & WHl ASSY-8 HOLE 
20 0000213 TIRE W/TUBE 7.50-16 8-PlY IMPL 
20 TlR7501506 TIRE 750-15 6 PLY STBlE W/TUBE 
20 TIROO75015 TUBE F/COMPACTOR TIRE 750-15 
20 TIR7501608 TIRE-p23S/85R16 HIGHWAY-10PL 1 
21 F OOOSOOl LUG BOLT F/B-HOlE HUB 8 

22 F 0007989 8 HOLE WHEEL-DROP CENTER 

22 F 0008184 WHl F/FLOT TIRE 11L15 8-HOlE 
22 WHL0106897 WHl F/IMP&HWY TIRE 16XB 8-HOlE 
22 VHL0427295 WHL F/STUBBLE TIRE 15x6 8-HOLE 
23 0008002 SINGLE WHEEL HUB \oJ/BEAR l/SPIN 
24 0008000 HUB CAP- a-HOLE HUB 
25 0007997 ruTER I.IHl BRG CONE - 8- HOLE HUB 
26 0007996 OUTER BEARING CUP 
27 0007992 HUB W/CUPS - 8-HOLE 
28 0007993 INNER WHEEL BEARING CUP 

29 F 0007994 INNER UHl BRG CONE- 8-HOlE HUB 
30 F 0007995 GREASE RETAINER- 8-HOLE HUB 
31 F 0008003 HUB & SPINDLE ASSY . 8-HOlE 
32 0007991 SPINDLE ASSY . a-HOLE 

13' 



AXLE AND TANDEM WHEEL PLATE ASSEMBLIES 

133 



AXLE AND TANDEM WHEEL PLATE ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0008003 HUB & SPINDLE ASSY ~ 8-HOLE AIR 
2 PLT0027546 STANDARD TANDEM WHEEL PLATE AIR 
2 PLTOOO7318 TANDEM ~HEEL PLATE-FLOTAT TIRE AIR 
3 F 0007636 SPACER PLATE AIR 
4 F 0008348 HUB & SPINDLE ASSY - 6-HOLE AIR 
5 F 000m6 MOUNTING CHNl F IRH ~HEEL HUB 1 
6 AXL002238'i AXLE ASSEMBLY -PULL TYPE 370 
6 F ooomo AXLE ASSEMBLY -PULL TYPE 330 1 
7 sCCOOSOQ04 1/2 X 1-1/2 Ne HT CS - PLATED 7 
8 NCEOOOOSOO 1!2u Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 7 

9 RD 0708600 TRUSS ROD - 4111 -330/370 
10 NMSOO07125 3/4" NF TRUSS ROO NUT 2 
11 SFC0070006 5/8 X 2 NF HT C$ - PLATED 20 

12 ~SOO06250 5/8/1 EXT STAR WASHER-PLATED 20 
13 NFHOOO0625 5/8" NF HEX NUT - PLATED 20 
14 F 0008018 TANDEM WHl ASSY-1 HUB,WHL,TIRE AIR 
15 F 0008019 TANDEM UHL ASS COMPl,LH SIDE AIR 
16 F 0008020 TANDEM UHEEL ASBLY,RH SIDE AIR 
17 F 0008021 TANDEM WHL ASS COMPL,RH SIDE AIR 
18 NFJOOOO750 3/4" NF JAM NUT - PLATED 2 

19 SFC0070012 5/8 X 3·1/2 NF HT CS • PLATED 10 
20 SFCOO70Q08 5/8 X 2-1/2 NF HT CS - PLATED lQ 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

14 F0008018 Tandem wheel assembly, LH. side 
to replace single assembly. 
Including one F7757 plate, one 
F8003 hub and spindle, and one 
F7990 wheel and tire. 

15 F0008019 Tandem wheel assembly complete. 
LH. side. Including one F7757 
plate. two F8003 hub and spindle, 
two F7990 wheel and tire. 

16 F0008020 Tandem wheel assembly, R.H. side 
to replace single assembly. 
Including one F7757 plaIe, one 
F8348 hub and spindle. and one 
F8005 wheel and tire. 

17 F0008021 Tandem wheel assembly complete. 
R.H. side. Including one F7757 
plate, two F8348 hub and spindle. 
two F8005 wheel and tire. 

134 



SIDELDS 

135 



SIllELDS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTl.ON 

SH00008648 BULL GEAR SHIELD COMPLETE 
SH00086480 BULL GEAR SHIELD-W/LUB-ENG 

1 SH00086481 BULL GEAR SHIELD-W/LUB-PTO 

QTY. 

USED 

2 NMS0000250 1/411 tiC WHIZ NUT ~ PLATED 8 

3 SH00008028 BULLGEAR SHIELD-FRONT SECT 
4 SH00025363 BULLGEAR SHIELD 
5 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 8 
6 FD 0023473 IfCAUTION!1..2 •• 3 •• B WARNINGS" 2 

7 F 0008148 REAR SeCT BUll GEAR SHIELD 
8 NP 0000100 SERIAL NUMBER In PLATE 
9 FD 0022124 DECAL,PAiENT ijUMBERS-HAY EOUIP 

10 IJCTOOOQ375 3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 

11 WLKOOO0375 3/8 11 lOCK\.lASHER - PLATED 2 

12 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS PLATEC 2 
13 ClPOOOQ130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 
14 BOX0007161 TOOL BOX opT 
15 LID0013053 TOOL BOX LID ASSEMBLY opT 

16 COV0008025 PjU DRIV BELT SHD ACCESS COVER 
16 HNGD007094 7-1;2 11 TOOL BOX/DOOR SHO HINGE 2 

16 RIVO000122 SS RIVET·3/16 X .126-250 GRIP 12 
17 FD 0007126 DECAL - NEEDLE ADJUSTMENT 
18 FO 0008193 DECAl-"AVOIO EQUIPMENT DAMAGEII 

19 NMS0000117 5116 11 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 10 

20 COVOOO8038 COVER PLATE 
21 NCC00031Z5 5/16 11 Ne CAGE NUT 5 

22 BKToo08024 REAR BKT'PICKUP ORIVE BELT SHD 
23 8KT0008037 FRauT SKT-PICKUP DRIV BELT SHD 
24 SMSOOOOl84 5/16 X 3/4 NC ~HIZ BOLT-PLATED 8 
25 SHDOOO8Q40 PICKUP DRIVE BELT SHIELD 
25 SHDOOOB026 PICKUP DRIV BELT SHD~MAIN SECT 
26 F 0006108 CATCH FOR INSPECTION COVER 
27 NCEOOOQ250 1/4" Ne ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 4 

28 SHDOOO6906 MOUNT F/ORV ARM SHO FRONT SECT 
29 NCHOOOQ500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
3D SHD000690S CRANK ARM SHIELD FRONT SECTION 
31 SHDoOl6332 BRACE-CRANK ARM SHIELD 
32 WlK0000750 3/411 lOCK\.lASHER - PLATED 
33 NFH0000750 3/4" NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
34 SMSOOO0177 5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
35 FD 0025126 PICKUP HAZARD WARNING OECAL 
36 SHD0006687 CRANK ARM SHIELD-SIDE SECTION 
37 SHD0007002 CRANK ARM SHD TOP SECTJON-3TJE 1 
38 SCCo01ooo3 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS . PLATED 4 
39 WCT0000250 1/4" FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 

40 F 0007550 GROMMET F/BUll GEAR SHIELD 4 

13f 



4 

137 

ENGINE FILTERS AND ANCILLARY PARTS 

CUMMINS 

6 

5 

WISCONSIN 

DEUTZ 

ENLARGED FOR 
DETAil 



ENGINE FILTERS AND ANCILLARY PARTS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 FIL 1160243 FUEL FILTER F/DEUTZ & CUHM1NS 
2 FIL3903410 ~TER SEP.-CUMMINS B-SERJES 
3 FIL3903224 OIL FILTER -ClJI1o<INS 4BT3.9 

4 OT21176023 OIL PRESSURE SeNDER -OEUTZ 

5 ~ Y027 ROTOR & CAP F/V465-1988+ 

5 ~ YQ31 POINTS & CDNDENSOR F/V465-88+ 

6 ~ L0127A PRE-CLEANER F/V4650 

6 ~ L0146B PRE-CLEANER SCREEN F/465 ENG. 

6 ~ 22P20227 PLASTIC BOWL ONLY F/V465D 
6 ~ 22P20648 PRECLEANER TOP-V465 
6 W 22p20650 SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 
7 F 0005922 ELEMENT,OIL FILTER 8T-248 
8 OT22235175 COOlING FAN BElT-DEUTZ 
9 OT2223517B ALTERNATOR BELT F/DEUTZ ENG 

10 OT21236291 OIL FILLER CAP-DEUTZ ENGINE 
11 FIL1160024 OIL FILTER F/DEUT2 

12 KIT0031910 DIPSTICK KIT F/OEUTZ-COMPLETE 

12 OTZl171394 DIPSTICK ONLY F/DEUTZ 
12 OT22168855 BRACKET ONLY FIDEUTZ DIPSTICK 
12 OT22169403 TUBE ONLY FIDEUTZ DIPSTICK 

13 OT21118688 WASHER 2 

14 OT21290579 BANJO FITTING 

15 OTZ1119246 BANJO BOLT 

16 HYOOOO1571 3/8 Has x 1/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB 

17 OT29990172 SHUTD~ SOLENOID KIT 

18 OT20272326 BROKEN BELT STOP SWITCH 

19 OT20271160 OIL TEMPERATURE SWIrCH 
20 OT21173470 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 

138 



BATTERY AND LIGHTS 

o 

1 



BATTERY AND LIGIITS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 SWIOO05066 3 POST LIGHT SYITCH 

2 HRNOOO0115 WIRE CAN HARNESS·330 PULL TYPE 

2 HRNOOOO117 HOCDLIGHT HARNESS -PULL TYPE 

2 HRN0016503 CHAMBER ~IRJNG HARNESS 
3 F 0007743 BATTERY CABLE'INSULATEO-12V 
4 HCEOOO0375 3/8" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
5 CIP6651501 BATTERY HOLD DOUN-GRP 27 SIZE 
5 F 0005499 BATTERY HOLD Do.JN-GRP 24 SIZE 

6 F 0007742 BATTERY GROUND STRAP 12 VOLT 

7 BAT0277000 BATTERY-12V 7000HO-GROUP 27 
7 F 0006639 BATTERY 12 VOLT - GROUP 24 VET 1 

8 CRs3750009 3/8 X 9 CARRIAGE BOLT-PlTO 2 
9 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 

10 HOR7301046 WIRE ALARM HORN 1 

11 NMSOOO0375 3/8 11 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 
12 LIT0020171 HALOGEN ~RK LIGHT 3 
12 LIT7346801 REPL LAMP F/HALOGEN SEAL BEAM 3 
13 WCTOOO0500 1/2" fLATUASHER - PLATED 4 

14 F 0006577 FRONT LIGHT BRACKET 1 

15 YLKOOO0500 1/211 LOC\(YASHER - PLATED 4 

16 NFHOOOO500 1/2u NF HEX NUT - PLATED 4 

17 SMSOOOO184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 1 

18 NMsaOOOli7 5/16" Ne WHIZ NUT - PLATED 3 
19 SMSOOO0815 5/16 X 1-1/4 Ne YHIZ BOlT-PLTO 

20 F 0008062 R. H. REAR LIGHT MOUNT BRACKET 
21 cLPOOOO711 3/8 u 11/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 9 

22 scc0030003 3/8 X '~1/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 

23 LlTOOO1157 REPLACEMENT BULB F/LIT27020 

23 LIT0027020 RED TAIL LIGHT -200/330 1 

24 F 0008061 LEFT REAR LIGHT BRACKET 2 

25 CIPOOO0117 LARGE FRAME CLIP 4 

14[1 



EXTRA ITEMS 

.. 
\ 

01 

'\ '\ 

\ '" \ 
z :\ ~ <t \~ :20 
w"-' 
wD: 
rr 

I.L 

141 



EXTRA ITEMS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0000649 ONE GALLON RED BALER PAINT AIR 

0000942 ONE QUART RED BALER PAINT AIR 

F 0001675 ONE GALLON ~HITE BALER PAINT AIR 

F 0001676 1 QUART WHITE BALER PAINT AIR 

2 F 0000770 FREEMAN RED PAINT-SPRAY CAN AIR 

2 F 0001677 FREEMAN ~HrTE PAINT,SPRAY CAN AIR 

3 GAG1765122 TENS CONT GAUGE-2000#-LIQ FILL 1 

4 BKTOO01935 FLAG BAR AIR 

5 FLAOOOOO01 FLAG-SAFETY AIR 

6 F 0007609 FREEMAN BULlGEAR GREASE-' OT AIR 

6 F 0007626 FREEMAN BULLGEAR GREASE-' GAL AIR 

7 F 0004193 WIRE SPLICER COMPLETE 
8 0008362 WRENCH F/2"PIVOT SHAFT JAM NUT 

9 FD 0003700 DECAL SET • 370 PULL TYPE 

9 FD 0007506 DECAL SET - 330 PULL TYPE 



I NTENTI ONALL Y BLANK 



CALIFORNIA 
Proposition 65 Warning 

Diesel engine exhaust and some of its 
constituents are known to the State of 

California to cause cancer, birth defects, 
and other reproductive harm. 



PB 3307096 


